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ARCHAEOLOGIA:

OB,

M I S C E L L A N E O U S T R A C T S ,

I. Observations on the Institution of the Most Noble Order of the Garter.
By Sir NICHOLAS HARRIS NICOLAS, G.C.M.G., addressed to HUDSON

GURNEY, Esq., F.R.S., Vice-Vresident; illustrated by the Accounts of the
Great Wardrobe of King Edward the Third, from the 29th of September
1344 to the 1st of August 1345 ; and again from the 21st of December
1345 to the 31st of January 1349.

Read 7th March, 1844.

Torrington Square,
MY DEAR SlR, 1st March, 1844.

EVERY thing that relates to the History and Institutions of this Country
has strong claims upon the attention of the Society of Antiquaries; and
I therefore do myself the honour of submitting for its consideration the
accompanying OBSERVATIONS ON THE ORDER OF THE GARTER.

Though the origin of that illustrious Fraternity has been investigated by
many learned Antiquaries, among whom must be especially mentioned Selden,
Ashmole, and Anstis, neither the cause nor the precise time of its Foundation
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2 Observations on the

has been ascertained. This remarkable fact may be attributed chiefly to the
paucity of contemporary information on the subject, and partly to the few coe-
val statements which do exist, not having been examined with sufficient care.
Froissart is the only contemporary Chronicler who mentions the Institution -,
and his narrative is unquestionably erroneous. The Public muniments
(except the Expenses of the King's Wardrobe) are entirely silent respecting
it; and the Annals and Statutes of the Order are extremely imperfect until
long after its creation.

The Foundation of the Order is assigned by Selden and Anstis, on the
authority of Froissart, to Saint George's Day, in the eighteenth year of the
reign of King Edward the Third, viz. the 23rd of April, 1344 ; and by Ash-
mole, on the authority of a recital in the Statutes, to the twenty-third year of
that reign, viz. 1349-50.

The question has been recently examined by the late George Frederick
Beltz, Esq. Lancaster Herald; who, in his " Memoirs of the Order of the
Garter," relies confidently on Froissart's statement, and, consequently, agrees
with Selden and Anstis, in the date of 1344.

For a considerable period, and more particularly for the last five years, the
subject has occupied much of my attention. After having examined every
authority and every record I could find, I wrote the History of the Order of
the Garter, which occurs in the first volume of my " History of the Orders of
Knighthood of the British Empire;" but finding, on the publication of Mr.
Beltz's volume, that, instead of having, as I supposed, seen all the Wardrobe
Accounts in the Office of the Queen's Remembrancer, there were some which
had not been produced to me, it became necessary to examine all the
records of that nature; and the result was the discovery of many which
had escaped, as well Mr. Beltz, the latest, as Ashmole, the earliest, and
indeed every other Writer on the Order. The most important of these disco-
veries were added to the General Introduction to the " History of the Orders
of British Knighthood " ; but I felt the inconvenience of not being able
(without reprinting for a third time many sheets of the History of the Order
of the Garter) to incorporate all the new facts with the former narrative.

The last examination, which extended over some thousands of original
documents, added very strongly to my previous conviction of the extreme



Institution of the Order of the Garter. 3

value of the Accounts of the Royal Wardrobe for all objects connected with
early English History, Antiquities, and Biography; and I take this opportu-
nity of pointing out their great importance to the Society of Antiquaries,
with the hope that it will lend its aid to the publication of a series of
Excerpts from them.

In proof of the importance of those Records, I must advert to the extraor-
dinary fact, that the only authentic information now extant respecting an In-
stitution so renowned as the ORDER OF THE GARTER, is to be found in the
Accounts of the King's Tailor, for the materials used in making the Garters
worn by the Royal Founder and his Companions.

Though,, of course, I extracted and printed every express mention of
" THE GARTER " in the Wardrobe Accounts, it was incompatible with the
plan of the " History of the Orders of British Knighthood " to do more ; and
I was conscious of the very unsatisfactory impression which such isolated ex-
tracts must convey, since it is only by considering the whole of the Accounts,
(of which those entries are a very small part,) that a correct opinion can
be formed of their true character, and, consequently, that sound inferences
can be drawn from them. But it is not merely with respect to the Order of
the Garter that the Wardrobe Accounts, containing the earliest notice of
the Garter, are valuable. They abound in various illustrations of the
manners and costume of King Edward the Third's Court; and contain
notices of many eminent Personages, together with numerous details of the
marriage of his daughter the Princess Joan, and of the birth and burial of his
son William of Windsor, of whom little more than the name was known.

Thinking that the publication of those Accounts, as general illustrations of
the Court in the fourteenth century, and more especially of the Foundation
of the most ancient an,d most illustrious Order of Knighthood in the world,
came within the objects of the Society of Antiquaries, I brought them to
the notice of some Members of its Council, and especially of its learned
Secretary, who did me the favour to adopt my suggestion, and to accept my
offer of accompanying them by " Observations on the Institution of the
Order of the Garter."

It will be seen that I have necessarily introduced part of what I have
printed in my Work on the British Orders; but I have endeavoured to
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render the present Observations as complete and as full a History of the
origin of the Order of the Garter, as subsequent inquiries and reflection
have enabled me to write.

These Observations are followed by slight notices of the most interesting
of the other entries in those Wardrobe Accounts; and I have added extracts
from all the authorities to which I have referred.

I have also availed myself of the occasion to introduce to the notice of
the Society a curious Relic now in the British Museum, which is perhaps
the earliest existing representation of the Garter, with its well-known Motto.

I have the honour to be,
My dear Sir,

Yours very faithfully,
N. HARRIS NICOLAS.

To HUDSON GURNEY, Esq.

Vice-President of the Society of Antiquaries,
&c. &c. &c.



Expenses of the Great Wardrobe of Edward III.

ACCOUNTS OF THE EXPENSES OF THE GREAT WARDROBE OF
KING EDWARD THE THIRD, FROM THE 29TH OF SEPTEMBER
1344 TO THE 1ST OF AUGUST 1345 ; AND OF THE DELIVERY
OF FURS, MERCERY, AND OTHER ARTICLES OUT OF THE SAID
WARDROBE, FROM THE 29TH OF SEPTEMBER 1347 TO THE
3 1ST JANUARY 1349 AND ALSO FROM THE 21ST OF DECEMBER
1345 TO THE 31ST OF JANUARY 1349.*

Sma h9 rotii M''Dcclxij ti iij S .ix. ofc p'tf.

EXPENSE DIU'SIMODE MAGNE GARDEROBE D'NI REGIS EDWAEDI T'CIJ

POST CONQUESTUM TEMPORE THOME DE CROSSE CL'lCl EIUSBE' GARDEROBE

A FESTO s 'c ' l MICH'lS ANNO REGNI PRED3c'l D'NI REG* DECIMO OCTAUO

INCIPIENTE VSQ' PRIMU' DIE' AUGUSTI P R O X ' M ' SEQUENT* QUO DIE D ' N ' S

JOH'ES CHARNELS CEPIT OPFICIUM PRED'C'M, VIDELICET,

JOH'I MARREYS, cissori dni nfi Regis p diSsis custub3 t expens p ipm fact 1
apposit circa talliat^am consutur fururac p"~filiac T; factur diusa£ roba£ gar-
niand T; at re£ tarn p corpe ipius d"ni Regis q""m p alijs diusis de pcepto suo p
diusas vices infra tempus hui9 compoti ' p bre de p'uato sig dat v. die Oc? anno
xv. alloc in comp de anno xvo. jPcedent' vidett triu roba^ long "\ t{u roba^ curt
quatt rofe long 1 cur! de .vj. garniamen! p dno Rege faciend fururand p""filiand 1
capuc rob curt liniand cont"" fm Oim Sco^ 1 Natat suptunic curt frounciat t
botoii p quatt rob long 1 curt .xij. s -^.xxxyj. s vnius robe de iiijor garniamen!
faciend p dno Rege de pann sibi dat p dnam Pfcam Regina suptunic curt
frounc 1 boton et capuc liniand cont"~ fin Natat dni .x. s. vni9 tunic cu capuc
de pann laghton frounciat 1 boton de dono Henr Dengayn .xx. d vni9 tunice
cii capuc de dono Wilti Bette fac frounc T: boton p Rege 1 furur J. capuc
liniand .ij. s .vj. d vni9 tunice cu capuc dno Regi dat p R. de Cobh""m fac
furur frounc T; capuc liniand .ij s .vj. d" vni9 tunice cu capuc p ripia p Rege
faciend furur T; capuc liniand de eodem pann .xx. d vni9 tunice vni9 cloch ci

* This Roll, which was formerly in the custody of the Queen's Remembrancer of the Exehequer, is
now deposited in the Branch Public Record Office at Carlton Ride.



6 Expenses of the Great Wardrobe of Edward III.

capuc de dono dni Fncipis fac faciend furur T; capuc liniand p Rege .v. s vnius
tunice de pann defrys de dono T. ColneyT: altius tunice de panii de Sempring-
h""m faciend fururand frounc T; capuc liniand .v. s vni9 tunice dno Regi da? p
Colney faciend frounc T: liniand cti pann cantelyn .ij. s furur vni9 tunice "\
capuc liniat p dno R. de Ferers 1 vni9 tunice cu capuc p Rege de pann sibi
da? p B. de Burgherssfc faciend T; furur 1 capuc liniand .iiij. s \.xxxiiij.s .iiij. d
sex par roba£ lin pro Rege faciend frounciand 1 dupplicand de nouo modo p quott
pari .xiiij. d [.vij.s .xij. par roba£ linia£ faciend p Rege de antiquo modo p quoit
pari .viij. d .viij.s .ij. couchiefs long .ij. capedhus? 1 .ij. coSchiefs cur? p Rege
faciend consuta T: radiat de albo sico .xv. d .v. volupio£ pro capite Regis faciend
quo£ .ij. opa? de pt 1 cu nigr rubant §ici vna cu .iiij. d dat p dj pec rubant
sici ad eadem volupia faciend .iij. s .x. d p factur .xxx. par caliga£ pro Rege
p vices de pann diSsi colons scitt p quott pari .ij. d .v. s p factur vni9 robe
long 1 uni9 robe cur? de .vj. garniamen? de rub veluetto p dno Rege faciend
fururand T: p""filiand cont"~ fm tabule rotunde tentum apud Wyndesore hoc anno
suptunic cur? frounc 1 botoii furur cu ermyns .xiiij. s et in vad .viij. pellipar
opanc p .iij. dies 1 .ij. pellipar opanc p . j . diem quoit cap p diem .vj. d opanciii
cu suma festinacoe sup pellur dee robe t fururac eiusdem p dco fo de pcepto
Regis .xiij. s p talliat""a consut""a 1 garnistura .ccij. tunica^ cii tot capuc p
scutifer 1 9uient Re ad arma 1 .xyj. tunic cii tot capuc p ministralt Regis de
pcepto ipius Regis, cont"" fm dee tabule rotunde p quatt tunica cu capuc cu
liniac fururac 1 botonac ante .x. d .ix. ti. .xx. d vni9 tunice simplic pro dno
Rege faciend p hastilud Pdict fac? de pann nigr recep? de J. de Colon .ij. s p
factur .ix. caneuac fac p diS# reb3 intrussand .xiij. d ob vni9 tunice cu capuc
p dno Rege de pann sibi dat p T. Colneye frounciat boton furur p totii T; liniac
capuc .ij. s .vj. d p emendac vni9 volupij fac? 1 opa? cii pt p dno Rege . j . d p
factur vni9 caneuac con? .iij. pec de card ynde p lecto Regis in caiSa sua .vj. d
p factur .xij. pariii cirotheca^ magn de corio cui faciend p falconar 1 liniand cu
pelt dam .ij. s dua^ robaf long dua£ roba^ cur? p dno Rege faciend cont"" fm
Pasche hoc anno psenti quait rob long 1 cur? de .vj. garniamen? suptunic curt
frounc T; boton ante 1 capuc liniand p vt"^ roba long 1 cur? .xij. s xxiirj. s .vj.
par caligfacp Rege cont"" idem fm p quott pari vt sup"" .xij. d factur .ij. corset-
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to£ p Rege cont"~ idem ftn botonat cu laqueis sici T; punctib3 .iij. s triu volupio£
p Rege opa? cu pt 1 ligand cu nigr rubant sici p quait pecia .xij. d .iij. s. Et in vad
.xiij. opaf quoit cap .iiij. d q°" p diem opanciu p vnu diem sup vnii mat""ciu
de sindon faciend t stufFand p lecto Regis .iiij. s .vij. d q"" dua£ roba£ long
1 dua£ roba£ curt vt^q,, long 1 curt de .vj. garniamen? faciend Iliniand p Rege
cont"" ftn Pentecostes suptunic cur? frounciat. °t botori scilt p vt"^ roba longa
1 curta .x. s .xx. s dua£ roba£ vt"^ de .ij. garniamen? p Rege faciend 1 liniand
cont"~ idem ftn p v t ^ roba .iiij. s .viij. s dua^ suptunicajj estiualiii p d"no Rege
cu capuc de panri diuf de brucelt faciend .iiij. s vnius suptunice estiuat p
equitat""a p Rege infilat circiiq,,"" manic 1 frounc de filo aurat linia? \ fact de
panri de p'uata carria Rege .iiij. s vni9 tunice vni9 courtpec cu capuc de panri
virid p Rege .ij. s .vj. d vni9 tunic vni9 courtpec cu capuc de Tyrtan mix? de
dono T. de Hattefeld T; vni9 courtpec cii capuc de dono dni P'ncipis p drio
Rege faciend cont"" ftn Pentecostes sciit p tunic curtpec cii capuc vt s"" .v. s
vni9 tunic vni9 courtpec cu capuc dua^ tunica^ frounc T: botori cii vno man-
tello 1 vno capuc p dno Rege faciend de panri virid .iiij. s .iiij. d pro .xxij. par
calig p dno Rege faciend de pann di§f p quott .ij. d vt s^.iij. s .viij. d .xij.
par rob lin pipo Rege faciend quait camisia duplica? p totii t frounciat de nouo
modo p quott pari .xiiij. d. .xiiij. s dua£ camisia^ pro Rege faciend duplic p

totii frounc T: botori ante vsq,, ad genua manic duplic 1 long vsô , ad manu 1
botona? vsq,, ad cubitii p factur vt'usq,, .ij. s .iiij. s .ij. par linthiafn long p lecto
Rege .xvj. d .ij. couchiefs long 1 .xij. par volupio£ p Rege faciend 1 garnissand
cii ruban? gici .vj. s .vj. d .ij. fotclothes p ped Regis faciend .iiij. d et p .ij. tb
candet minut cere p cereacoe dco^ opii p Rege .xij. d p .lxxij. tb candei pys
p*c tb .ij. d empt 1 expendi? infra tempus hui9 comp ad luminand opac °t factur
dcbjj garniament T: at opii pro Rege .xij. s p factur .ij. caneuac fac? .ij. caneuac
fact* ad intrussand diSsas res in cania Rege .iij. d p .ex. vrinalib3 empt p vices
ad opus Regis pc pec . j . d .ix. s .ij. d p retonsione 1 molura .v. panri dat dno
Regi p diSsos in carSa sua p vices hoc anno p quoit panri .xviij. d .vij. s .vj. d

* Sic in orig.
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p cariag diusa£ roba£ T; at garniamento£ Regis p vices de London vsq,, Langeley
ad Rege ad fm Oim sco£ infra tempus hui9 compoti .xvj. d p consiti cariag de
London vsq̂  Wodestok p festo Natal d'ni p rob 1 at nec""ciis Regis cariand:
.iij. s .iiij. & p consiti cariag de London vsq̂  Wyndesore pro hastilud: Regf ibid
p vices .iij. s consiti cariag de London vsq,, Marlebergh ad fm Pasche hoc anno
p rob Rf cariand .ij. s consiti cariag de London vsq, Marlebgti ad fm Pente-
costes p rob Re ibidm cariand .ij. s p battellag 1 portag diusa^ roba^ gamia-
mento£ 1 alia^ re^ psuata CamW Regis tangent de Turri London vsq̂  Westm
°t econt"" ad Regem p diujsas vices infra tempus hui9 compoti .iij. s et pro
quodam hospicio p ipm Johem Marreys locato London in quo opa d'ni Regis
p>dca pficiebant"~ p totu tempus hui9 comp vidett a fo sci Michis hoc anno
.xviij0. incipiente vsq̂  p'mu diem Augusti px seqii p .cccv. dies vfq^ die com-
putato .iiij. ti. .iij. s ix. d".

Sma .xxvij. ti. .xiij. s .x. d ob q"" '̂"".

Cam a
Item. Et p filo .vj. d: 1 p rubant p emendac tapeto£ p leco Regis .x. d 1

p vad .viij. opar q°lt ad .iiij. d" q"" p .j . die sr eisde tape? p .ij. beeres cu bolsrs p
ectis .xv. s .vj. d! p opac emendac eo^de .xij. d p . j . weye V3 .xiij. petr pluni p dctis

lcis t bolsrs .xiij. s .iiij. d" p implecoe eo^de .x. d p .vj. vln tet Reynsp .vj.pilows
.vij. s p fact""a eo^de .ix. d" p vno rethe ad piscandu p Rege * * *

[Ccetera desunt.]



[LI]BERACI[ONES] [DRAPER] IE PE[LLU]REM 'CIMONIJ ET ALIAR' RER' DIU'SAR'

OFFICIU' MAGNE GARDEROBE D'NI RI S E . T ' C I J POST CONQUESTUM TAN-

GE'TES F ' C E P' JOH'EM COK' CL'lCUM ET P'UISOREM EJUSD'M MAGNE GAR-

DEROBE A FESTO SC'l MICH'lS IN SEPTEMBR' ANNO REGNI EIUSDE' D ' N I R I S

X X J M O v g Q ' I D ' M F E S T U ' A ' o REGNI EIUSD'M D ' N I R I S X X I J D O , VLTl'O DIE

COMPUTATO ET NO' PRIMO ; ET AB EOD'M FESTO s 'c i MICH'lS ANNO RIS

XXIJT0 P'D'O VSQ' X X X J M U ' DIE' JANUAR' ANNO REGNI EIUSD'M D'NI

R13 XXIIJ°, VLTL'O DIE COMPUTATO ET NO' PRIMO, QUO XXXJ0 DJBL

JANUAR' D'C'US JOH'ES COK' DIMISIT OFFICIU' S'AD'C'M ET ' D'N'S' WIL'S

DE RETFORD ILLUD RECEPIT P' BR'E SUB MAGNO SIGILLO RIS DE DAT'

APUD WESTM' XXXJ0 DIE JANUAR' ANNO REGNI REGIS XXIIJ0.*

JOHAN'I MARREYS Cissori dni nri
Ris ad vna roba p eodm dno nro Re

fcam de vj garniamentf V3 ij suptu-
nicis .ij. tunicis vna suptunica apta
vna cloca 1 iij capuc p eadm roba
fururand t p"~filiand p festo orni
sco£ anno Regis xxj.

Et ad faciend p Rege duas clocas
f duplices' yemales inf tempus
hut9 compoti

Eidm ad faciend vna cloca \ vna,
cota cu capuc duplici furur de
gris p seisona yemali

xx. vlii panni long san-
gwyn in Grano

i. vln panni long de Brucelt
j . capuc de .cc. ventr mu pur
j . cloc de .Dc. ventr mu pur
j . mantillett de .c. ventr mu pur
iij. fur quait de .ccxl. ventr mu pur
p pfurnacoe .c. ventr nm pur
xx. bestias de Eremynes

: vj. vln panni long in Grano
jyj. vlii panni long de Brucell

viij. vln panni long mixt
de Brucelt

j . cloca de .cccc. dors de Gris
j . furuf de .cc. dors de Gris

* This Roll is in the Branch Public Record Office at Carlton Ride, and is marked « F. L. H. 639."
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Eidm ad fac p Re vna cota T: vna
cloca fur de beu?e 1 ad duplicanct
capuc eiusdm secte

Eidm ad. ij, robas p eod"m dno nro
Re fcasde xij. garniament V3.iiij°r

suptiicis iiij. tuincis ij. suptnicis apt
ij cloc. 1 vj. capuc 1 p eisdm rob
fururand" 1 p"~filiand p vigilia T: p
ipo festo Natat Natal dni anno
.xxj0 pdco

Eidm ad fururand vna suptncam
dni Ris albam broudata 1 opatam
cu colfacches conta idm fm Natal

Eidm ad vnii capuc duplex p Re

conta idm fm Natal dni

Eidm ad vna robam p Re fcam de .vj.
garniain V3 .ij. suptnicis .ij. tunic vna
suptnica apta vna cloca 1 .iij.
capuc 1 p eadm ' roba ' fururand
T: p""filiand cona fm Ephanie dni
anno rr .xxj° pJdco

Eidm ad vna robam p Rege fcam de
.vj. garniamen?v3 .ij. suptnicis .ij.
tnicis vna suptnica apta vna cloca
rt .iij. capuc T; p eadm roba furu-
randa T; p""filiand conta fm Pur be
IMarie annorr*Ri s . ,xxijdoinfa temp
hui 9 compot

ix. vln panni
xviij. pell de

xlij. vln panni long in
ij. capuc de .cccc. ventr
ij. cloc de .IVF'cc
ij. mantillett de .
vj. furur qualt

ventr
p pfurnacSe .cc.
xl. bestias de

j . furur de .ccxl.
xxxij. letuses

ij vln parii long

. ventr

.cc. ventr

de .ccxl.

ventr

ventr

in

russet long
beu>e

Grano

m'gpur
iSSpur
iSSpur

nJSpur
mu pur
Eremynes

l&Spur
letuses

Grano

xxj. vln p long in Grano
j . capuc de .cc. ventr i85 pur

j . mantill de .c. ventr nm pur
j . cloc de .Dc. ventr mu pur
iij. furur qualt de .ccxl. mu pur

ventr
p pfurnacoe .c. ventr mu pur
.xx. bestias de Eremynes
xxj. vln panni long de Brucell
j . capuc de .cc. ventr ran pur
j . mantili de .c. ventr mu pur
j . cloc de .Dc. ventr mu pur
iij. furur qualt de .ccxl.

ventr i8u pur
p pfurnacoe .c. ventr mu pur
.xx. bestias de Eremynes

Sic in orig.
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Eidm ad vna' roba' p Re yemale de
.iiijor garniament

Et ad duas robas p eodm dno Re

fcas de .xij. garniament V3 .iiij.
suptnicis .iiij. tnicis .ij. suptnicis
aptis .ij. cloc 1 .vj. capuc 1 p
eisdm rofe fururand T: p""filiand p
vigilia 1 p festo Pasch a0 ipius Ris

doxxij

Eidm ad faciend fururand T: p"~filiand
vna, robam de .iiijor garniament de
p virid broudat cu phesano pennis
de V3 cloca supfriica apta supfnica
clausa tnica cu .ij. capuc.

Eidm p .iiijor suptnicis T: .iiij"r capuc
estiualib3 fcis p Re !pre hui9 com-
po? 1 p eisdm suptnicis lyniand
in ventre

Et ad duas cloc duplic inde fac p Rc

p seisona estiuali infa temp hui9

compo!

f xiij. vln dj. panni long
-! azure pann long
{j. furur de ,cc. ventr n}9 pur

xxxviij. vln panni long in Grano
ij. capuc de .ccclx. ventr mu pur
ij. mantell vt°cj, de .c. ventr nra pur
ij. cloc vta% de .Dc. ventr mu pur
vj. furur quait de .ccxl.
ventr nrS pur

p pfurnacoe .cxxviij. ventr mu pur
xl. bestias de Eremynes

xiij. vln panni long virid pann long
j . vln p longp liniacoe scdi

capuc Grano

j . capuc de .ciiij. ventr rau pur
j . cloc de .Dc. ventr rau pur
ij. furur vtacj, de .ccxl. ventr mu pur
xij. bestias de Eremynes

iij. vlil panni long mar-
beryn in Grano

iij. vln pani long violettiin Grano
iij. vln pani long Scarlett in Grano
iij. vln pani long de Bruceli
vj. pec sendalt de Triple

iij. vln panni long sang-
wyn in Grano

iij. vlfi pani long cendryn
in Grano

iij. vln pani long bruni
storre in Grano

iij. vln pani long viridmixt
de Brucelt
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Et ad vna robam sex garii inde fa-
ciend T; p eadm robaliniand cont"~
fin Pentecost inf"" temp hui9 com-
poti

Eidm ad vna alia, robam .vj. garn
ind fac T: p eadm roba inde lini-
and cont"" fm Pentecos? jpdcm in-
fra temp hui9 compoti

Eidm ad vnu cortepie . j . mantel! j .
capuc p bosco inde faciendo

Eidm ad fururand duas manicas vni9

suptnice de panno adaur p Rege
de dono comi? Lancastr T; ad lini-
andu vnu capuc de eadm secta

Eidm ad parandti cloc 1 capucia Ris)
p vices inf"" tempus hui9 compotiJ

Eidm ad faciendu corsetta 1 caligas \
p corpe Ris p vices inf"" temp hui9

compoti '

Eidm ad faciend diusa braccalia p \
corpe Ris de panno laneo inf""|
temp hui9 compot '

Eidm ad faciendu robas Ris 1 ditfsa
alia garn T: nccaia came inf"" temp
hui9 compoti

Eidm ad fac .cxij. pia calig de panno \
long in g""no t ad faciend .xij. pia >
calig de panno long azure >

xix. vln p long bruni mixt p long
iij. pec cendalli virid de Triple

xviij. vln pani long virid Brucell
iij. pec cendalt rub de Triple

viij. vln panni long virid de Brucelt

j . vln panni long in Grano
lx. letuses letuses

viij. pec de rubant larg Rubant larg
adaur adaur

,~ . a~ ~ i ~ ui *- P long blan-vij. vln . j . qar p long blanK r ft

ketti

vj. vln p long azure p long azure
iiij. vln dj p long mix? p long mixt

iij. pec cendalt virid afforc
ij. ib §ici div ŝo^ coloji §icum
xij. tb fili lini diuso^ colo£ filum

Eidm ad faciend .x. pia robaji linea^ \
p Re duplicate 1 frounciat: inf^ \
temp hui9 compot

iiij .iiij. vln panni long in Grano
ix. vln panni long azure p long

iiij.x. vln curt tele de Reyns



ix. vln curt tele de

vij. vln curt tele de

lv. vln curt tele de

from 29th Sept. 1347 to 3\st Jan. 1349.

Eidm ad fac .xvj. pia roba£ linea£ p \
Re no duplic nec^ frounciat inf~ > ciiij. vlii curt tele de
temp hui9 compoti '

Eidm ad liniand .iij. braccas laneas}
Ris i

Eidm ad liniand capedehustes Ris

Eidm ad faciend foteclothes 1 chau-
sons p Re diSf locis T: tempib3
infra temp hui9 compoti

Eidm ad fac cooptoria auriculario£ 1 \
diusa pamenta p balneis Ris inf"~ > xvj. vlii curt tele de
temp hui9 compoti l

Eidm ad faciend foteclothes chausons \
cooptoria p bahieis 1 alia ncc""ia > lix. vln tele
Cam]e Ris inf" temp hui9 compoti)

Eidm p Cam? a Ris infra temp hui9 rcxxix.
compoti ' ij- cass duplic p vrinalib3

cxxvj. vln curt de
iij. pia cofff magna£
iij. saccadras magn

iij. bahud magn
iij. pui sacci
iij. pui bahud
j . mantica g°ssa de corio

nig0

v. pia magn cirotfi de corio
cuino

ccxxiiij. dors de Gris p eisd
furur

v. pia magn cirothec de
corio cuino no fur

13

Eidm p diSf iicc""iis Cam?e Ris indei
fac infra tempus hui9 compoti j

Reynes

Reynes

Reynes

Reynes

Reynes

Paris

vrinalia
Cass p vrina-

lib3

Canab
Coffr magn
Saccadras
magn

bahud magn
sacc pui
bahud pui

mantic

Cirothece
g°sse

Grys

Ciroth' g°sse
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Eidm p corpe Ris T: p falconar suis
tempe yemali 1 estiuali diusis locis
°t tprib3 inf" temp hui9 compoti

Eidm ad vna robam de iiijor garnia--^
men? V3 .j. supfrrica apta .j . suptu-
nica clausa . j . cloc .j . tunica 1 .ij.
capuc fcas cont"" fm sci Micnts inf"
temp hui9 compoti

Eidm ad vna robam de .vj. garn cont""'
fm Oim Sco£ anno Ri9 xxijdo V3. .ij.
supturic claus . j . cloc . j . suptunic
apta .ij. tunic .iij. capuc I p eadm j
roba furur 1 p""filiand T; vno capuc
duplicando j

Eidm ad fururand vna cota \ cloca
de p azure da? dno Regi 1 p ca-
pu2 eiusdm secte liniand inf"" tem-
pus hui9 compoti

Eidm ad faciendu vna cota vna. cloca
cu capucio duplicate p Re 1 ad
dcas cotam 1 cloc fururand inf"
temp9 hui9 compoti

xvj. pia cirotfipua^ de corio
ouiu fur cu pelt ouiu

xxiiij. pia magii cirotti de
corio cuino p falcon

iiij.iiij. pia cirotfc pua^ coim
p R e

iiij. pia bota£ fur cu gris
ccclx. dors de
xvj. pia bota£ coium

. ccxxix. pia sotular coium

Ciroth pue fur

Ciroth g°sse

Cirotti coes
bote
Grys
Bote coes
sotular

xij. vln panni long storre in Grano

j . capuS de .ciiij. ventr niu pur
j . cloc de .cccc. ventr mu pur
ij. furur vt8^ de ccxl. ventr niu pur
p pfurnacSe .xl. ventr niu pur
xij. bes? de Eremynes

xxj. vln panni long pann long

j . capuc de .ciiij. ventr mu pur
j . cloc de Dc. ventr mu pur
j . mantift de .c. ventr nm pur
iij. furur qatt de .ccxl. ventr mu pur
p pfurnacoe .c. ventr mu pur

- xx. bes? de Eremynes

j . cloca de .cccc. ventr mu pur
j . furur. de .ccxl. ventr mu pur
j . vln panni long in Grano

viij. vln panni long in Grano
j . cloca de .cccc. ventr mu pur
j . furur de .ccxl. ventr mu pur
j . vln panni long de Brucelt
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Eidm ad faciendu vna aliam cotam
1 clocam cu capuc duplicat: p Re

T; ad dcas cotam 1 cloc furur inf"
tempus hui9 compoti

Eidm ad faciend rciam cotam cu
cloc 1 capuc duplicat: de russett 1
ad fururand easdm cotam 1 clo-
cam inf" temp hui9 compoti

Eidm ad fac . j . cota de panno long
de russett 1 . j . capuc duplic inf"
tepus hui9 compoti

Eidm ad fururand vna, cotam de
russet de dono dni Thome de
Bradestoii inf" temp hui9 compoti

Eidm ad fururand vna cota de Sem-
pryngham

Eidm ad fururand manieas vni9 robe
de veluett ynde fee p Re inf"" temp
hui9 compoti

Eidm ad fururand T; p""filiand vna,
robam de .yj. garn de p long sang-
wyn in g""no dat R' p rob sua in
vigit Natat dni .a0 rr .xxdo 1 p
capuc eiusdm rob liniand inf""
temp hui9 compoti

viij. vln panni long sang-
wyn in Grano

j . cloca de .cccc. ventr n}9 pur
j furur de .ccxl. ventr n}§ pur
j . vlxi panni long de Brucelt

viij vln panni long russett pann long
j cloca de .cccc. dors de Gris
j furur de .cc. dors de Gris
j . vln panni long de Brucell

iiij vlii panni russett long p long
j . furur de .cc. dors de gris Grys
j vln p long de Brucelt

j . furur de. cc. dors de Gris

j . furur de cc. dors, de Gris

xij. best de Eremynes

j . vln. panni long in grano

j . capuc de .ciiij. ventr mu pur
j . cloc de .DC. ventr nJS pur .
j . mantilt de .c. ventr nJ8 pur
iij. furur quatt de .ccxl.

ventr mu pur
p pfurnacoe eiusd rob

.lxiiij. ventr mu pur
xx. best de eremynes

xviij. vlii panni long taune pann long

j . capuc de .ciiij. ventr mu pur

I



16 Eocpenses of the Great Wardrobe of Edward III.

Eidm ad vna roba, de yj. garfi inde'
fac vidett .j . cloc .ij. supfrric claus
.j. supfriicaapta .ij. tunic.iij. capuc
\ p eadm furur 1 p""filiand inf"
tempus hui9 compoti

Eidm ad . j . roba .yj. garii ind fac V3.
.j . cloc .ij. supfriic claus . j . suptnic
ap? .ij. ?nica£ T; .iij. capuc que roba
fuit fururata de furur de dono

Eichn ad fururand .j . cota derussett
dat Regi

Eidm p .x. pib3 caliga£ Ris inde fa-
ciend: de p long in gano. Et p
.viij. par caligaji Rls inde faciend
de pano long inf"" temp hui9 com-
poti

j . cloc de .Dc. ventr mU pur
j . mantilt de .c. ventr r2u pur
iij. fur quatt de .ccxl. ventr Mr pur
p pfurnacoe .lxiiij. ventr rau pur
-xx. best de eremynes

xviij. Tin panni long de Bruceli

xviij. pelt magni de Beue

vij. vln panni long Grano
vj. vln panni long p long

Eidm ad facienct .ex. curtepys T; to- clyj. vln panni c""? color rufe. color curt
tidem capuc p archeriis Ris clvj. vln panni c""t color alb color cur!

Eidm ad faciendu robas Ris T; ad
rpandu di8sa hnesia Caj8e Ris 1 p
diusis ncc""iis dee Canie fac p temp
hui9 compot diSsis locis T; tem-

x. pec rubant §ici p calig Ris

ij. lb sici diuso£ colof
j . pec dj. cendalt
xj. lb .j . qar fili lini diuso£

ij. seeges coopt de panno
ij. pelues rotund de cupro
v. vln de carde
iiij. pec de Ruban? adaur
larg

di tb sici p ligui inde fac
xx vln c""t tele Paris

Rubantdesico
^icurn
afforc

filu lini
seges
pelues rotund
Carde

Rubant adaur
sicum
Parys
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ij. mantice magn de corr
cuino p panet"" % bo"" Mantic

j . mantica solepnis de scar-
letto p cama Mantic

SUMMA:

iij. vln p scarlett
ix. p long .xviij. vln .dj

p long
iij. p .vj. vln p long de
iiij. p .xix. vln
xiij. p .xiij. vln panni
vij. vln . j . qrt p
v. capuc quoit de .cc.

XX

vij. capuc q°it de .ciiij.
x. mantillett q°tt de .c.
xj. clocfi quoit de .Dc.

c

iiij. clocti qualt de iiij.
xxxviij. fur qTtde .ccxl.
j . fur de .cc.

XX

pfurnicio .Dccciiijxvj.
ccxxxvj. best de
XX

iiij.xij. best de
ij. cloch vt'q,, de .iiij.
Pgis de

v. fur qualt de .cc.
rgis de

fururaco 1 pfurnico
XX _

Diiij.iiij. tg de
xxxvj. pelles de

VOL. XXXI.

grano
grano

Bruceli
plong
color curt
blanket long

ventr mu pur

Ermynes

Letuses

Grys

beSe

xij. pec rubat ad auru
x. pec rubat de sico
xij. pec syndoii de
iiij. pec dj. syndoii
iiij. ib dj de

XX

cciiij.j. vlii curt tele de
lxxix. vln c"~\ tele
xxiij. ib .j . qar
j . mantica de scarletto "
ij. mantice grosse de

cor cuino
j . mantica grossa de

cor nigro
iij. par

iij-
iij. bahude magn
iij. bahude pui
v. vln de

na X}

cxxvi. vln c""t. p.c. de .vj.
ij. cass duplic p vrinalib3

Rubant

X X

CXX1X.

ij-

aflforc
sico

Reyns
Paris
fili lini

Mantice

Coffr magn
saccadras

magn
saccadr pui

Bahude

Carde

Canab"
Cass dupi
vrinalia
seges
pelues

D
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v. pia cirotti magn de
cor cuino fur

xxix. pia cirotfc de cor
cuino p rippa

xyj. pia cirotfi comuniu
Vfur

. Cirpthece

iiij.iiij. pia cirotfccoim Cirothece
no fur J

iiij. pia bota£ furur
xyj. pia botaf no fur
ccxxix. par sotular

Bote

Expense drapperie 1 pelure t alia£
re£ diusa£ p ipm Johem Marreys
emp? cu. denar receptis in Caraa
Ris fee p eunde Jofcem di§sis locis
T: tempib3 de pcepto ipius Regis a
.xxj°. die Decembr a0 ctni nri Regis
xix° quo die computas recepit
offm sup""dcm vsq̂ , xxxj diem
Januar anno eiusdem ctni nri Re-
gis xxiij0 quo die dcus computas
dimisit offm s""dcm. Et p!mo
comp in vna roba p corpe Regis
de colore pso in g""no cont"~ fin
Ephie con? iiijor garn "\ .iij. capuc
quo^ suptunica 1 tunica fuerut
fruncia? 1 cloc boton p mediu T: . j .
capuc linia? fur de ventr de mu pur

Deficit hie vnti capuc de .ciiij. ventr T; vnu mant de .c. v

Et ad facienct ii pia calisja& 1 ad) .. ,~ *. ~, - ~ . n
J * & Y \ n. vln ch pann long pers in Grano

linianft .j . capuc p Re ) J J * hV

Et ad facienct .j . corsettii p d"na Re-\ ... . . „. .
gina Fba de dono R* 1 ad furuf j ^ v l n ^ P a n m l o n S i n

idem corsett ) * '*• f u ? c o n t - c c c ' v e n t r

xiij. vln pani long psi in grano
j . vlii paiin long scarlet rub

in grano
j . clocfe de .cccc. \
ij. fur vtfkfc de .ccxl. Ventr nW pur
p pfornacone manicajj .xl.'
,x. bestias de Ermyns
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Et ad faciendu .ij. corset! eiusdem
secte 1 ad eadem furur p dna Co-
mitissa Marescalc "\ dna de Wake
de dono ipius Regis

Et ad faciendu .j, cotam p corpe
Reg? grossam ad vtend de nocte
T: ad eand fururand de gris

Et ad faciend . j . suptunica cu suo
capuco p dno Reg ad equitand de
pano long de Wynton Et ad eand
suptunica bordurand cu rubanis
de sico ad aur larg

Et comp libat dno JoM de Darcy
filio de dono Ris

Et ad liniand ,j. cotam de pano de
frise p dno Rege sibi dat p dnm
Roglm de Beauchamp que linia-
tura fuit fronceata cui9 cote capuc
fuit liniatii cu panno color long

Et ad faciend p dno Rege .lxxvij.
par caligaf de pano longo diuso£
colo^ p t""nsitu Ris apud Portes-
muth T: diusis festis t p eisdem
calig lig de rubant de sico V3 p
quott pari .iij. qar pani

Et ad faciend .j . tunica de pano rec
de dno Robto de Burton 1 ad
eande furur de gris

!JtS4^mputat .iij. vln pani barling,
rec dettesftjKo Regi^AeWiniand

dono

Et ad faciend .j . capuc p vna cota^
facta de p dato Regi 1 ad liniand
idm capuc >

1 vij. vln pann long in Grano
ij. fur vt"~q̂  de .ccc. ventr

' ni9 pur

j iij. vln dj pann panni longi
[ j . fur cont .ccc. tg de Gris

v. vln panni
iij. pec de

iij. pec de

uj, vln
j . vln pani

pann long
rubant ad
aur larg

rubant ad aur
largu

pani long alb
coloris long

xxxvii. vln .lij. q r p dius
color Grano

xx. vln pann coloris longi
xxiiij. pec de Rubant sici

j . fur de .ccexx. tgis de Gris

in

ij. vln pani long long coloris
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Et ad liniand .j . capuc cui9dam tu-"|
nice dat Reg p diim Jofiem Darcy [ j . vln
furur de dono ipius dm Jofcis J

Et ad liniand .3. capuc cui9da tunice 1
dat R1 p diim J. de Bellocampo j- j . vln pani
furur de dono ipius dni Jofris J

Et ad liniand .3. capuS cui9dam robe'
.iiij. garn da? Rf p diiam Rn~a 1
fururat de dono ipius Rene

Et ad liniand . j . roba .iij. garn de
pano barling rec de dono

^tunica esti
Feluei

Et ad liniand" .j . capuc vni9 robe Ris

.ij. garn fee an Calesiu de pano
russeto rec de dono dni Barthi de
Burgherssfe furur de dono ipius

Et ad liniandu vni9 capuc vni9 tu-
nice fee de p de Sympringh^m
furur de .3. fur de ran pur puisa
p ctnm Phm de Weston

Et ad faciend .3. tunica cu capuco
de pano blue? frunciat I ad liniand
idm capuc 1 ad furur eandem

j . vln

xx. vln de

[Sic in Orig.~\

3. vln

3. vln pani coloris
XX

3. furur cont .ciiij. ventr

Et ad liniand .3. capuc de .j- tunica
cu cloca dat Rf p Comite de Ju-
lers de p sangwyn furur 1 de
dono ipius comitis

Et ad liniand .3. capuc cui9dam tu-
nice de pano de fris dat R? an
Cales p Henr de Brisele 1 de
Kynges de dono ipi9

3. vln pani long in

j . vln pani coloris

f _ .j pani color
j long in g""no

color long

(pani coloris
( long in g""no

Taffata

pani long in
g-no

j . vln pani coloris long Grano

color long

niSpur

Grano

color long
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Et ad fac . j . cabaii T: .ij. tunicas de
.xvj. vln p de chalouns rec de
Jofie de Wensenham Et ad furur
dcm cabaii T; botonand cii cristall .

Et ad fac .xxvj. par rob linea£ du-
pliciu p Re frunciata£ vidt p quott
pi .ix. vlii tele de Reyns

Et p fcura .xiiii. piu. rob lineaz quott) ?*. . ,_ ^ , , ,
• -, • i~ r. «.. , , -Z (liii.xj. vln c t tet de

pi de .vj. vln T: aj tele de Reyns '

xxx. boton

j . fur cont .cccxx. tga de

ccxxxiiij. vlii c""t tet de

boton de cris-
tall

Gris

Reyns

Et ad fac .ij. par de votclothes p
pedib3 Reg

Et ad fac .xiij. par rob linea£ fca£ ad
opus Ris de antiquo modo quott

xij v i a c«^ t e l e d e

lxv. vln c^t tele de

xvj. vln c""t tel de

pi cont .v. vlii tet de Reyns
Et ad faciend .viij. coSchiefs p Rege

quott cont .ij. vlii c""t

Et ad faciend: .iiij. pia linthiam p \
Rege quott par cont .xl. vlii c"~t > clx. vlii c""? tele de
tet de Reyns )

Et ad fac .iiij. couchiefs p Re quott)
cont .iiij. vlii

xvj. vlii c""t tele de

Et ad liniand" cappedehustes tnicas \
suptuncas 1 alia garn Ris T: ncc""ia (1. vlii c^t tele de
canJe inde fac )

Et ad faciend .iiij. auricular .xiij. vo- xvj. vlii c""t tele de
lupia ligat cii rubant3 de sico vj. pec de

Et ad fac .ij. par de votclothes p Re) ... ,„ „„ , .
,̂  I ^ \ xxviij. vln c t tele de

quott par cont .xmj. vln )

_,. , . „ i ~ -n , /" ctj- pec sindoii
Et ad fac .mi. auricular p Re coopta I ,~ »,~ .

n . „ * I v. vln c t tet
stuffa?

vj. tb de

Reyns

Reyns

Reyns

Reyns

Reyns

Reyns

Reyns

Reyns
rubant

Reyns

aflforc
Pis
dounie



22 Expenses of the Great Wardrobe of Edward III.

ij. vln .dj. pani long de

Et ad faciend .ij. manticas de scar-
leto p ipo Re coop? de scarle! rub

Et ad faciend .vj. manticas g^des de
cor cuino p robis 1 aliis ncc"~iis

!e Ris intrussand

seari in Grano
vi. vB .dj. c"~t tele paris
v. vln c°"? de Canab
iiij. laquei de sico ciipunct

t arg

xij. pelles de cuo
xxij. vln c""t tet
xv. vln c""t de
xviij.
j . pelle de Roan

laquei de §ico

pelles cuini
paris
Canab incerato
braz
Roan

Et ad fa£ .iiij. linthiamia magna cont ^
•viij. vlfi jcxx. chausoBts bagges t > lxxix. vln e""? tet
alia n'cc"la cai9e '

pans

Et ad fa5 . j . oooptoriu p quodam lei
Ris trussabit de pano longo scar-
leto rub in g""no t . j . maraz co-
optii de sindon afforc T; stuffatu
de cotorilp aliis n'cc"ljs appatib3
dci lco faciend

Et computat expn e'ea garnisacom
garn Ris T; aliis n'cc""ijs canie inde
fac diusis loc T: tepib3

Et ad fac ridellos p stuffis Ris apud
Westfh 1 ad garnisandu eosdem
cu cordis anulis T: rubant

x. vln pani long scarlet rub
in Grano

vj. pec sindon afforc
j . ib de sico
vij. ib fili dius color filu lifi
x. tb de coton

Et eide ad liband" Barbitonsori Regis

iij. tb §ici diSf colof
ij. pec dj sindon
xiiij. tb fili diu# color

xlv. vlii de carde virid
Lumbard

dj tb de
lx. anuli de cupro
dj tb de

ij. pectines eburn
j . speculii eburn
j . grenour eburn

sicu
afforc
filii lifi

Carde
Rubant fili
anuli de cupro
cord fili

pectines
speculu
grenour
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de Pcepto Ris p offo suo inde
exJcendo

Et ad liniand" vnii par magn ciroth
de cor c) ulo p Rege 1 ad furur .ij,
pia magn ciroth de cor c'uTo cu
gris

Et lib eide diusis \dcib3 p vsu Re

Et ad liniand: alia vice .ij. pia magn
ciroth de cor c'uino cii gris

Et ad linianct .iij. capella 1 ea pa-
randa p Re de Pcepto suo cu
rubant 1 boton deauf

Et libauit eide diusis vicib3 p vsu
Re in yeme

Et ad faeiend" .iij. braccalia Ris de
panno liniat cii tela de Reyns

Et libauit eidem p corpe d"ni Reg
dius vicib3 1 tempib3 .ij. pia bo-

XX

ta£ fururat cii .ciiij. dors de gris
Et .xxxiiij. pia bota£ no fururat
.clxviij.pia sotular Et iiior femoralia
de s?ico cu hnes argent Et . j . pel-

j . par forcipu forcipes
j . cass de cor casa de cor
(tj vlii de camoka p .j . lo-

culo camoka

iij. par eirotti magn de eor eirotll magn
cuino de c?uo

.??. o
uij. tiga de

XX

iiij.xvj. par

ij. pia magn eirotfi de corio
c?uino

iiij. t?ga de

iij. capella de fiteo
j . vln plni
yj. boton
ij. pec de rubant
vj. pia ciroth

pelt agnett

licea de beue ligat cii pelle ouina ex
t^nsuerso Et . j . pellkea de pellib3 Xxxvj. pia
lepo£ albo^ Et . j . pellicea de pelt clxviij. pia

i l [ de

j . pellic de beue
j . pellic de pelt lepo£

j . pellic de pelt cuniclo£

ciiij. dors de
iiij. femoralia

Gris

ciroth pua£
eiroth magn

de cuo

Gris

capella defiltro
panil long
boton deaur
Rubantdesico

Ciroth pue
fururat

p colons long
Reyns

pellic de beSe
pellic lepo£

alb
pellic de cuni-

clis

Gris
de sico cii fines

argent
bota£
sotut
pelles ouine
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Et computat eide liba! ad vsu Ris 1
p n'cc""iis carnle intrussand

Et eidem lib p dno Comit Lancastr
de dono T: pcepto Rege ad .3. roba
inde fac fur T; boton a d

Et ad . j . roba .iiij. garii fac pRegeT:
ad cloca. botonand t fururanda

Et libauit eidem p dnis Jolie de Grey
Jofte de Lisle Walt?o de Manny
Robto de Ferrers Rog?o de Beau-
champ Gwydon de Brieii 1
Ricfo de la Vache Militib3 camJe
Regis p robis inde faciend T: furu-
rand de pcepto T: dono Ris vidett
p quoit eo£ .iiij. vlri pani virid
long T; . j . furur cont .cxx. ventr
pur

Et ad faciend .3. robam p Rege de
veluett ynd cont"" fm Pur be me

vgf de .iiij. garn

Et ad faciend .3. tunica de pano azur'
long de Brucelt T; ad eande furu-
rand!

Et computat eide libasse p dna
Rna de Pcepto 1 dono Regis ad
roba ipius Rne inde fac de pano
azure eiusde secte T; ad furur ean-
dem roba

lxx.
xxx vln c"̂ t de

ix. vln pani virid
xx. boton arg deaur
j . capuc de .clx.
j . cloca de .ccccxl. \
j . fur de cclx. )

xj. vln pani virid long
xx. boton arg deauf

vrinalia ;
canab j

paii color long j
boton deaur !

ventr pur

p color long
boton deaur

xxviij. vln panii virid color long
vij. furur

ventr
quatt de .cxx.

ffl pur

iij pec yndi
ij. fur vtaq>,de .ccxl.̂  ventr
j . capuc de .clx. ) mu
xx. best de

veluett

pur

Erm

.113. q r vn:r vln pani color longi
j . fur de .cxx. ventr

xx. vln pani
ij. fur vfq,,

.cccxxxiiij.
ij. fur vtaq^

XX

cciiij.xiiij.

de

de

pur

color long

ventr n}§ pur
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Et eidem libat de p>cepto 1 donol fij. vlri .iij. q""r vni9

Regis p dno Coin Lancastr ad M panii
.j . tunica inde fac T; furur J Lj. fur de .cxx. ventr.

Et eidem libat p dno Johi de Grey
de pcepto 1 dono Ris ad .j . tunica
inde fac 1 fururand

vln

ij. vln dj. pann
j . fur de .cxx. ventr

Et ad fac p Re . j . roba, .ij. garri de
pano ad aur poudf cu stelt T; cres-
centib3 de auro T: ad illam roba
furur

Et comp eide lib de dono T; fcepto
Regis p dno Com Lancastr ad
rob sua eiusdem secte inde faciend:
1 fururand

Et comp eide lib de dono 1 pcepto
Ria p dnis Hugone de Cortenay
Johe de Lisle 1 Johe de Grey
Militib3 came ad robas eiusdem
secte inde fac T; furur

Et ad fac . j . roba p Rege de .iiij.
garri de panno veluett virid ad
aurii 1 ad eande roba furur °t pur-
filand

Et ad fac . j . robam t'ii garri p Re de
pano ad aurii cui9 campedo erat
yndi coloris poudf cii volucrib3 1
losenges textis de auro 1 ad eande
robam furur 1 purfiland"

Et computat ad fac diusa opa ncc"la
in carrJa Ris diSsis locis 1 tempib3

VOL. XXXI.

j . pann ad aur cigastoii
j . fur de .ccxl. ventr
x. best de

j . pann de auro cigastoii
j . fur de .clxviij. ventr

iij. pann ad aur cigastoii
ij. fur quatt de .cxx. ventr

"ij- pann virid ad aurii de

j . mantilet de .iiij. best de
j . capuc de .clx. ventr
ij. fur vfcj, de .ccxl. ventr
lx. best de

iij. pann de auro cigastoii
i. capuc de .clx.) ,~
• * ~ J i v e n t r

j . fur de .ccxl. )
j . cloch de .cccxx. besti

.-, ~ , ?.x.x. , ~ dej . mantilett de .uij. best)
.xl. best de

j . pec sindon
j . lb 9ici di§# color
iiij. Ib fili diu# color

E

color long
£9 pur

coloris long
pur

p cigaston
mil pur

erm?

p cigaston
mu pur

p cigaston
mil? pur

veluet?

Erih

iui pur
mu] pur
letuses
p cigaston

mu) pur

Erfh

letuses
afforc
sicii
filii llfi
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Et eide liba? p hastiluct de Lichefeld'
celebrat ibid ix° die April pticulas
infrasc'ptas p corpe Regis 1 alio£
dno£ dna£ domicellof t domicel-
la|̂  tune Psenciu ibictm de dono
ipius Regis ' vidt p corpe Regis'
T: .xj. militib3 came sue vidt dnis
Wali?o Manny JoM de Lisle Hu- v . ,„
gon Courtenay Johi Grey Robto lx. vln dj
de Ferrers Rico de la Vache Rio
de Spenser RogJo de Beauchamp
Miloi de Stapelton Rado de Fer-
rers *\ Roftto de Maule vidt cuitt
eojl .ij. vln pann bleu long p cotis
1 .iij. qar dj vni9 vln panni albi
long p capuc

fxxiiij. vln panii bleu long p color long
vln dj p alb long

Et comp eide h'b p dnis Egidio
de Beauchamp 1 Jofte fit suo vidt
cuitt eo£ .ij. vln dj p bleu cour? p
cota sua T; . j . vln pann alb court
p capuc de secta Regis inde
faciend

Et comp eide libasse p dnis
Jofce Beauchamp Warewifc Petro
de Brewes Thoni de Lancastr *\
Johanne Brocas vidt cuitt eo£ .ij.
vln T; dj. qart pann bleu court p
cota T; . j . vln pann alb court p
capuc de secta Ris inde faciend

v. vln pann
ij. vln

bleu cour?
p alb cour?

pann bleu
court

p alb court
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Et comp eide libasse p dno co-
mite Lancastr T; socio vidt vtfq,,
eo£ .ij. vln pani bleu long 1 .iij.
qart dj. p albi long p cotis T: capuc
de secta Ris inde fac

Et comp eide libasse p .x. mili-
tib3 ipius Comit Lancastr vidt
cuitt eo£ .ij. vlii dj. qart p bleu
court t iij qart dj. pann alb long
p cotis T: capuc de secta Ris inde
fac j

Et comp eide libasse p aliis
duob3 Militib3 ipius Comitis vt'q,,
eof .ij. vln dj. qar? p bleu court t̂
. j . vln pann alb cour? p cotis T;
capuc de secta Ria inde fac

Et eide libat p dna Isabell filia Ris 1
dna de Throxford vidt vt'q^ ea£
.iiij. vln dj p bleu long 1 .iij.qart dj

vni9 vln pani alb long 1 cuitt
dnaji Holster Julers Wake Seg""ve
T: Darcy .iiij. vln p bleu long 1
.iij. qart dj. p alb long p cotis
T; capuc de sect Rls inde fac
Et comp lib cuitt dca£ .vij.

ad ghitas T; capuc inde fac
.x. vln dj. pann camoca ad auru

cuilt ea^ .j . fur de
Et .cxx. ventr pur

bleu Et
.ccxl. ventr

p dcis ghitis purfiland

Jiiij. vlii
I j . vln iij. q'rt

Txxj. vln .j. q*rt
1.Lviij. vlii iij. q*rt

iiij vln . j . qart
ij. vln

xxix. vln
vj. vln dj qart

Ixxiij. vlii dj

xxj. pec
vij. fur quatt de .ccxl.
Dcccxl. p purfilac

p bleu long
p alb long

p bleu court
p alb long

p bleu cour?
p alb cour!

p bleu long
p alb long
p de camoca
ad aur

rubant adaur

raui pur
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HASTILUD'

DE

LICHEFELD'.

Et eidem lib p Saundrine de la'
Mote p appatu suo de secta Ris

pdca

Et eide libat p Elianora de Merkyng-'
feld 1 Pha de Booun vidt vt'q^
ea£ .iij. vln .iij. qarf p bleu long 1
.iiij. q"rt dj. vni9 vln p alb long
.ix. vln p camoca ad aur T; .iij. pec
de rubant ad aur .j. fur de .clx.
ventr pur .lxxij. ventr p appatib3
suis de secta Ris inde fac

Et eidem lib p Alicia Belet 1 Jofcna
de la Mote vidt vt\ ea£ .iij. vln
.iij. qart p bleu long °t .iij. qart dj.
vni9 vln p alb long .ix. vlii p
camoca ad aur 1 .iij. pec de rubant
.j. fur de .clx. ventr pur .lxxij.
ventr p purfilac 1 p appatib3 suis
de secta Regf inde faciend"

Et eide libat p dna Burg de Vaus T;
dna Wake vidt vt'q,, ea£ .iiij. vln
.j. q^t pann long de bleu .iij. qart:
dj. vni& vlii panni alb long p ap-
patib3 suis de secta Ris inde fa-
ciend:

Et eide libat p .x. domicelt infrasc'pt ̂
vidt filie dne Burg de Vaus T:
socie sue Johne Gamboun .iij.

"x. vln dj

iij. pec de
iij. qart dj
iiij. vln
j . fur de clx ) e n t ?

p purfilac .lxxij. )

"vj. vlii dj
j . vln .iij. qar?
xviij. vlii
vj. pec de
ij fur rt\ de .clx. jv e n t ?

.et p p"~nlac .cxliiij. J

vij- vln dj
j . vln .iij. qart
xviij. vlii
vj. pec de
ij. fur
et

viij. vlii dj.
j . vln .iij. qart

p camoca ad
aur

rubant ad aur
p albi long
p bleu long

m?ui pur

pann bleu long
p alb long

pcamocaadaur
ruban? ad aur

BQ]U? pur

fur vtaa de .clx.) .~^ > ventr
pp""filac .cxliiij.)

pann bleu long
p alb long

pcamocaadaur
rubant ad aur

pur

p bleu long
p alb long
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domicellaf dne de Wake .iij. domi-
cella£ dne de Hulstere T; vni domi-
celle dne de Julers cuitt ea£ .iiij.
vlii pann bleu court .iij. q*rt dj
vni9 vlii pann alb long p appatib3
suis de secta Ris inde fac

Et eidem libat p duab3 domicelt dne
de Segaue 1 duab3 domicelt dne
Darcy vidt cuitt ea£ .iiij. vliip bleu
court 1 . j . vln p albi court p ap-
patib3 suis de secta Ris inde fac

Et eidem lib p calig dna£ pdcca^ de )
pcept Ris

XX

Et eidem libat ad .cciiij.viij. visers
fact p dcis dnab3 Tt. domicelt eis
lib de dono Ris durante tempe
hastilud

Et eidem lib p n'cc"~iis cam?e repandl
tempe isti9 hastilud J

\

xl.

viij

vln

. vlii .iij. quart

pann bleu
court

p alb long

xvj. vln
iiij. vln

xxiiij. vln

j . pec dj. sindoii
xij. vlii dj, c"~t tet de
iiij. peft de

[xlvij. pelt de

j . pec dj. sindon
j . ft. dj.
vj. ib fill
ij. pelt de

p bleu court
p alb court

p nigr long

afforc
Reyns
Roan
baseyne

afforc
9ici
fit lifi
Roan

Etad fac vna tunica T: . j . courtebyp
Re de pano virid long p venacone
I .j . tunica 1 .j. courteby p dno
Johe de Grey de eodem panno de
dono Ris

Et ad facienct .j. tunica T: capuc da-\
plex de panii bleu longo p Re ad
hastilud suu Cantuar 1 ad eande
tunica fururand

viij. vln panni vir mix? p long

lj.fi
vln

fur de .ccxl. vent?
p bleu long
m?uj pur
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Et comp ad . j . capuciu duplex 1 ad
.ij. pia calig p Reg fac de p bleu
long

Et ad fac .xliiij. visers fac? p hasti-
lud Cantuaf p Re Comi! Baroib3
militib31 dnab3 T: p cooptura selle
Ris ad hastilud: "i ad alia n'cc""ia p
hastilud" inde fac

Et eide lib p dna Burg de Vaus 1
Saundrina de la Mote vidt vt'q^
eaf .iiij. vlfi dj p vir long Et
Elianore de Merkyngfelct Alic Be-
let Johne Fostebur T; domicell dne
Sibili Beauchamp vidt cuilt ea£
.iij. vln dj p virid: long vt'% .ij. do-
miceli dne de Hulster .iij. vln p
vir long

Et eidem libat p necc^iis c
de suo pcepto di&sis locis T; tern- J
pib3

Et ad fac .xij. mafaces p nauib3 Regis"
T: p peep! Ris suis nauib3 lib

Et eidem p dna Pha Regina Angt
de dono Ris p quoda mantelt eiusd
Rne inde fururand

iij. vln . j . q»rt

dj. pec sindon
v. vln tet de
v. pelt de
xvij. vln de

p bleu long

affor2
Reyns
baseyne
Worstede

xxviij. vln p virid mixt p long

j . baselard baselard
j . zona, cu tass de cor zonatass
ij. puas coffr trussabit
ij. timpanamagn
ij. timpan timpan pua
j . pelu de ope sarasano^ pelu
j . hampiu p ead pelu in- pelu

tussand
XX

exxv. vln curt p cna' de .vj. de canab
xviij. petr lane
xviij. petrde flock
j . tb fit liii

j . fur de gris con? .cccciiij. 9g de gris
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Et ad faciend" .j. robam .iiij. garn de
.ij. pec .iiij. vln veluet? bleu ad
opus Ris quas recepit vidt de d"no
Bartfto Burgherssft . j . pec de dno
Jofte de Chesterfeld .j . pec 1 de
Magro Jofte de Colon .iiij. vln
Et ad furur 1 purfiland manicas

• eiusdem robe

xx. best de Erm

xiij. vln dj panni long

ij. p .xiij. vln .iij. q"~r
ix. p .xiiij. vln .iij q""r
j . pann .xvij. vln
iij. p .iij. vlii
xij. vln

iiij. capuc quoit
de .clx.

j . clocfi de .cccc.
j . clocft de .ccccxl.
xiij. fur qait

de .cxx.
v. fur q8it

de .clx.
j . furur de .clxviij.

XX

j . furur de .ciiij.
xvj. fur qalt

de .ccxl.
j . furur de .cclx.

scarlet? in
g-no

p long in g""no
p longi
p alb longi
p color cur?
p[blanfe*]alb

c""ti

ventr men pur

.cccxxxliij.

ij. fur vt'qj
XX

de .ciiij .xiiij.
iij.furquait

de .ccc.
ij. fur vtq>

de
p pfurii T:

p^fii .M^ccxl.
XX

j . fur de .ccciiij.
ij.furvtacfc,

de .cccxx.
j furur de .ccc.
ppfurn<tp"~fii .cccxl.
j . clocft de .ccxx.
ij. mantilet?

XX

vfq,, de .iiij.
purfiilpfurn.lx.
purfit .c. bes? de

j -

ventr men pur

dors de gris

bes! de Erfri

Letuses
pellicea de

Be8e
I

* "Blank" cancelled, and " alfe" interlined, in original.

4
i
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v. pec de
viij. pec ad aur
xv. pec ctj. vln de
xx. vln de
xiij. pec dj. sindon
vj. ib dj. de
xlij. pec de
xxxij. pec de
iiij.
iiij. femoral de §ico cu

fines arg
xlvj.

xxx.

Dccxiiij. vln ctj c"~t tele
de

cxij. vln dj c"i: tele

clx. vln c"t p cna' de .vj.
xv. vln
xvij. vln de
lxx.
xxxvj. par
clxviij. par
vij. pelt de
xij.

pellic de lepor
alb

pellic de cu-
niclis

veluet!
cigastoii
camoca
taffata
afford
serico
rubat ad aur
rubat de sico
laquei de sico
femorat de

sico
botoii arg de-

aur
boton de c's-

tallo

Reyns
Paris

Canab
Canabincerati
Worstede
vrinal
bota£
sotular
Roan
pelt cuine
pelt ouine

lij. pelt de bazano
iij. capeli de filtro
v. par cirothec magn de

—~ 9--~ cirotfi magn
cirotfc pua£

fur

a ci
cor ciiin

vj. par

iiij.xvj. par
djib
xlv. vln de
lx.
djib

j -
ij-
j -
j . par

j -
j -
j . zonacu thasso

ij. paria

ij. paria

j -

j -
xviij.
xviij.
x. ib de
xxxij. tb de
xviij. pec de
vi. ib de

cirotn com
rubat fili
Caret
anut de cupro
cord de filo
specui \ n

pectin > c
grenour' B{

forcip
cass de cor
baselar
zon T: thass de

cor
coffr ad trus-

sand
timpanprippa
pelu de ope

sarazeii
hanapiiipeode
petr lane
petr flocco£
cotouii
filo lini
braz
dounie
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JOHANI DE COLONIA ArmatorH
dni nri R1S ad faciend" .c. garn de
fustieii alba ad opus 1 de fPcepto
ipius dni nri Ru puctat
cu cotoun

stuffat

fDccccxx. vln de
•I cclx. ib de
[xxx. ib

fustieii alba
cotoun
fili alb lini

Et ad vnu lectii de Worsted fac
ipo dno Re

] lect du-Cii cooptoria 7 ,
, > •• . ~ (de Worsted lectplex V3 cij. tapet .)

}
rxxix. pec de Worsted

j v). pec de

r._o [̂

Et p fcura .ccxliiij. standard de
Worsted 1 tela Angt cu leopdo
integro in capite 1 sbt9 arma sci
Georgij

-xij. tb

xxxiij. pec de
ccccxx. vln curt
xvij. pec de
xxix. tb
xvij. tb

xx , fxxxvij. pec de
Et ad faciendu .iiij.vj. penilcelt P [ J cclii. vln c°"t

Nauib3 R'5 de Armis Sci Georgij J [x jg g^ ^e

Et ad faciendu .Dccc. penucelt $?
lanceis armigio^ T; alio^ hoim ad
arma Ris de arm Sci Georgij

Et ad faciend .ij. stremar de Worsted
vno V3 de armis qartellat T; alto
de ariri qartellat cu ymagine sci
Laurencij in capite opato de .j.
pala alba pouderat cu garteriis
bluet Et ad fac .ij. stremar curt
de armis R's qartelt. Et ad fac .ij.
Guydoii de eisdm arm Ris

VOL. XXXI.

xvj. pec de
cccxxiiij. uln c""t
xij. tb

xviij. pec de Worsted
j . pec 1 dj. de
xviij. Ib
xij. Ib
vij. tb
xxiiij. ib

Worsted
Card
fili lini
fili lane

Worsted
tele Angf
Card
fili lyni
fili lane

Worsted
tele Angt
lyno

Worsted
tele Angt
fili lini

Worsted
carde
fili lini
fili lane
candela£ cere
cord rubat de
filo
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Et ad faciendu .xvj. pauilkm p pisa-1
nib3 Ris vii .iiij. de syndoii 1 tela j-
de Reyns 1 .xij. de tela de WiltonJ

Et ad faciendu vnu lectu de Taffata
bluet p Rege poudr cu garteriis
continentib3 istud dictatem * —
Hony soit q mal y pense.

Et p f&ura vni9 clamidis supfriice
tunice 1 capucij p corpe Ri8 de
panno long bluet poudr cu gar-
teriis parat cu boucles 1 pendent
de argent deaur

Et ad faciendu vnu jupoun de taf-
fata blu p corpe Ris pouder cu
garterijs 1 boucles T; pendant3 de
arg deaur

Et ad faciendu vnu doublet? de Za-
tayn p Re p platis ipius R>9

iiij. vln sindon
vij. vln cur? tele de
xv. vlii curt tele de
ij. ib de

clvj. vln curt de
ij. pec de
iij. pec sindon de
ij. tb dj auri de
iij. tb dj. sici
xvj. ib

"x. vlii panni long bluett
iiij- vlii cendalt
dj. pec de
dj. tb auri in plate
j . tb de sico
clxviij. bouclis p garteriis

de arg de aur
clxviij. pendant3 p eisd

gart de arg

iiij. vln de
ij. vlii cendalt
di. tb
di. tb §ici
lxij. boucles arg deaur
.lxij. pendaunt3 arg deaur

v. vln de
iiij. vln tele de
iiij. vln tele de
j . ib de
j . qaf de sico

afforcf
Reyns
Wilton
Cotoun
fili lini

Taffata
Carde
Triple
Cipre
sJicum
corda£ T: ru-
bant fili

panii long
afforc
carde
aur in plate
sJicum

boucles arg

pendaunt arg

Taffata
afforce
auri in plate
sicum
boucles arg
pendant3 arg

Zatayn
Reyns
Parys
Cotoun
sicum

Sic, for " dictamen."
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Et ad fac vnu garniam de fustieiil
alb p corpe Ris stuffatu cu sindoii f
§ico 1 at stuffis J

Et ad faciend: vnii jupoun de stuff]
ad arma de armis qartellat Ris de I ,
veluett: rub I ynde J

Et ad faciend vnujupoun de Zatayn]
blu poudr cu garteriis blu paratis >
cu boucles 1 pendent de arg deaurj

Et ad faciend .iiij. scut de arm Ris

qartellat

Et ad faciend: .xl. nubes p diufs
garii Ris broudat de auro argento
°t sico cu vnii © in medio de auro
garni? cu stelt p totam campedine.

35

vj. vln de
iiij. vln tele de
iiij. vln tele de
j . tb de
ij. ib dj. sici

j . pec cendalt

"iij. vln de
iij. vln c""! tele de
iij. vln c""? tele de
i. pec syndon
ij. tb auri de
j . tb auri in
j . ib sici
ij. pec de

iij. vlnde
ij. vln tele de
iij. vln c""t tele de
dj. pec syndon afford
iiij. vln de
j . qar auri in
dj. ib de
lxij. boucles de arg
lxij. pendaunt3 de arg

j . vln de
dj. ib auri de
dj. ib §ici
-cc. doublett5 in garnistur""

j . ib auri de
j . tb argen! de
dj. pec sindoii

.dj. ib §ici

fustien
Reyns
Parys
cotoun
sicum
afforc

veluett
Reyns
Parys
afforc
cipre
plate
sicum
Rubant larg
adaur

Zatayn
wiltoii
Reynes
afforce
Taffata
plate
sico
boucles arg
pendant arg

veluett
cipre
sicum
doublett3 in
garii

cipre
cipre
afforc
sicum
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Et ad fa£ .vj. penuceli p tubis 1 cla-
rionib5 cont"" ftn Natat dni de
syndon vapulatos de arni Ris

q^rteli

Et ad facienct vnu lectu p Re so-
lempne de veluett diuso£ colo£ de
arm Ris q""rteli cont . j . cooptoriii
.j . dorsaf .j. matera3 .j. celaturam
.iij. curtinos. Km .xvj. tapet de
lana cont .ccxlix. vln dj, virgas
qadrat Et ,xij. quissinos de vel-
uett de arm q""rteli cont"" fm
Natat dm" anno r sui .xxjm0.

Et ad faciendu vnu closettu £ Re in
capella sua de syndon de triple
cont" fin Nat dni

Et adfaciend .xiiij. tnicas 1 totidem
capuc de panno curt blueto cont""
hastiludiu de Bury

Et ad faciend .v. peniiceli p tub
1 clarionib3 p fcis suis bellicis
de arm suis q""rtelt vapulat cu
auro

Et ad faciendu .iiij. quisinos de vel-
uetto virid: p venacoe Ris

Et ad faciendu vnu traulsyn de syn-
don de triple rub p cams a ipius Ris

riiij. vln sindon de
Dc. folia auri
xij. vlii

j . qar sici
"xxij. pec dj. de
xix. tb auri in
xxj. ib auri de
xx. tb sici
xiij. pec sindon de
iiij. pec sindon
iiij. pec de
xxiiij. papir de auro
iij. tb
xl. ib

-ccxlix. dj. vlii tape? qadrat
"vj. pec syndon de
j . qart siici
^xij. tb corda£ 1 rub
Ij . panii coloris curt
dj. tb fili lini
j . qar siici
.iiij. vlii syndon
iij. vlii sindon de
D. folia auri
j . vnc siici
.xij. vlii de
"vi. vlii veluetti virid
vj. vlii fustieii
j . vnc siici
"v. pec syndon de
c. anuli de cupro
dj. vnc de
dj. Ib de rubant

triple
folia aur
frenges siici
siicum
veluett
plate
cipre
siicum
triple
afforc
carde

papir de auro
fili lyni
corda£ 1 ru-
bat lini

tapet de lana
triple
sJicum
cord T; rub lini
color curt
filu lini
s]icum
afforc
Triple
folia auri
siicum
frenges siici
veluett
fustieii
siicum
Triple
anuli de cupro
s?ico
rubant lini

« 1 - f



from "list Dec. 1345 to 31st Jan. 1349.

Et ad faciendii vnu doublet? de vel-
uetto glauco 1 azure p dno Lionel!
fit Ris cont"" hastiludiu de Wynde-
sores. Et ad coopiend .j . par
plataf . j . par de quisseux coop? cu
veluett virid. Et ad coopiendu
.ij. par plata£ p dnis Johe de
Gaunt ^ Edmo de Langele de vel-
uett p""pre

Et ad faciendii duos lectos de wor-
sted opat cum circut cathenat
color glauci I rub 1 p eisdm lect
furniand cu culcitr 1 at necc""iis
fcos p ipo Re t""nsfretant in Nor-
maniam

Et ad faciendii ludos dni Ris ad ftn 1
Natat dni celebratu apud Guide-
ford anno Ris .xxj°. in quo expen-

debant"" .iiij. .iiij. tnice de bokera
colo£ .xlij. viseres diuiso^

j . pec .j. vln de
iiij. vln tele Angt
dj. tb siici

Lij. tb de

deiiij. cooptoria
iiij. tapet
xx. lb corda^ 1 rubat fili

iiij. lb.
x. pec syndon de
xij. ib de

XX

iiij. vln tele de
ij. pia de boulgeslarg
ij. pia coffr rotunda^
j . magn sacSp dcolecto

xlvj. pec de
lxvi. vln curt
viij. pelles de
vj, tb
xiiij. sittudines facmulie£
xiiij. sittudines facie^hoim

cii barb
xiiij. sititud capit angio£

de arg
xiiij. crestes cii tibiis reui-

sat 1 calciat
xiiij. crestes cu montib3 t

cunictis

37

veluetto
tela Angt
slicum
cotoun

Worsted

cord rubat de
filo

fili de lyno
triple
cotoun

Reynes
boulges
coffr rotund
saccadras
magn

Bokeram
Tele Angt
Roan
fili de lyno

viseres

crestes

• 1
i
A
I

'Hi
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sititudinu .xxviij. crestes .xiiij.
cloc depicte .xiiij. capit draconu
.xiiij. tnic alb .xiiij. capit pauonu
cu alis .xiiij. tnice depicte cu ocui
pauonu .xiiij. capit cygno£ cu suis
alis .xiiij. tnice detelalinea depict
.xiiij. ruice depicte cii stelt de auro
1 arg vapula?

Et ad faciend vna robam p Re de
panno long virid" broudata cii
pennis phesano£ V3 de iiijor gar-
niamen! T; .ij. capuc. Et p .viij.
rob T: .viij. capuc fcis T; da? comi-
tib3 militib3 de camla Ris de eocftn
panno longT; de eo&m ope cont"" ftn
Natat dni celebrat apud Guldeford
anno Ris .xxjm0 vnde pan9 recept9

fuit de p'uata Garderoba Ris p man9

Joftis Marreys

xiiij. cloch depicte
xiiij. capita draconu
xiiij. tnice alb depicte

xiiij. capita pauonu
xiiij. paria ala£ p eisdem
capit

xiiij. !nice depicte cu ocut
pauonu

xiiij. capita cygnof
xiiij. paria ala^ p eisdm

capitib3
xiiij. tnice de tela lin de-
picte

xiiij. friice depicte cii steli

cloc depicte
capit draconu
?nice de Bo-
keram

capita pauonu

ale pauonu
tnice depicte
cii ocut pa-
uonu

capita cygno£

ale cygno£
?nice linie de-

picte
tnice depicte

cu stell

fx. ib 9ici §icum
viij. pec de rubat adaur larg rubat adaur

larg
iij. tb fili de lyno

Et ad faciend .iiij. garniamenta cu-i
tot capuc larg furur de m?u? quott |

xij. vln panni long mixt pann long
iij. vln panni long rub pann long
iij. capuc quott de .xl. ventr mJ u? pur
liiij. ventr de nUu? pur
xij pelt cap^e pelles cap'ne



from 2 Is* Dec. 1345 to %\st Jan. 1349. 39

garniamentobroudatoT: ad faciend
visuras de bazano rub 1 cetia ap-
pamenta p hastiludio Ris apud
Redyng anno Ris .xxjm0

Et ad faciend vnu doublet? 1 vna
tnicam de zatayn vnu poucfi . j . zona
T; cooptoriu vni9 baselard de za-
tayn 1 ad . j . fines inde fac de
armis Ris p corpe ipius Ris

Ris .xxjm0.

Et ad faciend diu?sos appat9 p corpei
Ris p hastilud suis apud Bury anno I

dj tb auri de
j . ib sici
iiij. pelles de bazano
dj vlfi de
j . pec syndori
dj pec de
vj. pelles de
j . pec de
lx. agulettz de cupro

j . pip de cupro deaur

iij. Ib. filu lini

ij. pec de
vj. vln tele de
vj. vln tele Ang'
iiij. ib de
ij. pec. dj de veluett blu 1
rub

iiij. vln de
viij. pelles de
iiij. Ib de
iiij. vln
iij. vlnde
xxx. plume fesanof
xj. pipe de cupro p penis
fesan

j . pec de
iiij. vln syndoii de
j . pec sindon
xxxij. aguyllett cu puct de

cupro

cipre
sicum
pelt de bazan
camoca
afforc
carde
Roan
filtro
agulettz de

cupro
.j. pipa de
cupro

filu lyni

zatayn
Reyns
tela Angt
cotoun

veluet?

veluet?
roan
cotoun
tele Angt
camoca
plume fesan

pipe de cupro
carde
Triple
afforc

puct de cupro

<n
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Et ad fac diu! sos appat9 p corpe f x. vlii de
Ris p hastiludiis suis apud Wynde-
sore anno jPdco

Et ad faciend diu?sos appat9 p has-i
tiludiis Ris apud Lychefeld anno [
Ris p>dco J

Et ad faciend Amu harnesiu p corpe
Ris de armis dni Thome de Bra-
deston p hastiludiis Ris apud
Lychefeld poudrai: cu rosis 1 at
opib3 de Sico

Et ad faciend ,1. wyspes opa? de syn-\
don §ico 1 Aylesham p dno nroj
Rege

Et ad emendand T; de nouo rpandtT
vna sellam p dextario 1 vnu scu-
tum Ris

Et ad faciend .xij. gartlia de bkr
brouda? de auro T; sico quoit finte
dictamen—Hony soytq mal y pense

j . pec sindon
. j . q i MCl

fj. pec T; dj de
dj. ib sici
j . qart auri in plate
ij. ib auri de
ccclx.

xvj. vlii de
vj. vln
dj. pec syndoii
c. folia auri
c. folia argent
j . qar? sici

xvj. vlii tele de
j . pec syndoii de

vij. vln de
iiij. vlii de
j . ib fili lini
j . qar sici
j . pec sindon de
vj. pelles de
j . pec "I dj. sindon
c. clau de ferro
iij. vln tele de
xxiiij. aguyllettz gross

viij. vlii curt de

iiij. vlii de
j . vnc de

taffata
afforc
sicum
veluett
sicum
auru in plate
cipre
agulett de
cupro

taffata
tele Angt
afforc
folia auri
folia argenti
sicum

Aylesham
Triple
sicum

fustien
camoca
filu lini
sicum
triple
roan
afforc
claui de ferro
reyns
aguyllett g°ss

de cupro
canabo

taffata
auro sondiz
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1 ad faciendu alios appatus p
hastiludiis Ris apud Eltham anno
Ris p>dco

Et ad fac vnu lectu de worsted rub
dat dno Regi p Thoma de Colley
poudrat cii botelt de arg fintib}
zonas taunes et curtinos de syn-
doii vapulat cu botelt alb

Et ad fac vnu harnes p Re de veluetto
albo poudratu cu diu?sis ymagi-

Et ad faciendu .v. capucia de panno
long albo p dno Rege opata cu
hoib3 bluet tripudiantib3 botonata
an cu botonib3 de pies gross quo£
vnu dedit comiti Lancastriae vnu
d"no Hugoni de Corteney vnii dno
Jofii Grey 1 vnu dno Joni de
Lisle j

Et ad fac .iij. fcnes p Rege quo£ duo
de veluetto aib opa? cu garteriis
de blu t diasprez p totam campe-
dine cu wodewoses 1 1 ciu tines de
veluetto ynde con? lappekyn quis-
seux 1 calig opa! cu garteriis. Et
ad emendandu vnu par vet9 de
VOL. XXXI.

dj ib Mci
j . pelt
j . vln de

j . pec de
ij. vnc
v. pec syndoii

.vj. papir arg

j . pec de
ij. vlfi de
ij. vnc

, ij. vnc §ici

("v. vlri panni alb long
ij. vln de

Jdj. tbSici
j . vnc
.Mr.cccl. pies gross

" iiij. pec de
vj. vln de

j.ife
j . t b
iiij. pec de

ij. ib de
ij. pia de
iij. vlii de
iij. vln syndon de

' iiij. ib
vj. pelles de

sicum
roan
camoca

worsted
argent sondat
afforc

papir arg

veluet?
zatayn
auri sondi3
sicum

plong
veluett
sicum
auri sonda?
pie g°sse

veluett
zatayn
auri sondiz
arg sondiz
ruban! larg
adaur

sfico
greues
camoca
triple
flocco£
roan

G
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greues. Et ad faciendu .iij. Ju-
pouns dat p ipm Regem dnis
Guydoni de Bryen Robto de
Maule T; dno . . de Walkyngton

Et ad fac vnu hernes dno Dauid
Regi Scocie de veluetto blu cu .j.
pala de veluet? rub 1 inf' pala
p^dcam vna rosa arg p hastiludio
Ris apud Wyndesores

Et ad faciend diu?sos appat9 p corpe
Ris T: suo£ p hastiludio Cantuaf
anno Ris .xxijdo. vbi Rex dedit
.viij. hernes de syndon ynde fcaT:
vapulat de armis dni Stephi de
Cosyngtoh Militis dnis Principi
Comiti Lancastr Comiti Suff Jofti
de Grey Jolii de Beauchamp Ro-
bto Maule Jofri Chaundos I dno
Rog7o de Beauchamp

Et ad faciend .viij. tnicas T; .viij.
capuc p militib3 "I .xij. ghitas p
dnab3 ad ingrediendii ciuitate
Cantuaf p hastiludiis pdcis

XX

cm], .xij. aguyllettz
cu pnct arg

j . panii cygastoii
iij. pec de
c. anuli de cupro
iiij. tb cord ^ rub fili

j . ib fili lyni

j . pec .j . vln de
ij. pec syndon
j . pec dj. de

iiij. vln tele de
. dj. tb de

ij. pelles de
ix. pec syndon
iiij. pec de
iiij. tb de
M1' M1' M1'
dj. tb siici
vj. pec larg de
dj. tb de

-

j viij. tb
j vj. tb de

v. pec de

slici

aguyllettz sici
cygaston
carde
anuli de cupro
cord "\ rubat

fili
filu lyni
veluett
afForc
rubat adaur
larg
Eylesham
cotoun

roan
aflforc
carde
cotoun
folia aur
sncum
rubat adaur
argento de

cipre

auri de cipre
siico
carde

Et ad instaurandu Man?iu de Rether-
hutft de .viij. lectis culcitris lyn-1

viij. cooptoria cu suis .viij. cooptorT; tape!
tapet de worsted

xij. pec de Aylesham
vj. tb cordaf 1 rubat cord 1 rubat

fili
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thiaminib3 curtinis cauenaciis T:
at n'cc^iis ad eosdm

Et ad instaurandu Garderoba Ris de
armis 1 de diuls n'cc""iis ibm

Et ad fac ludos Ris ad fm Natat dni"
a0 Ris .xxijdo. celebratu apud Otte-
for& vbi expendebant"" viseres
vid3 .xij. capita hoim T: desup tot
capita leonu. xij. capita hoim T; tot
capita elephantu .xij. capita hoim
cu alis vesptilionu .xij. capita de
wodewose .xvij. capit virginu .xiiij.
suptnice de worsted rub guttate
cu auro T: lineate 1 reuisate 1
totide tnice de worsted virid

Et ad fac vnti hernes de bokeram
albo p Re extencellato cii argento
V3 tnica T: scut opat cu dictamine
Regis—Hay hay the Wythe swan^
by godes soule I am thy man. 1
cropar pectorale testar T; arcenar
extencellat ctl argento

Et ad fac ludos Ris in festo Ephianie
dni celebrato apud M J ton vbi ex-
pendebant1' .xiij. visers ctl capitib3
draconu 1 .xiij. visers cu capitib3
noim hntib3 dyademata .x. crte-
pies de bokeram nigro 1 tela linea
Angt

ciiij. vln curt tele
x. pec de
xvij. petras lane
iiij tb
lxxv. vln curt de
viij. lorice de acere
vj. pia de
vj. pia de
viij. pia ciroth ferr
xij. capit lioum 1 hoim

Parys
carde
pet"~s lane
fili de lyno
canabo
lorice de acere
panuz
braz
ciroth ferf
1

xij. capit hoim T; elephantu
xij. capit hoim cu at vesp-

tilionu
xij. capit de wodewoses
xvij. capif virginu
xv. pec de
xlviij. vln curt
M1' folia auri
iij. tb de
iiij pelt de

iij. pec 1 dj. de
ccc. folia arg
xij. vln de
dj. pec de

viseres

bokeram
tele Angt
folia auri
filo lyni
roan

bokeram
folia arg
taffata
carde

XXV).

ij. pec de
xij. vln c^t

viseres
bokeram
tele Angt
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Et ad fac .ij. capas de veluett rub T;
virid qua£ vna broudat de foliis
auri "I alia de pies minutis qas dris
Rex dedit dno de Kuc

Et ad fac vnti doublettu. de pannol
sici staccato rec de p'uata Garde- r"
roba Ris J

Et ad parandu vna. tnicam R>s \ vna.
clocam T: capuc cu .c. garteriis
patis cu boucles barris 1 penden-
tib5 de argento

Et ad faciendu vnti doublet? p Rege
de tela linea alb finte circa mani-
cas \ frimbriam vna bordura de
panno long virid! opatam cu nebui
% vineis de auro T; cii dictamle
Ris—it . is . as . i t . is.

Et ad fac vnu. cooptoriu p plat Ris

de camoca virid: cii .ij. ymaginib3
portantib3 rotulos de dictamie Ris

broudat de auro T; sico

Et ad fac .ij. doublettos p Rege de
panno virid long frettat cii ru-
banttz stuffat cu tela de Reyns T;
Paris 1 cotoun

iiij. qart vni5 vln de
j . vnc 1 dj. de
;. qar aur sondat
j . qar aur de cipre

.dj. Ib sici

iij. vln tele de
iij. vln tele de
j . qar §ici

.ij. ib de

" c. boucles arg
c. pendauntz arg
ccc. barres arg

.ij. vln de

" j . vnc
j . Ib .j . vn£
j . vln p long virid
xij. vln curt tele de
xxx. vln curt tele de
ij. vln syndofi
dj. tb §ici
vj. pec de

j iij. vln de
•1 iiij. vnc
1 j . qar Sici

ij. vln syndon
ij. vln T; dj. p virid long
xij. vln tele de

• xij. vln tele de
iij. pec de
j . qaf sici
iij. tb de

veluett
pies minut
aur sondat
aur de cipre
sicum

reyns j
Wilton
sicum
cotoun ;

boucles arg
pendauntz arg
barres arg
zatayn

aur sondat
aur de cipre
plong
Reyns
Parys
afforc
sicum
rubant adaur

camoca
auri de cipre
sicum

afforc
p long
Reyns
Parys
rubat adaur
p.sicum
cotoun
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Et ad fac p Rege duos doublettos
frounciatos cooptos de panno long
russett quo£ .j . stuffat cu sico apto
tela de Reyns 1 Parys cotoun 1
bultelt 1 in medio inr istos .ij.
doublettos sit iunctos . j . lorica
Regis

Et ad faciendu p Rege vnu doublet!
fronc cooptu cu taflfata vir vn ma-
nice cu platis de ferro cu clauib3
deaurat

Et ad faciendu .ix. aketoii coopt cu
fustien radiat quott cont . j . lorica
stuffat cu tela de Reyns Parys T;
bultelt 1 cotoun

Et ad faciend" vnu lectu de diu?sis
pannis de camoca p Re qui pani de

xij. vln telede
xij. vln tele de
ij. vlii sindon
viij. ft sici apti
dj. ft sici filati
ij. pec T: dj. de
iiij. pec de
iij. pec de

[v. vlii dj. p long de russett

fxij. vln de
dj. pec de
j . vlii sindon
iij. pec de
j . qaf sici

Ij. ft dj. de

xxxij. vln de
xxix. pec de
viij. vln curt tele de
lviij. vln curt tele de
j . pec .ij. vln sindon
dj. ft . j . qaf sici
xxj. ft de
iiij. ft fili lyni
j . pelt de cuo
j . pec de rubat larg adaur

ccxvj. aguyllettz

-

xv. pec sindon de
ij. pec de
iij. pec de
iij. ft

Reyns
Parys
afforc
§icum aptu
sicum filatu
bultelt
valenciens
rubant adaur
plong

taffata
carde
afforc
rub adaur
sicum
cotoun

fustien
bultelt
Reyns
Parys
afforc
sicum
cotoun
filii lyni
pelt de c?uo
rubat larg

adaur
aguyllettz de

cupro

triple
carde
Aylesham
aur in plate
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camoca recepti fuerut de cama
Ris 1 alie stoffe p tapet de
worsted curtinis materaz celatur
1 alio appatu eiusdm lecti recept
fuerunt de ctico magne Garderobe
computante

ij.tt)
v. tb de
vj. tapet de worst

xvj. ib de
xliiij. tb de

xij. vln de
xviij. ib

aur de cipre
s?ico
Tapet de

worsted
cotoun
cord 1 rubat

fili
fustieii
fili de lyno

Et ad fac .ix. garniamenta coopta de
russett quo£ quodtt hnt * infra se
.j. lorica t stuffas de tela de Reyns
bultelt T; cotoun Et fuerunt dat
pRem dnis comiti Warrewyk Robto
de Ferrariis JoRi de Beauchamp
Jofci de Lisle Join de Grey Rico
Talbottf Thome de Lancastr Jotii
de Lenedale 1 Thome de Brades-
toii

Et ad fac .ij. garri coopt cii panno
russett quo£ quodit ht inf"" se
vna lorica 'i stuffas Et fuerunt dat
p Rege dnis Robto Maule 1 Petro
de Brewes

Et ad instaurandu puatam Garde-
rob Ris

xxij. vlii t dj vlii
ix. lorice de ferro
xliiij. vlii c""t tele de
ix. pec de
xviij. ib de

p russett curt
lorice ferr
Reyns
bultelt
cotoun

"v. vlii p curt
ij. lorice ferri
xij. vlii tele de
iiij. pec de

Liiij. tb. de

viij. pia de
viij. pia de
viij.
viij.
viij. pia ciroth enplat

p russett c t
lorice fert
Parys
bultelt
cotouii

panuz
braz
auentailt
pisanes
cirothece in
plate

* Sic.
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Et ad faciendu vnu doublet? de ca-
moca m^re p Re •

Et ad fac vnu aketon de camoca p
corpe Ris

Et ad fac vnu doublet! de samyt p
Rege

Et ad fac vnu aketon cooptu de
camoca p Re

Et ad fac vnu aketon de camoca
diaspr p Re

"iiij. vln de camoca m re
iiij. vln dj. tele de
iiij. vln dj. tele de
ij. ft de
dj. qar sici
j . vln sindon

"iiij. vln de
iiij. vln dj. tele de
iiij. vln dj. tele de
iij. ft de
j . qar sici
j . vln sindon

"iiij. vln de blu
iiij. vln dj. tele de
iiij. vln dj. tele de
j . ft de
dj. qar sici

j . vln sindon

"v. vln de
v. vln c""t tele de
iiij. vln dj. tele
ij. ft de
dj. qaf sici

j . vln sindon

"iiij. vln de
iiij. vln dj. tele de
iiij. vln dj. tele de
ij. ft de
j . qar §ici
j . vln sindon

camoca m""re
Reyns
Parys
cotoun
sicum
afforc

camoca
Reyns
Parys
cotoun
sicum
afforc

samyt
Reynes
Parys
cotoun
sicum
afforc

camoca
Reyns
Pis
cotoun
sicum
afforc

camoca diaspr
Reynes
Parys
cotoun
§icum
afforc
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Et ad fac vnu doublet? cooptu de
zatayn p Re

Et ad fac vnu aketon p Re cooptu de
camoca

Et ad fac vnu aketon p Re cooptu de
camoca ynde

Et ad fac vnu aketon p Re de ca-
moca cendryn

Et ad fac vnu aketon p Re de camoca I .

incarnacion

mj. vln de
iiij. vlii dj. tele de
iiij. vln dj. tele de
j . ife de
j . qar sici

j . vlii sindoii

"iiij. vlii de
iiij. vlii dj. tele de
iiij. vlii dj. tele de
ij. tB de
j . qar sici
j . vlii sindon

"iiij. vln de
iiij. vlii dj. tele de
iiij. vln dj. tele de
j . ft de
j . qaf sici

j . vlii sindon

mj. vlii de

iiij. vln dj. tele de
iiij. vln dj. tele de
ij. ifa de
j . qaf 9ici
j . vlii sindon

iiij. vlii de

iiij. vln dj. tele de
iiij. vlii dj. tele de
ij. fb de
j . qar s'ici
j . vlii sindoii

zatayn
Reynes
Parys
cotouii
§icum
afforc

camoca
Reyns
Parys
cotoun
sicum
afForc

camoca ynde
Reyns
Parys
cotoun
sicum
afforc

camoca cen-
dryn

Reyns
Parys
cotoun
s?icum
afforc

camoca incar
nacon

Reynes
Parys
cotoun
slicum
afforc



from 1\st Bee. 1345 to 31.tf Jan. 1349.

Et ad fac vna cotam de pano virid 1 fiij. vln panii long virid
opat cu rotlis !intib3 dictame Ris \\ j . qaf s?ici
de auro T; s?ico J L

49

Et ad faciendu vnu doublet! de
zatayn cu manic Tclauatis de cla-
uis adaur da! p Regem Comiti
Huntingdon

Et ad fac vnu doublet! coopt de
cygastoii p adaur quod dns Rex
dedit dno Johi de Beauchamp

Et ad faciend" .ix. suptnicas de
panno rec de p'uata Garderoba
Ris opat cu. colsakkes de auro T;
s?ico quas Rex dedit militibj suis

Et ad fac .j . cotarmura de panno lane 1
p Re de ariii suis qartellat J

Et ad fac vna suptnicam p Re de vel-
uett p""pre

Et ad fac vnu aketoii p Re cooptu de
zatayn blu

Ij. qar

v. vlii de blu
v. vlii tele de
v. vlii tele de
ij. ib de
j . qar s?ici
j . vlii sindoii

j . panii adaur
v. vlii tele de
v. vlii tele
ij. ib de
j qar siici

vln sindoii

j . ft dj.
ib d:j. siici

fj. vln . j . q^ p long blu
j . vln .j . qaf p long rub

[j. vln dj. p glauc c"~t

fiij. vlii de p""pre
Jiiij. vlii de

vnc s'ici

iiij. vlii de
iiij. vlii dj. tet
iiij. vlii dj. tet
ij. ib de
di. q*? siici
j . vlii sindoii

panii long
sticum
aur in plate

zatayn
Reyns
Parys
cotouii
sneum
afforc

cygaston
Reyna
Pis
cotouii
sJicum
afForc

auri in plate
sJicum

panii long
panii long
panii curt

veluett
taffata
sJicum

zatayn
Pis
Reyns
cotoun
slicum
afforc

VOL. XXXI. H
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Et ad faciend sepult""am Wilti fit
Ris apud Westfn .vt0. die Sept anno
Ris xxd0. qui huit sr corpus panii
adaur rakematiz .iij. t circa T;
sup feretru vexili .lx. penuceli de
syndori vapulat cu auro .vj. mor-
taria .clxx. cereos qadratos T: torcfi
1 .iiij. tapeta nigr .1. paupes circa
feretru vestitos de russeto nigro.
Et .j. chariot coopt cu p nigro
brunetto q omia ordinata fuerut p
Garderobariu comput de pcepto
ipius Ris 1 fca 1 pata p manus
Johis de Colon Armatoris ipius
d"ni nri Regis

Et ad fac vna robam de veluett ynde
p dca* Rna V3 p vigit Releuagio£
suo^ pdcb^* de.iiijor. garniam cont
.j . mantili . j . capam .j. suptnicam
apta I vna tunica opat cu auib3
de auro 1 in tfcumferencia cui9tt
auis vn9 c'culus de pies g°sf 1 tota
campedo poudr cu minuto ope de
pi puis slico T; doublet? in garnis-
tura lib Wilto de London cissori
eiusdm ctne Regine p indent^am
' vt p3 inf"'

Et ad fac vna roba de veluett rub p
dca Regina quod veluett fuit rec
de coff f eiusdm Rne p die Releua-

suo^ pdco^ cont .v. garii vj,

iij. p adaur
M1' .iij. qart .xxiij. ib
v. pec sindon
xij. vlri p long brunett
clxx. vln p russett c""t
viij. pec de
M1' M1'
cv. vln de
iiij. tapet nigr cont in toto

.xxxij. vlnas quadratas
lviij. vln curt de

rakematiz
cere polan
afforc
plong
p cur! russett
bokeram
folia auri
freng s?ic

I tapet lane

canabo

viij. pec .ij. vln de Inde
xiij. tb
xj.tb ^
vij. ib siici
cccc.
xxxviij. vnc

x. doublet!

j . penut de .Dlx. ventr
iiij. furuf quatt de .cccxl.

ventr
ij. capuc vt°q,, de .xl. ventr
j. capuc de .xxxij. ventr
.lx. bes! de

xvj. tb
j . pec de virict

Sic. see page 56.

veluett
auri in plate
auri de cipre
siicum
pie g°sse
pt minut

doublet? in
garnistur

mJui pur

m?u? pur
mJu? pur
m'u3 pur
Eremynes

auri in plate
veluet!



from 1\st Dec. 1345 to Z\st Jan. 1349. 51

duas suptnicas . j . capam .j. man-
telt T; .j. tnicam opat "\ broudat
de quercub3 1 at arborib3 T; sb
quatt arbore vn9 leo de pies g°ss
1 tota campedo eiusdm robe poudf
cu minut opib3 tain de plis minut
qam de slico j

Et ad fac appatu solepne camie dne
Regine p eodm festo opate p totu
cu syndon rub afforce T; vapula!
p totu cu vna Ira £> de auro in foi

inferi'

Etlib eidm Witto p eandm inden-
t"~am

Et ad fac vna ghitam p eadm dna
Rna lib dco Wifto cissori suo p
indent"~am

Et ad faciend vnu lectti magnu p
dco Wilto filio Reg in eodm festo
de taffata virid opat T; broudat cu
rosis rubeis ymaginib3 I]pentib3 1
al opib3 diuisis de auro 1 s?ico
cont .j. dossar .j. quilta .j. celatura
.iij. curtinos .viij. quissinos .viij.
tape! de lana diuis forma^ lib
eidm Wilto de London p eandm-
indent""am

xj. tb siici
Dc.
. vnc

siicum
pt g°ss
pt minu?

flxxviij. pec syndon
Lxl. papir aur

ij. pec . j . vln de

"cccxxxix. vln de
xj. pec de
xxiij. pec syndon de
dj.lb
ij.ib
ccc.
xxviij. ib de
vj. ib s'ici
iij. pec de
xviij. vlii de
xij. ib corda^ t rub fili

x. pec de
iiij. ib
cxxxiij. vln de ' in .viij.
. pe?'

afforc
papir aur

veluet? virid

taffata
Eylesham

ta-

auri de cipr
auri in plate
folia auri
cotoun
s'icum
carde
fustien
cord

fili
bokeram
fili lyni

tape? lane

rubat
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Et ad fac .ij, pia corporaliu p capella
dne Johanne filie Ris tempe quo
pfecit in Hispaniam p maritagio
suo ibm faciendo lib dno Thome
de Baddeby Thesaur eiusdm dne
" Johanne vt pj p indentur "

Et ad fac .iij. suppellicia de tela de
Reyns p capella eiusdm dne Jofie
lib eidm diio Thome "p indent""am

iij. vln curt tele de Reyns

Et ad fa£ vnti vestimentu solepne p
capella dee dne Jone de .vj. garri
cu toto appatu de pano adaur1

rakematiz ynd" poudr de s?pentib3
1 draconib31 p alb 1 amictis ad id"
vestimentu faciend 1 p eisdm garfi
lyniandy lib eid" dno Thome " p
eande inden!"

Et ad fac p eadm* d"nâ  1 capella . j .
frontale an altare . j . frontale sr
altare .ij. rideli de tartaryno ynde
°t p eisdm lyniand 1 .ij. tualt de
mappiaPis qa^ .j. cu parur lib eid
dnoTh

Et ad fac p eisdm dna T: capella vnu ~]
vestimentu de p adaur dyaspyns
vif de .iiijor. gam cu toto appatu
T: ad lyniandu eadm garn lib eid
dno Thorn

Et ad fac vnu frontale an altare T;
.j. frontale sr altar .ij. ridelt p
eisdm dna 1 capella de tartarino
virid" T; p eisdm lyniand" 1 p .ij.
tualt de tela Pis qa£ vna cu paruf
lib eidm dno Thome

xxxvj. vln tele de

vj. pann adaur fortes
iiij. pec sindon
j . qar . j . vnc de

(que fac .xxv. vln scib lib"
xxxviij. vln curt tele de
iij. zonas de filo

ij. pec dj. de
j . pec dj. de
j . qart de

ixij. vln curt de

iiij. pann adaur virid
ij. pec de
j . qar de
xxxij. vlfi c*"? tele
iij. zone lini

"ij. pec dj. de vir
j . pec T; dj. de
dj. q'rt de
xij. vln curt tele

* Sic.

Reyns

rakematiz
afforce
freng s?ici

XX

• de .iiij. vln)
Reynes
zone fili

tartarino
carde
freng slid
mappia Pis

diaspyns
carde
freng s?ici
Parys
zone lini

tartar
carde
frenges s?ici
Pis
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Et ad faciend vnu closett de syndon
de triple T: iiijor quissinos opat de
camoca 1 iiijOr tapet lane p eisdm
dna 1 sua capella: lib eid dno Tfi.
p indentuf

Et ad faciend vnu lectu de syndon'
de triple rub p eisdm dnaT: capella
opa'tcu draconib3pugnantib3 brou-
dat de sico opat in bordura cu . j .
vinea 1 poudrat p tota campedine
cu bysantis auri'. cont . j . quiltam
.j. dossar .j . celatur .j . matra3 stuffat
de cotoun .ij. pia lynthiam tele de
Reyns .vj. quissinos .viij. tapet
cont in toto .cvij. vln dj. qadrat
.iiij. auricular optu* de camoca
stuffata de doune .j . cooptor de
panno coloris curt . j . cuuichief de
camoca lib eidm dno Thome p
indent""am

Et ad faciend p eadm dna Johanna
duas aulas de worsted qa£ vna
opat cu papagali cont . j . dossar
long .xiij. vln dj. 1 latitudTe -iij.
vln dj. T: .iiij. costeras quait de
.viij. vln dj. in long 1 .ij. vln in la-
titudTe T: bancar de pano rad de

L -I

(j. pecde
v. vln tele
vj. pec syndon de
vj. ib de
cc. anuli de cupro
vj. ib

xxx. vln q"~drat
tapet lane

m mjo

camoca
Pis
triple
doune
anuli de cupro
corda^T; rubat

fili lyni

(tapet lane

' xxiij. pec syndon de
xiiij. pec de
vj. ib. dj. de
dj. ib auri de
x. vln de
xxij. ib de

xviij. ib de
vj. ib de

triple
Aylesham
sico
cipre
fustien
cord 1 rubat

fili lini
cotoun
doune

xlv. pec de
dj. ib de
xiiij. ib de

worsted
sico
rubat fili

* Sic.

• s 1

'ft
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Gaunt Et alia aula opat cu ros 1
at opib) diuisis cont .j . dossar long
.xj. vln T; in latitudTe .ij. vln dj. 1
.iij. coster quait de .x. vln in long
1 latitud" .j . vln dj. 1 bancaf de
panno de Candelwykstrete 1 p
eisctm ligand de rubant fili lib
eidm dno Thom p indent"~am

Et ad faciendu duas ghitas p eadm
dna Jotina qa£ vna de p long virid
rec de dno Thoma de Baddeby de
secta robe dne Jotie opat cu vno
rosario t infra dcm rosariu hoies
bruti % ai'aHa bruta Et al?a ghita
de panno long brunet? nigro rec
de eodm d"no Thoma opa? cu cir-
cuf de auro et inf6- quemtt circulii
.j . leo iacens 1 ghita poudrat"~ p
tota campedine de folijs auri Et
lib" dc6 dno Thome postq"" fulut
brouda? p cancan

ij. pann dj. vlii pann long panii log
ij. pann .j. vln dj. panii coloris c"
viij. panii .xiij. vln dj. russett c

panii
j . penul de .Dlx. ventf
v. capuc quoit de .xl. ventr
j . capuc de .xxxij. ventr
iiijorfur qaitde .cccxl. ventr
liiij. ventr
lx. bestias de
lix. tb .j. q""r
j . Ib dj. .ij. vnc

miui pur

Eremynes
auf I plate
auri sond"

XX. ft
xxxv. ib
ij. pann rad" de Gaunt
ij. pann de

fili lane
fili lyni
p radiat
Candelwyk-

strete

f j . ib auri in
j . ib auri de
ij. ib sicum
dj.ib

liiij tb .ij. vnc
j . ib .ij. vnc
ij. ib
vij. mill D.
cccc.
lxiiij.

v. pec .vij. vlii de
cvij. pec .iiij. vln de
cxviij. pec syndoii
vj. pec .vij. vln dj. de
iiij. pec

plate
cipre

argen?de cipre

aur cipr
arg sond:
arg cipre
folia auri
folia arg
papif aur
papif arg
zatayn
triple
afforc
camoca
diaspynes
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H

H
Z
(9
P
—I

s
c

xlvij. pec .mj. vln T; .uj
qar .j . vlii

v. pec de
clxxix. pec de
xiiij. cooptoria lecti de
xx. tapet de
Ixv. pec 1 dj. pec de
cccxxxviij. vlii curttele de
ccccxviij. vlii dj. curt tele

de
M^cxlij. vlii curt tele de
xviij. vlii c""t tele de

XX

iiij.xix. ib dj. . j . q"-r . j .
vnc dj.

viij* ib de
XX

ciiij.xij. vlfi de
xxxvij. pecdj. de
ij. pec
ix. pec
Dlxj. vlii de

XX

ccciiij.xij.
XX

ccciiij.xij.
ccc.

XX p .

ciiij.xij. aguletti de sico
cu puctis arg

iiij. vlii de
Ml'

ij. cccl.
XX

iiij. T; dj. vnc pi minut
xl. pec .xx. vlii de

veluetti
tartaryn

worsted

carde
reynes

Parys
tela Angi
wiltoii

§ici filati
sico apto

frend sici
rubat larg
cygastoii
rakematiz
tafFata

boucles arg

pendetes arg
barres arg

aguylletti
samyt

pie grosse

pie minut
Eylesham

iiij .iiij. pec dj. de bokeram
xxxij. tapet de lana cont

.ccccxl.iiij .dj.vliiqadra-
tas

ccxvj. ib dj.
ccix. ib dj.de
lxj. ib de
cccc.xxvij. ib de
vij. ib
M^iij. qart xxiij. ib p cna'
de .cxij. ib

cccc.
xlj.
M1'

x.cc. dubletti in garnes-
tura

MXxj. vlii de
XX

Dciiij.xvj. aguletti cu
puctis de cup°

xij. pipe de cupro
xxx. plume phesano£
xliiij. pec dj. de
ij. par de
ij. par
j . saccadras magii
xvij. petras de

XX

cxxj. vlii c""t p . cna'. de .vj.
c. clau ferri
iiij. pec
j . pelt
iiij. ib de
exxxiij.

tapet
rubat T; cord
filo lyni
filo lane
cotoun
candei cere

cere polaii
anuli cupri
pelles roaii

doubletti
fustieii

aguyllettz
pipe de cup°
plume
bulteli
bulges
coffr rotud
saccadras
lana

canabi
clau ferri
valenciens
pelt cuina
flokkis
viseres
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xxiiij. xxviij.
xiiij.
xiiij.
xxviij.
xiiij.
xiiij. par
xiiij.
xiiij. pia
xij.
iiij.
j . pec de

Expenses of the Great Wardrobe of Edward III.

crestes
clocft depic
capitadraco..
tunice depi. .
capita pauon
ala£ pauonti
capita cygno .
ala£ cygno£
peli caprine
pelt de baza..
filtro

Vllj.

xj-
ij. par de
viij.
xiiij.
xiiij.
viij.
xvj. par

xij. vln

lorice de ace
lorice de ferro
greues
pisanes
panu3
braz
auentailt
cirotli T plat
zonedefiloli..
mappie Pis

JOHANNI DE ZAKESLE Papillonar
dniRis ad faciend\xix.papillosvirid
bleu 1 alb ad opus dni nri Regis
infra tempus hui9 compi necno
ad emendand 1 repand qamplures
papilt ipius dni Ris ductos apud
Wyndesore p releuagijs dne Rne de
filio suo Wilto ibidem celebrat die
Natiuitatf sci Johis Bapte a0 r. p .

.xxijdo

cxx. pec de
xx. pec de

caret
Eilsham

Mrccl. vln cur? p cna' de .vj. canab
XX

iiij.x. tb fili tni
vj. corea bouiii tannat cor bouin
Dccccl. lb corda£
xviij. pec de elboulyne
j . pec de worstede

Sma patet.

b* Eide Wilto de London p vno
lecto ad op9 pdei Wilti fit Rf opat
p pdem JoRem de Colon

fj. culcitr
j . dorsar
j . celatur
jij. curtin
viij. quissiii
viij. tapet cont
.exxxiij. vln quad?

t

Sic. t ista fuef ep in g°sso p The§.



from 1\st Dec. 1345 to 2,\st Jan. 1349.

a* WILL'O DE LONDON' Cissori
dne Pfie Regine p lecto solepni
ipius Rne die releuag suo£ p>dco£
recipient pticias p indent""am

Eidm Wilto ad parand capellam ipius
Rne die releuag suo£ de dno Wilto
fit Ris celebrat apud Wyndesore

Eidm ad vna cuna solepne ad vsumi
dci dni Wilti p die releuag
1 appatu suu inf^scriptii

j . dossar
j -
j -
iij-
iiij.
xxj. vlii p long scart in
iij. p adauru

dossar
quilta,
celat""am
c""tinos
tapeHane j
grano
rakematiz

j . penut cont M^Dcciiij .xviij.
ventr n5u? pur

j . pec de veluet! rub p cuu-
chief veluett

j . penut p dco coui chief cont
.cccxlviii. ventr miui pur

* Sic.
VOL. XXXI.

iij. tapet lane cont in toto
. ,~ aJ~ Tapet lane

xxxvj. vln qadr v

fj. cuna solepne cuna solepn
j . credelbond solep credelbonct

solep
x. vln p long virid p cooptor

cune p long
j . penula p eodm cont .cccc.

ventr mu pur
j . pec' de camocap cuucb-ief

ei9d" cune camoca
j . penut p eodm cuuchief

cont .ccxxx. ventr mu pur
x. vln p long m""re p 16

cooptor cune pdce p long
j . penut p eod cont .cccc.

ventr m?u? pur
j . pec de camoca p 16

cuu? chief dee cune camoca

t ista flier ep in g°sso p The§.
I

«r

1
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Eidm Wilto vna cuna coem cii ap-
patu suo p eodm dno Wilto

Eictm Wilto p necc"~iis caiSe dci dni
Wilii . j . olt arg cii .j . hausa T: .iij.
pedib3 arg pond .1. s .x. d stert.
Et . j . patelt arg cii . j . hausa T: .iij.
pedib3 arg pond .xlv. s .yj. d stert.
Et . j . coclear magnu de arg p ead
olla pond .xx. s.iiij.d stert. Et . j .

olla. de cupro pond . ^ j . * ift. Et
.ij. pelues rotiid de cupro

Eidm Wilto ad vsum Nut'cis dci dni ~i
Wilti J

Eidm Wilto p man9 dni Rici ctici
capelle dne Phe Rne T; p acq'etanc
ipius dni Rici p appatu baptisterij
apud Wyndesore tempe bastismi
dci dni Wilti fili* Regis

/ij. dossar
ij. quilta

j . penut p eodm cont
.ccxx. ventr mm? pur

j . cuna coem cuna cois
x. vln p long muxti* p coop-

tor cune p long
j . penut p eod cont .Dlx.

t>g de gris
ij. vlii dj. de camoca p . j .

cuu? chief camoca
j . penut p eodm con? .ccxl.

rg de gris
x. vln p long blank p long blank
xij.vlii tele de Reyns p lyn-

thiam tele Reyns
xij. vln p lintii tele Angt

j . olla arg
j . patelt arg
j . coclear arg
j . olt de ere
ij. pelues de
. cupro

1

xlviij. vln

j" Iij- p fortes
*- xvj. vln

tele Pis

diaspyns
tele Angt

celat""a
c""tiii

* Sic.



from 21*# Dec. 1345 to S\st Jan. 1349. 59

in

viij.
xij.
x. vln p
xxj. vln p long scart i:
j . p long .ij. vln
iij. pec
j . pec de
xxxvj. vln qadr in trib3
j . cuna solt
j . credilbond solep

j . cuna cols
ij. pec ij. vln dj. de

quissinos
tapet lane
blanfe long
grano
plong
rakematiz
veluett
tapetis lane
cuna sollep
credilbond

sollep
cuna coTs
camoca

Eidm Wilto cissori dne Pfte Rne p
vna rob \ vno corsetto eiusdm
dne Rne de liba! dni Ris ad ftn
oim scto^ anno Rs-S .xxjm0.

Eidm ad duas rob "\ .ij. corsetta p
eadm Pha Rna dna sua de lib Ris

cont"-ffn Natat dni anno Ris .xxjmo

j -
j -
j -
j . olla de ere
ij. pelues
iij. p fortz

Lrg
olla
pateli
coclear
olla erea
pelues rotud
diaspyns

j . penut de .M^Dcciij .xviij ventr
j . penut de .cccxlviij. ventr
ij. penut v t ^ de .cccc. ventr
ij. penulvtaq> de .ccxxx. ventr
j . penut de .Dlx. rg de gris
j penut de .ccxl. rg de gris
xij. vln tele de Reyns
xlviij. vln tele Pis
xxviij. vln tele Angt

nUu?
pur

' j . p .vij. vln p longm""re in
y penut de .Dlx. ventr
v. furur quatt de .cccxl.

ventr
ij. capuc utaque de .xl.
ventr

ij. capuc utaq,, de .xxxij.
ventr

- lx. besf de

ij. pann integr long .xxviij.
vlii eiusd: panni long in

ij. penut vtack de .Dlx. ventr
x. fur quatt de .cccxl. ventr
iiij. capuc quottde .xl.ventr
iiij. capuc quott de .xxxij.
ventr

cxx. best de

grano
miuj pur

rniu? pur

mm' pur

mJul pur
Eremynes

grano
mJuJ pur
m?ul pur
mluj pur

m?u? dj. pur
Eremynes

I
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.xij. vlii

Eidm ad vna rob 1 vnu corsettu p
eadm dna Rna de life Ris cont°" fm
Pur be vginis Marie anno R1S

.xxijd0.

Et ad .ij. rob^t duo corsetta p eadm
dna RM de lib Ris cont"" fm Pasche
anno ipius Ris .xxijdo

Eidm ad .ij. rob T; .ij. corsetta p
eadm dna Rna de liba! Rls cont"
fm Pentecostes anno Ris .xxijd0.

Eidm ad .ij. robas 1 .ij. corset! p
eadm dna Rna de libat Ris cont""
fm Nat dni a0 Ris .xxijd0.

j . p long integr
ei9d p long pann long

j . penui de .Dlx. ventr ni?u? pur
v. furur quatt de .ccxl.ventr m]ui pur
ij. capuc vt°q,, de .xl. ventr mju) pur
ij. capuc vt°q^ de .xxxij.

ventr ' mJu? pur
^c. bestias de Eremynes

ij. p integ long .xxiiij. vln
eojid p long

ij.penutvfq,, de .Dlx. ventr mu pur
x. furur quatt de .cccxl.

ventr mu pur
iiij. capuc quoit de .xl.ventr mu pur
iiij. capuc quoit de .xxxij.

ventr mu dj. pur
cc. best de Eremynes

(-ij. pann integr long .xxv.
vln .j . qar dco£ panno£
long p long

vj. pec sindon de triple
[viij. pec sindon rub afforc

fij. p integr .xxiiij.vln p long p long
ij. penui vt*^ de .Dlx. ventr mu pur
x. furur quait de .cccxl.

ventr mu pur
iiij. capuc quoit de .xl. vent nJ2 pur
iiij. capuc quoit de.xxij. vent mu dj. pur

tec. bestias de Eremynes



i
H -
Q

(-•(

<

02

uij pann .viij. vln p long in
x. pann . j . vln
long

viij. penut qatt
ventr

xl. furur qatt
ventr

• i

de

de

.qar p

Dlx.

.cccxl.

grano

plong

penule

furur

from list Lee. 1345 to 3\st Jan. 1349.

xvj. capuc quott de .xl.

61

WILL'O GALEYS cissori dne Isa-1
belle Rne Angt ad . j . roba sua de
lib Ris conf fm oim Sco£ a0 r. R-

:mo•XX]

Eidin ad vna roba $ dca dna Rna de
lib Ris cont
Ris .xxijdo

fm Natat d"ni anno J-
J

Eidm ad vna roba p eadm dna Rna ^
de lib Regis cont"" fm Pasche anno j-
Ris ,xxijd0. j

Eidm ad vna. roba p eadm Rna de lib ">
Ris ad festii Pentecostes anno ipius t
Ris .xxijd0. J

Eidm ad vna robam p eadm Rna de "j

ventr capuc de .xl.
xvj.capucquoitde.xxxij. capuc de

.xxxij.ventr
XX

Dciiij. best de
vj. pec sindori de
viij. pec sindori

Eremynes
triple
afforc

j . p .vij. vlfi p long m""re in grano

j . penut de .Diiij. ventr mu pur
iiij. furur quatt de .ccclx.

ventr nrS pur
ij. capuc v t ^ de .xl. ventr mu pur
j . capuc de .xxxij. ventr 181? pur
j . p .vij. vln p long

j . penut de .Diiij. ventr rSSpur
iiij. fur quatt de .ccclx.ventr nrS pur
ij. capuc vfq,, de .xl. ventr mu pur
j . capuc de .xxxij. ventr mu pur

j . p .vij. vln p long de Brucelt

j . penut de .Diiij. ventr mu pur
iiij. fur quatt de .ccclx.ventr mu pur
ij. capuc vfq,, de .xl. ventr mu pur
j . capu£ de .xxxij. ventr mtf pur

j . p .vij. vln p long de Brucelt
vj. pec sindori de triple

j . p .vij. vln p long in grano

j . penut de .Diiij. ventr mu pur

i
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libat Ris ad festu Oim Sco£ anno
Ris .xxijd0.

Eidm ad vna rob p eadm Rna de lib
Ris conf fin Natat dm anno .xxijd °

1*
02

J iiij. furur quait de .ccclx.
ventr mu pur

ij. capuc vt°ck de .xl. ventr mu pur
j . capuc de .xxxij. ventr mu pur

j . p .vij. vlii p long in grano

% j . penut de .Diiij. ventr mu pur
J iiij. fur quait de.ccclx. ventr mu pur

ij. capuc vfq^ de .xl. ventr mu pur
J . capuc de .xxxij. ventr mu pur

iij. panii .xxj. vln p long in grano
ij. panii .xiiij. vln p long de Bruceli
j . p .vij. vln p long panii long

v. penui quait de .Diiij.
ventr m?u? pur penui

xx. furur quait de .ccclx.
ven? mu pur fur

x.capuc quoit de.xl. ventr mu pur capuc
v. capuc quoit de .xxxi}.

ventr mu pur capuc
vj. pec sindoii de triple

.••' i

WILL'MO DE STRATTON' Cissori
dm Principis Wallie filie* Ris

ad . j . rofc de lib Ris p eodm d"no
Principe dno suo ad fm Natai ctni
anno .xxj°.

Eidm ad vna roba p eadm* dno suo
de libata Ri3 ad ftn Pascfe anno
.xxijd0.

Eidm ad .j . roba p eodm dno suo de
liba! Ris ad fm Pentecostes anno
Ris .xxijd0.

1

J

xiiij. vln p long mixt in grano
j . cloc de .cccc. ventr mu pur
j . mantilt de .c. ventr mu pur
iij. fur quait de .ccxx. ventr mu pur
ij. capuc vt°% de .xl. ventr mu pur

xiiij. vln p long p long
j . cloc de .cccc. ventr ran pur
j . mantilt de .c. ventr mu pur
iij. fur quait de .ccxx. ventr mu pur
ij. capuc vto% de .xl. ventr mu pur

f xiiij. vlii p long de Bruceli
Uj. pec 1 dj. sindon de triple

Sic in orig.
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Eidm ad vna roba p eod"m dno suo i
de libat"' Ris ad fin Natal dni anno I

Ris
.xxvj

do I
J

xiiij. vln p long in grano
xiiij. vln p long de Bruceli
j . panii long p long
iij. clocqalt de .cccc. vent cloc pur
iij. mantill vfq^ de .c.

ventr mantit pur

xiij. vln p long panii long
j . cloc de .cccc. ventr raS pur
j . mantili de .c ventr mu pur
iij.fururqualtde.ccxx.ventr mu pur
ij. capuc vt°q̂  de .xl. ventr mu pur

ix. fur qualt de .ccxx.
ventr furur pur

vj. capuc quoit de .xl.
ventr capuc pur

ij. pec dj. sindon de triple

THOME DE LONDON' Cissori dni
Iionelli filij Ris p . j . roba de
libat ipius Ris ad fm Natat dni a°

Eidm ad vna roba p eodm* suo del
lib ipius Ris ad fin Pasche anno \

.xxij
do J

Et ad .j . rob eiusdm dni sui de lib
Ris ad fm Pentecostes anno Ris

.xxijdo.

Eidm ad .j . rob eiusdm dni sui de ~)
lib Rf ad fin Natal dni anno i
.xxijd0. J

x. vln p long in
iij. qar vni5 vln
j . mantilt de .xliiij. ventr
iij. fur quatt de .cl. ventr
ij. capuc vto%de .lx. ventr
xvj. best de

x. vln .iij. qaf p long
j . mantill de .xlviiij. ventr
iij. furur quatt de .cl. ventr
ij. capuc vfq,, de .lx. ventr
xvj. best de

x. vln
j . pec dj. sindon

x. vln .iij. qar vni9 vln p
j . mantilt de .xliiij. ventr
iij. furur quatt de .cl. ventr
ij. capuc vt°q,, de .lx. ventr

. xvj. best de

Sic.

grano
plong
iSSpur
mu pur
rau pur
eremynes
plong
m?S pur
mSui pur
miuj pur
eremynes

plong
afforc

plong
mSpur
iSSpur

pur
eremynes
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02

x. vln p long in grano
j . pann .iiij. vln .j . qar .j

vlii p long
iij. mantili quoit de .xliiij.

ventr mantilt pur

ix. fur quait de .cl. ventr fur pur
vj. capuc quoit de .lx.

ventr capuc fur
xlviij. best de eremynes
j . pec dj. sindoii afforc

1
1/

I

RICARDO DE WALTON' cissori
dni Jofiis de Gaunt filij dni Ris

ad . j . roba eiusdtm dni sui de life
Ris ad fm Natai dni anno Ris

.xxjmo.

Eidm ad vna. roba eiusdm dni sui de 1
lib Ris ad fm Pasche anno .xxijdo. J

Eidm ad vna rob eiusdm dni sui de'
lib Ris ad ftn Pentecostes anno

ido.XX1J

Eidm ad .j . rob dci dni sui de lib
Ris ad fm Natai dni anno .xxijdo.

ix. vln p long in grano
j . pann .j . vlii . j . qar p long

ix. vln p long in grano
iij. qar vni9 vln p long
j . mantili de .xl. ventr niS pur
iij.fururquaitde.cxl.ventr mu pur
ij. capuc vt°q,, de .lx. ventr rau pur
{) pfournacoe .xxx. ventr rau pur
xvj. best de eremynes

fix. vln .iij. qar .j . vlii
j . mantili de .xl. ventr

plong
rau pur

iij. fur quait de .cxl. ventr rau pur
ij. capuc vfq^ de .lx. ventr mu pur

pfurnicoe .xxx. ventr
xvj. best de

"ix. vln
J . pec .dj. begina. sindon

mu pur
eremynes

plong
afforc

ix. vlii .iij. qar vni9 vlii p long
j . mantili de .xl. ventr mu' pur
iij. furur quait de .cxl. ventr rau pur
ij. capuc vt°qk de .lx. ventr rau pur
p pfurnicoe .xxx. ventr rau pur
xvj. best de eremynes

iij. mantili quoit de .xl.

ventr mantili pur
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«>' Iix.furquattde.cxl. ventr fur pur
vj. capuc quoit de .lx.

L ventr capuc pur

AA

iiij .x. ventr p pfurnicoe pfurnico
xlviij. best de erem
j . pec dj. begyna sindoii afforc

RICARDO DE ZEUELE cissori dni~]
Edmi de Langley filij ipius dni nri
Ris ad vna robam eiusdm dni sui
de lib Ris ad fm Natal anno .xxj°.

Eidm ad . j . roba eiusdm dni sui de
lib Ris ad fm Pascfi anno .xxijdo.

Eidm ad vna rob p eodm dno suo ~i
de lib Ris ad fm Pentecos? anno 1
.xxijd0. J

Is
GG

Eidm ad .j. roba, dci dni sui de lib
Ris cont"~fm Natat dni anno.xxijdo.

viij. vln p long in grano
xxvj. vln .j . qar p long
iij. mantilt qatt de .xl.

ventr mantilt pur
ix. fur quatt de.cxl. ventr fur pur

VOL. XXXI.

viij. vln p long in grano
iij. qar vni9 vln p long p long
j . mantilt de .xl. ventr mu pur
iij. fur quatt de .cxl. ventr rau pur
ij. capuc vfq^ de .lx. ventr rau pur
p pfurnicoe .xx. ventr rau pur
xvj. best de eremynes

viij. vln .iij. q8? vni9 vln p long
j . mantilt de .xl. ventr rau pur
iij. fur quatt de .cxl. ventr rau pur
ij. capuc vfq^ de .lx. ventr rau pur
p pfurnicoe .xx. ventr rau pur
xvj. best de eremynes

J" viij vln p long
I j pec dj. begyn sindon afforc

viij. vln .iij. qar vni9 vln p long
j . mantilt de .xl. ventr m?u pur
iij. fur quatt de .cxl. ventr m?u pur
ij. capuc vfq^ de .lx. ventr ratt pur
p pfurnicoe .xx. ventr m* n}u] pur

Lxvj. best de eremynes

vj. capuc quott de .lx.
ventr capuc pur

lx. ventr p pfurnicoe ventr pur
xlviij. best de eremynes
j . pec dj. begyna sindoii afforc

Sic,

K
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JOHANNI DE BROMLEGH' dssori
dni* Isabelle filie Ris ad vna roba
eiusdin dne sue de lib Rls ad fm
Natal dni a0 .xxjmo.

Eidm ad vna robam dSe dne sue de
lib Ris ad ftn Pasch anno .xxijdo.

Eidm ad vna rob dee dne sue de lib
Ris ad fm Pentecost anno .xxijdo.

Eidm ad . j . rob defe dne sue de lib
Ris ad fm Natat dni anno .xxij*>.

j . p .vij. vln p long in grano
iiij. p .xj. vln pann long
iij. penut quatt de .cccc.

ventr penule pur
xij. fur quatt de .eclxx.

ventr fur pur

j . p .vij. vln p long in
iiij. vln dj.
j . penui de .cccc. ventr
iiij. fur quait de .eclxx. ventr
j . fur p corset? de .cexx. ventr
ij. capuc vt0^ de .xl. ventr
p pfurnicoe .ccc. ventr
lx. bes? de
j . p .xj. \\n .dj.
j . penut de .cccc. ventr
iiij. fur quatt* de .eclxx.

ventr
j . fur de .cexx. ventr
ij. capuc vfq^ de .xl. ventr
p pfurnicoe .ccc. ventr
lx. best de
j . p .xj. vln .dj.
vj. pec sindon
j . p .xj.vliidj.
j . penut de .cccc. ventr
iiij. fur quatt de .eclxx.

ventr
j . fur de .cexx. ventr
ij. capuc vfq,, de .xl. ventr
p pfurnicoe .ccc. ventr
lx. best de

iij. fur quatt de .cexx.
ventr

vj. capuc quoit de .xl.
ventr

Dcccc. ventr p pfurii
vj. pec sindon

grano
plong
mu pur

$9 pur
mu] pur
mu? pur
eremynes
plong
rau pur

m-Spur
£2 pur
mu pur
mu pur
eremynes
plong
afforc
plong
m'Spur

pur
mu pur
mu pur

ciiij. best de

eremynes

fur pur

capuc pur
ventr pur
afforc

eremynes
* Sic.
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s
CO

WILL'MO DE LYNHAM cissori
dne Johane filie Ris ad . j . roba p
eadm dna sua de lib ipius dni Ris

ad fm Na? dni a0 .xxjd0.*

j . p long in grano
iiij. vln .dj. p long
j . penut de .ccclx. ventr penut
iiij. fur quatt de .ccl.

ventr fur

WILL'MO DE MERTOK' cissori
dne Marie filie dni Ris ad .j . rob
dee dne sue de lib Ris cont"" ftn
Nat dni anno .xxj°.

Ei&m ad vna rob dee dne sue de lib
Ris cont"" fm Pasche anno .xxijd0.

j . pann long in grano
iiij. vln .dj. pani long
j . penut de .ccclx. ventr mu pur
iiij. fur quatt de .ccl. ventf mu pur
j . fur p corsetto de .cexx.

ventf
ij. capuc vfq,, de .xl. ventf

XX

p pfurnicoe .ciiij.x. ventf
lx. bes? de

j. fur de .cexx. ventf
ij. capuc vt°q̂  de .xl.
ventf capuc

iSSpur
eremynes

fur

/

pur

XX

ciiij.x. ventr
lx. best de

pfurnicoe ventf pur
eremynes

viij. vln p long in grano

j . penut de .ciiij. viij. ventf nJS puf
ij, fur vtaq,, de .cviij. ventf mu puf

j . fur de .iiij.ij. ventf mu
j . capuc de .lviij. ventf
et p cappa .xvj. ventf
xiiij. best de

viij. vln

pur
mu pur
iSSpur
ereih
plong

j . penut de .ciiij.viij. ventf iHu7 puf
ij. fur vtack de .cviij. ventf iSS puf

j . fur de .iiij.ij. ventf rdvL puf
j . capuc de .lviij. ventf mu puf
Et p .j . cappa .xvj. ventf mu puf
xiiij. best de ereiii

* Sic.

\
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Eidm ad vna rob dee dne sue del
lib Ris ad fm Pentecost anno Ris j-
.xxijd 0 . J

Eidm ad .j. rob dee dne sue de lib
RIS ad ftn Natat dm anno .xxijdo.

. pec .dj. si

viij. vlii pann

plong
afforc

plong

j . penut de .ciiij.viij. ventr
ij. fur vtaq^ de .cviij. ventr

j . fur de .iiij.ij. ventir
j . capuc de .lviij. ventr
Et p .j . cappa .xvj. ventr
xiiij. best de

rau pur
erem

viij. vln p long in
xxvj, vln

grano
plong

XX

% Iiij. penut quatt de .ciiij.
M viij. ventr penutviij. ventr

vj. fax quatt de .cviij.
ventr fur

pur

ROB'TO PYNEL cissori dne Eliza-1
betfi de Burgh ad .j . roba dee dne
sue de lib Ris ad fm Natat dni
anno .xxj°.

1
iij. fur quatt de .iiij.ij.

ventr fur
iij. capuc quoit de .lviij.

ventr capuc
iij. cappas quatt de .xvj.

ventr cappe
xlij. best: de ereih
ij. pec .dj. sindon afforc

J

i-pur

j . pann long in grano
iiij. vln p long
j . penut de .cccc. ventr nJS pur
iiij.fur qualt de .cclxx. ventr nitt pur

j . fur p cors de .ccxx. ventr nm pur
ij. capuc vfq,, de .xl. ventr n}S pur
Et pfurnicoe .Ixx. ventr iSS pur
lx. bes? de ereiii

j . p long .iiij. vlii eiusd" p pann long
j . penut de .cccc. ventr nm pur
iiij.fur quatt de.cclxx.ventr mu pur
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Eid ad . j . rob dee dne sue de lib
Ris ad fm Pascfc anno Ris .xxijdo.

j . fur p corsetto de .cexx.
ventr m'us pur

ij. capuc yfc^ de .xl. ventr ml us puf
Et p pfurnicoe .lxx. ventr m?u? puf
lx. best de erem

Eidm ad . j . roba dee dne sue de libat j I j . pann .iiij. vln
Ris cont"" festu Pentec anno .xxijd0. ) I v. pec dj sindon.

pann long
afforc

Eidm ad vna rob dee dne sue de
lib Ris ad ftn Natai dni anno
xxijd0.

j . p long .iiij. vln p eiusd
secte p long

j . penut de .cccc. ventr m'ul puf
iiij. fur quait de .eclxx.

ventr mJu? pur
j . fur de .cexx. ventr mJu? pur
ij. capuc vfq,, de .xl. ventr mjul puf
Et p pfurnicoe .lxx. ventr m?u? pur
lx. best de erem

"j. p long in grano
iij. p .xvj. vln p long
iij. penui q'it de .cccc.

ventr penul
xij.fuf quait de .eclxx.

ventr fur
iij. fur quait de .cexx.

ventr fur
yj. capuc quoit de .xl.

ventr capuc
ccx. ventr p pfurn ventr

ciiij. best: de erefii
v. pec di sindon afforc

}-pur

THOME DE GLOMORGAN cissori
dne Margarete filie R5s ad .j . roba
dee dne sue ad ftn Pentecostes
anno .xxijd0.

vj. vln panni long
ij. pec sindon

plong
afforc

fvj. vln p long p long

I XX

j . penui de .ciiij. .viij. ventr mJu? pur
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Eidm ad .j . rob dee dne sue de^
lib Ris ad fm Natal dni anno[

•xxijdo

fxij. vln plong
XX

j . penui de .ciiij. .viij.
in -! ventr penut

ij. fur vtaq>de .cviij.ventr fur
XX

j . fur de .iiij.ij. ventr fur

ij. fur vta<k de .cviij. ventr mu pur

j . fur de .iiij. .ij. ventr ma pur
j . capuc de .lviij. ventr
j . cappam de .xyj. ventr

Lxiiij. bestde

j . capuc de .lviij. ventr capuc j
j . capp de .xvj. ventr ventr J
xiiij. bes? de erem
ij. pec sindon afforc

pur
pur

erefh

fpur

THOME DE TAMEWORTH' cissori
dne Elianore Comitisse Arundelt
ad vna robam dee dne sue de lib
Ris ad ftn Na? dni anno Ri3 .xxjn

Eidm ad vna rob dee dne sue de lib
Ris ad fm Natat dni anno .xxijd0.

ij. pann .xiiij. vln p long
ij. penut \ t \ de .cccc.

j ^ i ventr penut ~|

î. p .vij. vln
(j. penut de .cccc. ventr
I iiij - fur qualt de .ccc. ventr
j j . capuc vt°q^ de .xl. ventr

j . p .vij. vlii
j . penut de .cccc. ventr
iiij. fur quatt de .ccc. ventr

\ij. capuc vfq^ de .xl. ventr

plong
rau pur
iSSpur
mu pur

plong
£3 pur
mu pur
SSpur

viij. fur quatt de .ccc.
ventr fur

iiij. capuc quoit de .xl.
ventr

I f

pur

viij. tb de
vj.tb
vij. tb dj.

* Sic.

petroleu
olei bndci
olei ?ebynr
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D'NO R1 de fPcepto suo oreten9 in\
CanJa suam apud Caleys advolun-j
tate suam inde faciendam '

vj. ft de
xx. ft
xxxvj. ft
xl. ft
xlv. ft
xij. ft
XXV. ft

.xviij. ft

Summa

ij. cassp corpalib3 broudat
ij. pia corpaliu
j . supaltar
j . portifhoriu cu noto*

coop? cii veluett
j . missale sine nota coopt

cii veluett
iij. suppellicia de tet de

de Reyns

vnu vestimentu de .vj.
garii de p adaurii cy-
gaston ynde cii toto ap-
patu ad idm vestimentu

camfora
pic nauat
pic liquide
sulphir vivi
rosyne
diaspaltii
ambre
colofonie

n'cc""im

cass corpat
corpat
supaltar

portiphor

missale

suppellicia

j . casula
j . ?nicam
j . dalmatica,
iij. capas chori
ij. stolas
iij. phanon
iij.zonasdefilo

cii
pa-
rur

iij. albas
iij.amicta

j . frontale an
altar

U

Sicj^or nota.
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H

6

Dno THOME DE BADDEBY The-
saurio dne Johanne filie Ris reci-
pienti pticui inF'sc'p! <p maritagio
dee dne sue in ptib3 Hispannie
faciendo p bre de p'uato sigillo
Risde da? apd Westiii .xij. die No-
uembr anno regni sui .xxm0.1 p
indent""am sigillo ipius dni Thome
signata

j . frontale de tartaryn
ynde cont

vntl vestimentu de .iiijor.
garii de panis adauf
diaspyns vir cu toto
appatu ad i&m vesti-
metu n'cc""im cont

j . frontale sr
altar

ij. ridellos
ij. tualt qa£ .j .
cu parur

j . casula
j . tnicam
j . dalmatica.
j . capa chori
ij. stolas
iij. phanoii

iij. alb
ii j amicta

vnii frontale de tartaryn

cu
pa-
rur

iij.zonasdefilo
j . frontale an
altar

j . frontale sr
altar

vir cont

Et p n'cc""iis capelle •

ij. ridetf
ij. tualtqua^ .j.

I cu parur

j . closettu de sindon de
triple

iiij. quissinos aptos de
camoca outremer

iiij. tape? lane rub con!
.xxx. vln qadrat

j . calice ^arg deaur pond
j . patena) in toto .xxix. s.
j . incensar solepne arg

deaur p tom pond .cxvij.
s ;
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lj. cass
ij. pia

j - -«r *
j -
j -
iij-
ij-
ij-
ij-
iiij.
iiij.
V J -
iij-
iij-
vJ-
iiij.

VOL. XXXI.

corpaliu
corpaliu
supaltar
portiphoriu
missale
suppellicia
casulas
tunicas
dalmaticas
cape chori
stole
phanon
albas
amicta
zonas
frontalia

Jm capeUa

iiij-
ij-
ij-
j -

j -
j -

j -
ij-
ij-
ij-
j -

j -
j -
j -
iiij.
• • i •

mi.

• •
j . namm
j . coclear

arg deaur p
insenso pond

.xlij. s
j . paxUlu arg deaur p

totu pond .x. s .viij. d
ij. pelues arg deaur p
to™ pond .cxv. s

ij. phiale arg deaur p
tom pond .viij. s

ij. candelebra arg deaur p
pticutpond.vj.Iixij.s.vjd.

j . vas aquejarg deaur p
bndce > pticut pond

j . aspsoriu).iiij.ii ixd'.
j . tyntinabulu arg deaur

. p pticuf pond.xiij. s. j . d
ridelt
tualt cii parur
tualt sin parur
calice cu )
patena

incensar
naui cii

coclear
paxillu
pelues
phiale
candelabre
vas aqe

bndce
aspsor
tyntinabile •

de
arg

closettii
quissini
tiipete lane

* Sic
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Eidm ad faciend p dca dna sua .j .
inicam 1 . j . mantift p solempni-
tate maritagij de p adauru rake-
matiz. Et p .j . mantello . j . sup-
tnica apta vna ?nica de p adauru
diaspyns fortz 1 . j . manfcello p
cena die nupcia£. Et p . j . roba
de .v. garniam p die solempnitat
mariag pdci de rakematiz fortz.
Et p . j . roba de .iiijor. garniament
de p adauru rakematys. Et ad
vna rofe de veluet? rufe

Eidmp . j . roba de scarletto rub in"
gano de .v. garn. Et p .j . roba de
scarletto sangwyn in gano de .v.
garn. Et p .j . roba de .v. garn de
p azure de Brucelt. Et p . j . roba
de .iiijOT. garn T; vno corsetto
broudat de panno vfi]̂ "t1w violet?
in gano. Et p vna roba de .v.
garn de p long blank. Et p . j .
roba de p long virid" de .v. gar-
niam brouda? fcis p eadm dna sua

Eidm ad fac vnu corsettti p eactm
dna sua et ad vnu cotahard* du-
plice ad equietandti* et ad vna co-
tam 1 vnu mantelt fururand" de
nra et ad vna. cota T: vnu mantelt
fururand de grys et ad vnu cor-
settu de veluetto ynde et ad duo
corsett de p adaur cygastons et ad
coopiend" .ij pellic de camoca. Et

fxviij. pec de
j TJ- pec
L x. pec de

rakematiz
diaspyns fortz
veluet?

J L

j • p long de scarletto rub
in

j . p long de scarletto san-
gwyn in

j . p long azure de
j . p long violet? in
j . p long blank
iiij. qar pani long virid: de

_

iij. vlii dj. p long in
xij. vln
*vij. vln p long in
*vij. vln p long in
j . pec ynde de
ij. panii adaur
ij. pec de
xixm'.ccclxxvj. ventr

grano

grano
Brucelt
g^no
p long blank
Bi-umJl * p
long

g""no
plong
g"-no
g-no
veluet?
cigastons
camoca
mu pur

• Sic.
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ad fururand ofnia garniamenta
supMca de i8S 1 griso T: ad p""fi-
liandu eadm cu eremynes 1 p
eisdm pellic liniand

Eidm ad faciend p eadm dna sua . j .
capuc duplex 1 vna cloc duplice
de p long ad equitand T; p .xl. par
caliga£ 1 p camisiis couchiefs T:
voluperiis

Eidm p diusis necc""iis Came dne sue "1
inde faciend j

Eidm ad fac .j. trausyn in Cania dee
dne sue de syndon de triple T; p
al necc°"iis Canie eiusdm

MWM^.ccxxiiij. dors de gris

Dciiij .iiij • best de
.iiij. vlii tele de

viij. vlii p long mix t in
iiij. vlii .dj. p long in
x. vlii .dj. p long
xl. vlii curt tele de

dj.lb
iiij. pec de
iiij. pec de
ij. Ib rubant:
iiij. pec

vj. pec

vj. pec de
viij. pec de
j . pec de
xij. duoden de
xijM1\ de
j . ib .j. qart de

j -
J-
j -

. j . cass de cor p eisdm
vj. pec sindon de
j . pec sindon
iiij. ib . j . qar de sico
v. ib fili de

ij. par magii ceroth furur
xxiiij. par

eremynes
Reynes

g-no
g*no
p long
Reyns

auri de cipre
Byssettf
rubant adaur
rubat aur pale
relusauntz

larg
relusauntz

coes
bulys
valencyens
crymilles
crepyns
espyngles
sico
grenourT ^
speculu. J- S
pecten J v

cass cor
triple
afforc
sicum
Wybourin fit

lini
ceroth furur
ceroth coim
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Eidm p diSsis nece^iis Cai8e

j . mantica de pelle cuiii

ij. par bota£ alb fur bote fur
xxiiij. pia sotular sotular
j . mantica de scarletto rub mantic scar-

lett
mantic cuina

j.peluT rotiid arg pondr .ix. peluis rotiid
ij .vijs. .viijd\ arg

j . aqariii arg pond .liijs.
.vjd. aq^iii

j . cathedra plicabii ad la-
uand cathedra

j . cathedra plicabii ad pa-
rand cathedra

iiij. pelues rotiid de cupro peluis rotiid
xxij. ib de

j . skeyn de filo lyni i
lipiis

ccc. anuli de cupro
xij.
xij.

•

cord T: rubat
fili

? pel-
filu. lini
anuli de cupro
saccadras~l -§
bahudes J ^
saccadrasT «

yj. bahud J'S
v. pia coffr magn
j . magnu tankard ferr ligat tankard
j . magna securim de

ferro
j . furcam de ferro furca de ferro
j . pateli ferr pateli ferr
j . g"~nde calefactoriii de

ewp*©* 'ere' chaufour
D. crochetti ferri

* Sic.
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Eidm ad .j . lectu magnu no furnitu
recep? de p'uata Gard Came Ris.

J-

j . magnu

x. pia

j . par

j -
j -
j -
j -
j -
i j . albe
iij.
xiij.

bouche de
correo

martell
eoffr magii p

oflGiciis
coffr pua£

quiltam
dossar

celat""am

materaz
caneuaz vir

ppoyntes
ridelt
tapetos de

lana

quissinos ,

* Iste pticule fuerut recepte de p5uata garderob Came Ris.

Eidm ad pfurniend" lectu pdcm

xl. vln c""t tele de Reyns
xxij. vln dj. p long scart p

coopt lecti in grano
j . pec de camoca p cuS-

chief ei^dm lecti camoca

Eid"m ad vnu lectu magnu fcm de
sindon de triple rub opatu cu
draconib3 piignatib3 broudat de
sico T: opa? in bordura cu. . j . vinea

quiltam
dossar
celat"~am
materaz

iiij. vln curt p lynthiani
isti9 lecti tele de Reyns

yj- quissinos
viij. tape? cont .cvij. vlii dj.

qadr tapet lane

1
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1 pouder p totam campedine ciij
bysantis de auro

Eidm dno Thome p man9 dni Joftis
de Bernyngham contarotulatoris
dee dne Jolie p tram de p'uato si-
gillo dat apud Westfn .xx. die
Febr anno regni sui Angt ,xxijd0.1
p indent""am sub sigillo ipius Johis
recipient ptictas istas ad op9 dee
ctne sue vj .vj. saccadras cti .vj.
bahudis p reb3 1 at necc^lis Came
intrussand". Et.xxiiijorbotoiidearg
deaur aymellatvni9secte et.xxiiijOr<

botoii de arg deaur 1 aymellat
alrius secte. Et iiijor- pec tele
subtil de laoun cont .lvij. vlii curt.
Et .xl. vln curt tele de Reyns. Et
.j . capelt de beue furur de .xxxij.
dors de gris. Et . j . capelt de beue
sengt. Et . j . penut ad fururand"
vnii mantelt cont .ccc. best erem
Et .lx. aluers 1 .xxxvj. zonas ad
conferend psonis ext""neis

Eidm ad vna aulam de worsted:
opata cu papagailt p aula dee |
d"ne sue

J-

iiij.

sege coopt de
pno

auricular opta#

cu camoca
j.pc^t azure p cooptorlecti p coloris cur!
j.pec de camoca p cuuehief camoca

yj. saccos ad p cbes

xlviij. botoii arg supaur
aymeli

iiij. pec
xl. vln curt tele de
ij. capelt de beue
xxxij. dors de
j . penut de .ccc. best de
lx.
xxxvj.

saccadras c6es
bahudes c&es

boton aymeli
tele de laoun
Reynes
capelt de beue
gris
eremynes
aluers
zone de sico

j . dossar long .xiij. vln dj.
1 in latitud .iij. vlii .dj. dossar

iiij. costeras qa£d long .viij.
vln diT; in latitudine ij .vln costere

ij. p radia? p banquers p rad de
Gaunt

Sic.
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Eidm ad .j. aulam aliam p aula
dee dne sue opat cum rosis "\
at opib3 diusis

CO

dossar
costere

fj. dossar long .xj. vlii la?
ij. vlii .dj. dossar
iij. coster qattlong x. vln
la? . j . vln .dj. costere

[ij . panii de candelwyfc

Ij. p p rad de Gaunt
ij. p de candelwyfc

Eidm p aquaria eiusdm dne sue
.ij. pelues magii de arg deaur
p pticut Rnt in pfundo duas
aymelt larg pond .x. ii. vj. d. ij. pelu
Et duas at pelues minores de f-- ij. pelu
arg deauf p pticui cu. aymelt ij.
in fundo pond .vij. ii. vj. s .x. d.
Et .ij. aquaria arg p eisdm pelu
pond .lxxvij3. viijd.

Summa patet.

pelu magii
pelu minor
aquaria

p.

w
O

Eidm p Elemosinaria dee dne sue
.j. nauim p elemosina arg de-
aur p totu 1 aymellat p pticut
ponder .xj. ti. xiij. s .iiijd\

Eidm p panetria eiusdm dne sue
.ij. par raagii cultello£ .j. salar
cu suo coopculo de arg deaur
p tom T: aymella? p pticut pond
.xxxriij8. ix. d. et .ij. coclear p
ore dne deaur p totu ponder
.iiij. s>. 1 .xxiiij. coclear arg
ponder .xxxix. s .iij. d.

Nauis arg

ij. par
j . salar cu suo coopculo
xxvj.

I iij.

cultelt magii
salar 1

[arg
coclearJ
cooperf*

* Sic.
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I

> 4

Eidin p bultellar dee dne sue . j .
tripe p ore dne cu pede T: suo
coopculo 1 cu vno aquario eiusd
secte deaur "I aymeli p totu
§>c .xxv}. ti sPi. Et .ij. oil arg
vfcj, de . j . lag deaur p totu
pond cu suis coopcul .xj. ii .iij.
s .iij. dt. Et .ij. oli arg vt8^ de

- .j . potell deaur p totm pond cu
suis coopcui .cxij. s. .xj. d. Itm
.ij. oil arg pond cu suis coop-
cul .cxiiij. s .viij. s. .viijd. K
.xij. chiph arg plat p vino pond
.ix. ii .vj. s .ij. d. Et .iij. par
barell ferro lig. Et .xxiiij. tan-
kard ferro liga? quoit de .j . lag.
Et .xij. tankard ferro lig quoit
de .j . pot. Et .vj. par botell
magii. Et .vj. par botell puo£

Eidm p officio speciar dee dne sue
.j. pla? cu suo pede arg. Et . j .
coclear de arg deaur p totu. p
ore dne ponder .lxxyj. s .viij. d.
Et . j . aliam plat cu . j . pomeli T;
suo pede arg ponder .liij. s .j. d.
Et rciam plat sine pomello cu
suo pede arg ponder .xxxix. s
.iiij. d. Et .clij. vln curt map-
pie Pis. Et .cxx. vln curt tuall
Pis. Et .l.pec tuali curt. Et
.ccl. vln tele AngI cur! p map-
pis T: ai necc""iis inde fac. Et
,cccc. vln cur! de canabo p .cna'.

j . tripe de .iij. pec
j . aqua?
vj.
xij.

iij. par
xxxvj.
xii. nar

tnpe
aqua?
oil
chipft
pla?

arg

bareli ferr
tankard ferr lig
botelt

j -

j -

ij-
clij. vln c""!
cxx. vln c""t
1. pec
ccl. vln cur?

plate de-~
aur

coclear
deaur

pla?
mappie Pis
tuall long
tuall c""t
tele Angl

arg
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o
o

de .vj. Et .iiijor. vln de panno
virid p . j . countyngcloth inde
fac. Et . j . mortar de cupro p
specieb3 terend pond .lvij. tb.
Et . j . pestelt de ferro magii p
eod mortar. Et .j . auncer cu
.j. par de balauncz p reb3 pon-
derand". Et . j . magnu standard
ferro ligat cu duob3 pib} cof-
fro£ long

cccc. vln c""tp .cna. de
iiijnr. vln p
j . mortar de ere

j -
j -
j . par de
j . standard
ij. par

.vj. canab
coloris c""t
mortar ere
pestelt ferr
auncer
balauncz
standardmagn
coffr long

J
Sma

P3

Eidm p officio coquine dee dne
sue .ij. charg arg magii pond
.cij. s .x. d. Et .ij. charger mi-
nor arg pond .iiij. ti .xv. s .ij. d"
Et .xxxvj. disc arg cu .xxxvj.
salsar arg pond in toto .liiij. !i
.v. s .iiijd>. Et .iij. gandespatelt
de cupro ferro ligai Et.ij.gandes
cacafe ferro ligat. Et .ij. oftereas
vfq,, de .viij. lagenpond in toto
.cxlviij. ife. Et .ij. at oft ereas
vt^j, de .vj. lag ponder in toto

.iiij.vj. Ib. Et .ij. oft ef vtaq^ de

.iiijor. lag pond in toto .lxiij. ib.
Et .iiijor. gandes patelt er ferr lig
Et .j . patelt ferr ad frixand. Et
.j. myour gand. Et .iiijor. gsndes
broches de ferro. Et .ij. gromes
de ferro. Et .j. scumour de
latoun. Et .j. scumar de ferro.
Et .v. bar ferro ligat p offic sal-

VOL. XXXI.

r iiij.
xxxvj.
xxxvj.

ij-

1j -
j -
iiij.

ij-
j -

j -
v.

charger

salsar \ S
patelt de cupro
cacab
olt eree
patelt eree
patelt ferr
Myour
broches ferr
gromes ferr
scumar de

latoii
scumar ferr
barelt p sals*
tripe magnu
mortar lapid"

M
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sar. Et . j . gande tripe de ferro
ponct .ccc. ib. Et .iij. mortar
gandia lapid

Smap5

<
VI
W
K

^Eidm p officio Marescalsie dee
dne sue .ij. par bulg magn p
ferr eq'nis. Et . j . cella p dca
dna coop? cu scarletto rub
broudat \ poudef cu minut pt
vni9* arsonef opat fuer cu pert
g°ssis. Et .j . alia, sellam p eadm
d"na opa? cu. arsoneriis cu cornu
cuino T; coop? cu veluetto
brouda? p totum. Et
selt coopto* de veluetto viridi
brouda? p totu de auro 1 sico.
Et .iiijor. selt vni9 secte p muli-
erib3 Camie. Et .xx. capistf de
correo T; .xx. pastrons de cor.
Et .ij. selt cu toto appatu p
mantis. Et .xij. selt cu toto
appatu p som?ar. Et .xij. par
singt p someriis

p ^
tciam

Eidm dno Thome p eadm dna sua
ad faS libac cota£ yemat p itinef
vsus lspania V3 p miht chcis
scutifer % valett

ij. par

" j .
iiij.

xx.
XX.

xij.
xij. par

Sma p3

xvj. vlri dj.
x.

.XXUlj.

* Sic.

bulgia£
selle solepnes
selle p muli-

capistra decor
pastrons de

corio
selt p mantic
selt sonmo£
cyngut

p color curt
p radiat
fur de strad-

lyng bono
fur agnelt
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Eidm p eadm dna sua p libat inde
fac die Nupcia£ eiusdm dne sue p
Baronib3 Milit Ciicis Dnab3 Valett
Mulier Officiar 1 Garcoib3

vij. p .xx. vln p color curt
xxij. p .xviij. vln p radiat
iij. capuc quott de .xl. ventr m?§ pur
xij. capuc quott de .xxxij.
vent mSudj. pur

j . capuc de .xxiiij. ventr miu
xij. fur de rau qalt de .vij.

tir furur m?u
xv. fur de bissh de .vij. tif fur bissti
xij. fur de st"~nlyngbono
iiij. fur de st"~nlyng medio
xj. capuc de bogeto albo
xj. fur de bogeto alb
xviij. fur agnelt alb

CO

iij. p .xiij. vln dj. p color cur?
xxxij. p .xviij. vln p radiat
iij. capuc quott de .xl.
ventr capu£ rau pur

xij.capucquottde.xxxij. capuc rau dj.
vent pur

j . capuc de .xxiiij. ventr capuc mu
xv. fur de bissfi q°tt de

.vij. tir furur bissft

xij. fur de mu de .vij. tir furur rau
xv. fur de stranlyng

bono
iiij. fur de stranlyng

medio
xj. capuc de bogeto
xj. furur de bogeto alb
xlij. fur agii fur agii

THOME de Colle 1 Walt'o de Wy-
thors p cot °t clocft yemat inde
faciend de dono Re p man9 Joins
de sco Albano

p curt
furur agnelt

Sma
P3

D'NO Thome de Swynertoii Militi ]
1 hostiario aule Regf p dorsar I



r
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t bancaf p dca Aula inde fac
ad festa oim sco£ anno R1S .xxj0.
°t Pentecost a0 ,xxijd0. p .ij. ac-
quietanc ipius dni Thome

vj. pann radia! pann radiat

Sma

D'NO Mauricio fitz Thomas Comiti")
de Kildare T; socio suo p appa-
ratib3 suis ordine Militf reci-
piend de manib} dni nri Ris ad
fm Natat dm apud Guldeford ce-
lebrat anno Ris .xxj0. vid3 ad vna
cota 1 vna. capam ipius comit p
vigilia sua 1 p cooptor T; testa?
suo lecti sui fci T; puctati de sin-
don afforc T: pro cooptorio de p
c""t azure furuf de mu pur 1 p
Iynthiaminib3 de tela Pis fcis 1 ad
vnu canabii p eodm lecto faciend
1 ad .iiijtor. tapet lane quoft tapet
con! .xij. vln dj. 1 ad fac para-
menta sua de dyaspyns fortz furur
de mu pur 1 ad faciend vna roba.
de p long scarletti de Brucelt
furur cii fur de mu et ad vna aliam
roba de p long virid de Brucelt
furur de mu. Et ad fac vna cota
1 vna capam p dno Pho de Staun-
ton fPdco p vigilia sua de p rus-
settf 1 ad fac lectu suum de panno

fvj. vln dj. p vigii
xij. vln p azure p coop-
tor lecti

XX

j . penutp lecto de .cccciiij.
ventr

v. pec dj. sindon
xxx. vln tele
xv. vln curt
iiijor.
ij. pann
j . penutde .cxxiiij. ventr
xij. vln p long de Scarlett
ij. fur vtaq,, de .viij. tir

ij. capuc vt°q^ de .xl. ventr
xij. vln p long virid de
ij. fur mu vfq,, de .viij, tir

j . capuc de .xl. ventr
vj. vln p russett curt
ij. pann
ij. pec
xxiiij. vln curt tele de
x. vln curt de
vj. vln de

p curt mixt

colois* c"~t

mu pur
afforc
Pis
canab
tapetlane
diaspyns fortz
mu pur
de Brucelt
furmu de.viij.
tir

m?u pur
Brucelt
furmu de.viij.
tir

pur
russett curt
diaspynettf
carde
Wilton
canabo
Tartaryn

* Sic.
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diaspynette carde de Lumbardie
tela de Wilton 1 canabo 1 ad
faciend apparamenta sua de panno
§ici tartaryn furr cu nu91 ad fac
.j . rob sua de p virid curt furr cu
$ 3 pople 1 st""nlynge

j . penut de .c. ventr
x. vln p virid
x. vln p azure
ij. capuc vt0^ de

ventr
ij. fur
ij. fur de

m
coloris curt
coloris curt

xxiiij.

xxiiij. vln p long de
j . p .xv. vln dj.
vj. vln p

02

Brucelt
p color curt
russett curt

XX

j.penut de .cccciiij. ventr
p lecto penut pur

j . penut de .c. ventr penut n}§
v. pec dj. sindoii
xxx. vln tele
xxv. vln curt
iiij.
ij. pann

penut
afforc
Pis
canab
tapet lane
diaspynes

j.penut de .cxxiiijor. ventr
iiij. fur qualt de .viij. tir
ij. capuc vt°qj de .xl.

ventr
ij. pann
ij. pec de
xxiiij. vln tele de
vj. vln de Tartaryn
ij. capuc vt°q,, de .xxiiij.
vent

ij. fur de
ij. fur de

RICO de Yatesley, Fyge, % Rico
Merser hengmanis Ris p co? 1
cloc yemat duplic inde fac de
dono ip'ius Ris hoc a0

xij. vln p
xij. vln p

Smap5

D'NO Joh'i Brocaz Militi Custodi
magno£ equo^ dni Ris p hue ,xj.
dext""r quott cap .v. vln p lane
1 .v. vln curt de canabo Et p hue
.xvij. cursar quott cap .iiij. vln dj.

pople
st"~nlynge

penut pur
furn^S

capuc pur
diaspynett
carde
Wilton
Tartaryn

popil
st""nlyng bono

russett
blanket! curt

xj. p .ij. vln 1 dj. p radiat
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p lane 1 .iiij. vlii dj. de canabo 1 I I ccxxvj. vlh dj. c"~t p cna>.
hue .xlj. palefrid trottaf some?

T; male horso£ quoit eo£ cap .iij.
vln p laii 1 .iij. vlii de canabo 1 p
hue .vj. alio£ equo£ Ris quoit eo£
cap .ij. vlii p laii 1 .ij. vlii de
canabo

D'NO Joh'i Martyn Militi de Is-
panii qui venit ad Rege p nupc
dne Jofce filie sue p^dce p . j . roba
sua °t .ij. rob armig suo^ inde
faciendo^* de dono Ru

J

D'NO Thome de Fencotes p appa-
ratu suo ad recipiend ordine
mili? de manib3 Ris ad modu Ba-
neretti ad fm Natal dni apud
Guldeforct celebrat anno Ris .xxj°. .

I de .vj. canab

dj. pradiat p radiat
ij. capuc vt°q,, de .xl. ventr mtt pur
ij. fur v t ^ de .viij. tif de niii]
j . fur de .viij. tir de bissh
d"j. p radia?
ij. fur boget alb fur boget alb

grano
plong

• x. vlii p long scarlet! in
x. vlii p long virid
ij. fur vt8^ de .vij. tir
ij. fur de pople
ij. fur de biss
ij. capuc vt°qj de ,xxxij.

ventr
j . penul de .cxx. ventr
vj. vlii p curt
vj. vlii de
ij. pec de
xxiiij. vln c""?
ij. p adaur
j . pec sindoii

fur de pople
fur de biss

i§§ dj. pur

russett
Tartaryn
carde
tele Pis
diaspyns
afforc

* Sic.
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HENRICO atte Nayse, Wifto Alte-
car, Walto de Denham, Hane-
kyno de Colonia, Reginaldo Bride,
Witto de Kyghley, Arnaldo de Co-
lon, 1 Thome de Petresfeld, valett
Cam?e Reg? p rob suis inde fa-
ciend de dono Rls cont"~ fm Natai
dni anno Ris xxj°.

J"Ij. p radiat
Iviij.

Smap3

p radiat
fur agri alb

HENRICO de Sulyhull ctico Scc"lj
Ris p rob sua de trib3 garnia-
men? inde facienct T: fururand
cont"" fm Natat ctni anno Ris .xxj°.
de dono ipius Ris

ix. vlii p
j . capuc de

color curt
bog alb
fur bog alb

Smap3

D'NO Egidio de Beauchamp Ma--j
gro Falconar Ri3 T: Tydemanno
de Lymbergft Falconar Ris p vt°q>,
eo£ ad cot 1 cloc yemales p ripa
anno rgni Ris .xxj°. inde fac .j . qar
p russet? .j. fur bog nigf p cotis T:
cloc inde fac. Itm Johi de sco
Albano, Wifto de Hadham. Rado
de Maners, Hanekyno FauconJ,
PftoFaucon^jWalPo Faucon7,Wifto
Doget^, Rico Faucon?, Jofti Brune,
Jofti de Northfolfc, Robto Dryby,
Henr Faucon?,Henr Tendour, Johi
Tendour, Nicfto Huse, 1 Robto
Faucon], Falconar Ris V3 cuilib3

dj. pann
ij. fur
v. p .xvj. vln
xxij.

russett curt
fur bug
p radiat
fur agn
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I
w

eo£ .v. vln dj. panni radiat . j . fur
agii p cot T; cloc inde fac. Itm
Frapyn Bettf, WalPo Chauntem? le,
Johi de Swynburil, Michiletto T;
RogJO portitor falconu Ris eques.
vidett cuilibt eo£&m .v. vln dj. p
radiat T; .j . fur agii. Km Philippo
Veuterer Hugino Johi Portour
Hanekyno de Hannaud T: Hunt
Portour portitorib3 falconu Ris ad
pedes videlt cuilibt eo^dm .iij. vlii
p radi? p cot suis inde fac

Smap3

RAD'O Warfeld Nicho de Wycombe
1 Edmo de Elmham vigilator Ris

p co? yemal ind fac 1 fururand de
dono Ris

THOME de Broghtoii ctico aule
Ris apd Cantebf ad . j . roba de
secta scolar T: ad .j. cota T; .j . cloc
de alia secta 1 ad .ij. pia calig 1
ad pann lineos inde fac 1 ad vnu
lectii p eod"m de dono Ris

ix. vln

" j -

xij. vlii dj.

j -
xxxiiij. vln
j . cooptor de wors?

j -

xii. vln de

p radiat
fur agii alb

p color curt
fur agii
tele angt
cooptor de
worsted

tapetdewor
sted"

canabo

JOH'I Serle, Jofci de Norton.. Thome"]
de Denham, Clementi MerK, Johi
de Westley, Johi Marreys, °t Johi
de Petresfeld, garc Cam?e Ris V3
cuitt eo^ .vj. vlii p radia? p rob
suis inde fac

j . pann .xviij. vlii p radiat
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JOH'I BlakwelHWilto de Stanespor-
titorib3 falconu Ris p cot: 1 capuc
suis ind fac de dono Ris

HENRICO de Vanes Falconar Ris p
vna co? 1 cloc inde fac de dono
Ris 1 eadm cota furuf

D'NO Jofii Brocas Militi custodi mag-
no£ equo£ Ris ad fac cot 1 capuc
p .iiijor. garcoib3 1 hue T; tester p
iiijor. destrar Ris p hastiludio de
Bery

JOH'I Fetys page&e* 'valetto' CaiSe
RIS p .j. roba inde facienda de
dono ipius Ris

ADE Neubold ciico p'uati sigilli
Ris p officio privati sigilli Ris

FRATRI WalPo deNeuportf p .j. hitu
suo inde fac de dono R1S

D'NO EGIDIO de Beauchamp, Tyde-
manno de Lymbergfi, Walro Whit-
hors, 1 Thome de Colney, p quoit
eo^ctm .vj. vlii p russettf . j . fur 1
. j . par man cirothecaf. Itm Johi
de Sco Albano, Wilto de Hadh^ ,
Rado de Maners, Hanekyno de
Brabantf, Robto de Ryuers, Wilto
Dogettf, Plio de Bruda, Wal?o de
Burfortli, Galfro Rouley, Nicho
Huse, Robto de Dryby, Hanny le
Faucon?, Jofti de Northfolk, Rico

vj. vln

v. vlii dj.

j . p ax. vln

p radiat

p radiat
fur agn alb

p coloris curt

vj. vln

nj. vln

vj. vln p brunetf
vj. vln p blanket?

p radiat

p color cur!

coloris cur? )
blank curt )

VOL. XXXI.

* Sic.
N
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le Faucon? 1 Johi le Bruyne fal-
conar ipius Ris p co? 1 cloc inde
fac vidett cuiit eo£ v. vln dj. p
radiaf .j . fur agii .j . par magn cy-
rothec. Itm Bettf le Faucon?,
Johi de Swynbourn, Dionisio Fra-
pyne, Walro Chauntemle, Rogjo
le Faucon?, Micfei de Normandy,
Hannekyno de Hannaud, T: Blak-
weli, portitor falconu Ris eques V3
cuilibt eo^ v. vln &j. p radia? .j
fur agn 1 . j . par magn cirothec
Km Johi Pratte, Johi Hunte, Hu-
gyno 1 Johi de Hardhili portitori-
b3 falconu Ris ad pedes vidett cuilt
eo£ .iij. vln p rad: 1 .j . par magn
cyrothee

j . pann
v. p .iij. qar? vni9 p T;

vln
j . furuf
xxvj.

^xxxj. par

russettecurt

panii radial
buget nigr
fur agn
magn cyroth

Sm&
P3

WALT'O de Wircestr 1 Ric6 Hame
pagiis CaiSe Ris ad .ij. robas inde
fac de dono dni Ris

GALFR'O filio Johis le Straunge vni
scolar Ris aule Cantebrigg ad vntl,
lectii suu. ind fac

MAG'RO Johi de Offord Decano Lyn-
coln Cancellar Ris in psolucoem
cere polane qam cape debuit de
Re rone officij sui pdci p .Iij. sept

vj. vln
vj. vln

j -

j -

xxiiij. vln
xij. vln de

p coloris curti
p radiat (

coopt de
Worsted

tape! de
Worsted

tele Angl
canabo
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V3 a .xxj°. die Decembr anno r
Ris dni E .xxjmo. vscj, eundm diem
anno reuoluto capiendo per sep?
.xj. tb dj. cere polane p tras ac-
quietanc sub sigillo suo p cna de

XX

.v. 1 .xij. tb.

HENR' Sulyhult ctico Scc"1j dni nil
Ris ad vna robam sua de trib3 garn
fur cii bug albo ind fac de dono
Ris ad fin Natat dni a0 Ris .xxijd0.

FR'I Arnaldo de Strillegfe confessori ~l
Ris p liba? sua T; socio suo estiuat I
ad fm Pentecostes anno rr. .xxijdo. J

Dj. .x. tfe cere polan

Eidm fri Arnaldo Confessori Ris p
libata sua soc sui T; familie sue ad
fm Natai dni de dono Ris anno
.xxijdo

ix. vln

j . capuc de bug alb
.ij. fur

xij. vln p brunet!
vj. vln p blank
xij. vln p brunetf
vj. vln p

"xij. vln p brunett
vj. vln pann
j . pann dj. vln
xij. vln
vj. vln

j -
ij. pec de
xxiiijor. vln de

Sma.*

MAG'RO Thome Powys magro scolar
Aule Ris Cantebrigg p rob .xl.
scolar eiusdm Aule ad fm Natat
dni anno Ris .xxj°. V3 p q°tt .xv.
magro^ 1 baculo£* eiusdm aule

xiij. p .x. vln dj.
\ xv. fur de bug

p colons cur?
capuc bug
fur bug alb

pann long
blank long
color cur?
blank cur?

plong
blank long
p color cur?
p radiat
blank curt

cooptor) o ^
( «• to

carde
canab

tape?

p coloris cur?
fur bug alb

* Sic.
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.ix. vln p coloris curt . j . capuc 1

. j . fur bug alb T; p quott .xxv.
scolar eiusdm Aule .vij. vln dj. p
color curt 1 . j . fur agii

D'NO Robto de Mildenhale cticol
custodi piuate Garderobe Ris p .ij.
rob suis de .iij. garniament quas
recepit de dono Ris ad festa Pen-
tecost 1 Natat dni a0 R!* .xxijd0.

D'NO Dauid Brus Regi Scoto£ incar-
cerato in Turri London p man9

dni Thome Rous Constabulaf
eiusdm recipient pticut ad .j . rob
eiusdm dni Dauid fur de am pur
de dono °t libata Rte cont*" fm
Natat dni anno R" .xxjmo. Et ad
vna, cota T: . j . cloc fur de gris

• idm fm de dono 1 libat Ris

I xv.
I xxv.

J

cont" j

HUGONI Peyntor valetto Canie Ris

ad vna roba fac de dono Ris

JOH'I Fige, Rico de Yatesley, 1 Rico
Merser, Hengsmanis Ris ad co? T:
cloc yemal inde fac de dono Ris

V3 p Fige .v. vln p russettf 1 .v.
Adn p blanfe T; Yatesley T; Merser
.viij. vln p russettf T; .viij. vln p
blanfe

B'NO Tho.me de Swynlton Militihos-
tiario aule Ri8 p dorsaf 1 bancaf
R18 cont"" fm OTm Sco^ anno Ris

.xxijdo

capuc bug aib
fur agn

p coloris curt
fur bug alb
capuc bug alb

xv. vln p long in grano
ix. vln p long
j . capuc cont .cxxix. ventf am pur
j . mantit de .cxx. ventf nm pur

j . cloc de .ccciiij. ventf rau pur
ij. furuf vtaq^ de .ccc. ventf mu pur
xxviij. bes? de eremynes
j . fur de .clxiiij. rg de gris
ij. vln de bokeram

vj. vln

xiij. vln
xiij. vln

p radiat
fur agn

p russetf)
p blank )>curt

iij. p rad panii radiat
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THOME de Roldestoii ctico p'uate
Gard Reg ad intrussandu arc9 I
sagitt in canabo incerato vsus
ptes Flandr T; ad inuoluend" arc9

R's in canabo no cerato p cn* de

.vj. 1 vln de .iiijor q*r

HENRICO ctico capelle Ris ad .j . rob
fur inde fac de dono Rls cont"" ftn
Natai dm

RICO de Pgate ad .j. robafurur ind
fac de dono dm nri Ris

WILL'O de Brigham vni scolar aule -|
Reg Cantebrigg p roba T; lecto
suo que Rex sibi dedit ad int°itu
suum in Aulam pdcam

SIMONI de Collevni scolar aule Ris

Cantebrigg p rob T; lecto suo que
Rex sibi dedit ad introitti suii in
Aulam p^dcam

THOME de Carlton magro vni9 fluue
Rls ad fac vnii velum ad eandm
fluua de canab sibi lib p .cn5. de
xx

.vj. 1 vlii cur? j

cxl. vln p
XX

de .vj. canab incerat

cciiij. vlii curtp cn5de .vj. canab
xij. pec de Elbowlyn
cxl. vlii cyngui

vj. vln
j . fur

iij. vln .j . q*rt
iij. vlii .j. qh1?

j -

vj. vlii dj. panii

j -

j -
j -

xxiiijor. vlii
xij. vlii

vj. vlii dj. p

j -

j -
j -

xxiiij.vlii
xij. vlii

p coloris curt
fur agii alb

p coloris curt
p radiat
fur agn

color curt
fur agii

(3
cooptor\ g
tapet ) ^

\ ^\ rxS
tele Angt
canabi

coloris cur!
fur agnelt

cooptor
taper

•to

tele Angt
canabi

c. dj. p .cn». de .vj. canab

1



94 Expenses of the Great Wardrobe of Edward III.

-r,
BERTHO Faucon?, Jotii Somborn,

Fapyn, Walt?o Chauntem?le,Ro|?o
Fauconl, Michiletto de Depe, 1
Johl de Blakwelt, ad rob fur inde
fac de dono R1S

THOME Verdori, Wilto Husbourii,"
Rico de Cotyngham, Jofti de
Helmeswelt, Thome de Totyng-
worth, Rico Hame, T: Michiletto
de Gaston, valet! Ris p rob suis
ind fac de dono Ris

HENR' de Sulyhult ad vna rob fur
inde fac de dono ipius Ris

D'NO Guydoni de Bryen subcamer -j
Ris p bancar dee came inde fac J

JOH'I Fige.RicoVergous, 1 RicoVy- "I
negre, Hengmannis Ris ipo Fige
cap p se .ij. vln dj. p color T:
.iij. vln p radia? t dcis V igous T;
Vynegre cap .v. vlii p color "\ .v.
vln p radiat T: .ij. fur de dono Ris

AYMERICO de Pany magro Galae RiS"
voc Thomas de Caleys ad cot ind"
fac p se soc suo .xl. balistar °t .c.
marinar quott eo£ cap .iij. vln p
de dono Ria

j . pann .xviij. vlii

fxxj. vln
\xxj . vln

j . pann

nj. vlii T: dj. pann
vij. vlii dj. panii

vj. panii .xij. vlii p
xj. panii dj.

D'NO Jofti 'de Camia' Elemosinario~i fv. panii .xij. vlii p de
Ris p mandato Regf inde fac anno I -j
Ris .xxijd0. J [l. par

p radiat
fur agii

p color cur!
p radia!

coloris curt
capuc bug alb
fur bug alb

radia?

coloris curt
radiat
fur agn

coloris curt
pann radiat

Candelwyfc-
strete

sotular



from list Dec. 1345 to 2>\st Jan. 1349.

PETRO Scoteler de Flandrea vni
scolar Aule R»s apd Cantebr p rob \
lecto suo que Rex sibi dedit ad in-
troitu suu in Aula jPdcam

ROB'TO de Weryngtoii p man9 Johis 1
de Thorp de pcepto ipius Rls p I
garnestur castelli de Caleys J

D'NIS Wilto de Thorp, Wilto Bassett,
\ RogJo de Baukwelt, Justiciariis
Band dm nri R's p robis suis
yemalib3 de lib Ris ad fm OTm
Sco£ anno Ris .xxj°. V3 cuiit eo£
dj. p color curt .iij. fur de bog
alb \ .3. capuc de bug alb. Eisdrn
Justiciariis p rob suis de lib Rls

ad ftn Natat dni anno Ris .xxj°.
vid3 cuitt eo^ dj. p color cur? . j .
capuc de .xxxij. ventr mu dj. pur
.j . fur de mu de .vij. tir .ij. fur de
bissh quatt de .vij. tir. Eisdm
Justic p rob suis estiualib3 de lib
Ris ad fm Pentecost anno Ris

.xxijdo. cuii3 eo$ dj. p coloris curt

.j . pec t dj. sindon afforceat

D'NIS Jofci de Stonore, Rico de Wy-"
lughby, Rog?o Hillary, Wilto de
Schareshult, Rico de Kelleshult, 1:
Jofci de Stonford, Justic Banci cois
Ris p rob suis yemalib3 de libat
R!s ad fm OTm Sco; anno Ris .xxj°.
V3 cuitt eo^ dj. p color cur! .j.
capuc .iij. fur de bug alb. Eisdm

vj. vlfi dj.
j . fur
j -

xxiiijor. vln

j . magnu

j -

95

p coloris curt
agnelt
cooptor de

worsted"
canabi

mortar eneu
pestelt ferr

1UJ. p p coloris curt
iij. capuc bug alb
ix. fur bug alb
iii. capuc quott de .xxxij.

venf nttt. dj pur
iij. fur quatt de .vij. tir fur Ml
vj. fur de bissfc
iiij. pec dj. sindon afforc

ix. panii 1 dj.

xviij.

coloris curt
capuc bug alb
fur bug alb
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Justic p rob suis de lib Ris ad fm ! I vj. capuc quoit de .xxxij.
Natai dni anno Ris .xxjmo

cuilt eo£ dj. p coloris curt .j.
capuc de .xxxij. ventr .j. fur de
miu? de .vij. tir .ij. fur de bissfc
quott de .vij. tir. Eisctm Justic T;
dno Thorn de Fencotes p rob suis
de liba? Ris estiuai ad fm Pente-
costes a0 Ris .xxijd0. V3 cuitt eo£
dj. p coloris curt .dj. pec 1 j . sin-
don afforc

D'NOS* Robto deSadyngtoii, Gerua-'
sio de Wilford", Wilto de Brokelesby,
Alano de Assfc, 1 Jofei de Houtori,
Baronib3 Scc^ij Rls p robis suis
yemalib5 de liba? Ris ad fm 01m
sco^ anno Ris .xxjmo. V3 cuitt eo£
dj. p color curt .j. capuc T; .iij.
furur de bug alb. Eisdm Baro-
nib3 p rob suis de lib Ris ad fm
Natat dni anno Ris .xxjm0. v3 cuitt
eo£ dj. panrl coloris cur? .j. capuc
de .xxxij. ventr miui dj. pur . j .
fur de miuj de .vij. tir .ij. fur de
bissfc vtaq,, de .vij. tir. Eisdm
Baronib3 p rob suis estiuat de lib
Ris ad fm Pentecostes anno Ris

.xxijdo. V3 cuitt eo£ dj. panii color
c""r! .j. pec dj. sindoii afforc

D'NIS WUto de Thorp, Wilto Basset?, "1
1 Rog?o de Baukewelt, Justiciar
Banci dni nri Ris p robis suis

47 f> * .ventr mlui dj. pur
vj. fur quatt de .vij. tir fur rruu?
xij. fur de bissh quatt de

.vij. tir fur bissft
x. pec di sindori afforc

'Vij. p dj.
V.

XV.

v. capuc
ventr

qu°tt de .xxxij.

v. fur de nM quatt de .
tir

x. fur de
.vij. tir

-vij. pec d;

bissfc quatt

. sindoR

vij-

de

coloris curt
capuc bug alb
fur bug alb
capuc mm?

dj. pur

fur 18$

fur bissfc
afforc

Iij - pann coloris cur?
capuc bug alb

* Sic.
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yemalib3 de lib Ris ad fm Oim
Sco£ anno Ris .xxijdo. vidett cuitt
eo£ dj. p color cur! .j . capuc .iij.
fur de bug alb. Eisdm Justic p
rob suis de lib Ris ad fm Natat
dni anno Ris .xxijd°. videit cuilt eo£
dj. pann color curt .j. capuc de
.xxxij. ventr m?u dj. pur .j. fur de
}5 de .vij. tir .ij. fur de bissft

de .vij. tir

D'NIS Jotii de Stonore, Rico de Wy-
lughby, Rogo Hillary, Wilto de
Schareshuli, Rico de Kelleshuli,
Jofti de Stonford, 1 Thorn de Fen-
cotes, Justiciar cois Banci dni Ris

p rob suis yemalib3 de libat Ris

cont"~ fm Oim Sco^ anno Ris

.xxijd0. vidj cuitt eo^ dj. p coloris
curt .j. capuc .iij. fur bug alb.
Eisdm Justiciar p rob suis de lib
Ris ad fm Nat dni anno Ris

.xxijd0. V3 cuitt eo^ dj. p color
curt . j . capuc de .xxxij. ventr
nut dj. pur . j . fur de iSS de .vij.
tir .ij. fur de bissfc vtaq^ de .vij.
tir

D'NIS Robto de Sadyngton, Geruas"
de Wiliford, Wilto de Brokelesby,
Alano de Assfi, 1 Jofii de Houton,
Baronib3 Scc""ij Ris p rob suis
yemalib3 de lib Ris ad fm oim *
anno R1S ,xxijd0. vidett cuitt eo£

VOL. XXXI.

ix. fur bug alb
iij. capuc q°tt de .xxxij. capuc nlxH dj.

ventr - pur
iij. fur de ran quatt de .vij.

tir fur mu
vj. fur de bissh quatt de

.vij. tir fur bissft

vij. p coloris cur?
vij. capuffbugalb
xxj. fur bug alb
vij. capuc M? q°tt de .xxxij. capuc n}8 dj.

ventr pur
vij. fur de mu q°it de .vij.

tir fur
xiiij. fur de bissfi q*tt de

.vij. tir fur de bissft

v. pann
v.
xv.

* Sic.

O

coloris cur?
capuc bug alb
fur bug alb
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dj. p coloris curt .j . capuc 1 .iij.
fur de bug albo. Eisctm Baronib3
p robis suis de lib Ris ad fm Natat
dm anno Ris .xxif0. vidtt cuilt
eo£ dj. p color curt . j . capuc de
.xxxij. ventr rau dj. pur .j . fur de
rau de .vij. tir "\ .ij. fur de bissfe

, de .vij. tir

v. capuc mu q°tt de .xxxij. capuc mu dj.
ventr pur

v. fur de mu qualt de .vij.
tir furur mu

x. fur de bissfi quatt de
.vij. tir fur bissfe

j . sella p hafc cti toto ap-
patu

v. frena alb p dextariis
j . frenii cu moster deaur
ij. sellas p mantic cu fren

pot T; cyngt
vj. sell p hobyns cti freii

c""pours T: cyngt
ij. sell p mantic cti toto

appatu
j . selt p ripa cu toto ap-

patu
vj-
iij. pia
iij. pia
ij. pia cyngut lima! dupliC

j - par
ij. par de
xij. selt p hobyns cu toto
appatu

j . cheveselt cu reynes de-
aur dextar

vj. selt p man? cu toto ap-
patu

\

j . selt p hafe
frena alb
frenii deaur
ij. sell p man-

tic
vj. selt p ho-

byns
ij. sell p man-

tic

j . selt p Ripa
frenaphobyns
cyngut alb
cyngut griso£
cyngut lyniat

dupt
strope deaur
reynes corr

sell p hob

Cheveselt

selt p man
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D'NO Johi Brocaz Custodi magno£
equo£ Ris recipient pticlas hie
sc'ptas ad opus Ris p vices infra
temp hui9 compot de Wilto Pike-
reli sellator Ri3 vt p3 p indent""m
in? eosdm inde fcam pticlas cont
memoratas

ij. fren p Re deaur
vj. fren p hobyns
ix. paria de syngui
iiij. s^sengles duplic p has-

tilud
j . sell p mantic cu toto

appatu
vj. par cyngut alb dupt p

hastit
vj. s""sengl duplic p hasti-
lud:

vj. par cyngt alb duplic p
palefr

vj. par cyngul gris
j . sell p palefr Ris

iiij. selle p mantic cu toto
appatu

ij. pia cyngui alb dupt p
hastilud

ij. pia s"~cyngui duplic p
hastilud"

j . s"~sengi alb
ij. par cyngui alb dupt p

hastit
ij. s""cyngui dupt p hasti-

lud"
j . sella nigr deaur p palefr
vj. par cyngut alb duplic

p hastit
vj. s"~sengi duplic p hasti-
lud

xij. selle p haken cii toto
j appatu
(_ xij. fren p hobyns
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fren deaur
fren hobyno£
syngui

s"~sengl duphc

j . selt p mant

cyngt dupt

s""sengt dupt

cyngut dupt
cyngut gris
selt p palefr

selt p mantic

cyngut dupi

s"~sengt dupt
s^sengl alb

cyngut duplic

s""cyngut dupt
seltpalefrnigr

cyngut duplic
s"~cyngul du- •

plic

xij. selt haken
frenahobyno£
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xv. par calcar deaur T:
aymelt

D'NO Johi Brocaz Custodi magnof
eq°£ Ris recipienti pticut inf""
script ad opus Ris p vices inf""
temp hui9 compot de Nictio le
Sporier Ris London vt p3 p inden-
t""am inr eosdm inde fcam pticlas
con! memoratas

ij. pia calcar alb p hengs-
mannis

iij. pia calc deaur T: aymelt

ij. pia calc alb p hegsma-
nis Ris

j . par calc deaur T; aymelt

ij. par calc alb p hengs-
manis Rls

j . par calcar deaur t
aymelt

iij. pia calc deaur 1 aymelt
p hastit

ij. pia calc alb p hengsma-
nis Ris

iij. pia calc deaur aymeli
1 garn de sico

j . par calcar blu
xv. par calcar deaur \

aymelt
xxx. par calcar alb p has-

tiluctL
* \\ Et totm lib dno Johi Brocaz

calcar deaur T;
aymelt

calcar alb
calc deaur 1

aymelt

calc alb
calc deaur T;

aymelt

calcar alb
calc deaur 1

aymelt
calc deaur 1

aymelt

calc alb
calcar deaur 1

*aynnelt
calcar blu
calcar deaur p

aymelt

calcar alb

MHVP'cccj. qarxiij. tb
c. ib
clxxvj. tb
clij. ib

cere polan
limigu
zinzibar
pipis

* Sic.
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D'NO Thome de Baddeby Thes dne
Johe filie Regis p expens dom9

sue pficiscentis in Hispania p
maritagio suo ibide cu filio Regis
Hispan celeb""ndo

cxxvj. tb
xxvij. tb
xxxyj. ib
xxij. tb
xxij. ib
lx. tb de
xvj. tb
xxx. tb
xxij. tb
ij. tb

XX

Dciiij.xvj. tb .iij. qar
c. tb -&H-*
Dec. dj. .viij. tb
D. . j . qar .viij. tb
xx. tb
xvij- tb dj.
xx. tb
Domos 1 hospiciu Rls situat

in ciuitate London int
Lumbard-strete 1 Corn-
hult

x. vln p long rub scar-
letti in

xviij. vln p marberyn long
de

j . vln .iij. cfr p long taune

canelt
gariofit
galang
mac
cubeb
pyn?
saundat
anisij
croci
flor canelt

zucar caffatiii
zucar de cipre
ris
ris
puluer zinzib
puluer pipis
puluer canelt

hospiciu Ru

gano

Brucelt
plong

v. p integr dorrez
xx. vlii p dorrez
vj. vln .iij. (fi- p dorrez
j . p integr virid"
xj. vln p virid
ij. p integr appelblome

* Sic.
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j . p ruft mix?
xxj. vln p barlegh
xyj. vln p barlegfi
xvj. vln [dj.] p m""re
xvij. vln dj. p taune
xj. vln dj. p taune
xvij. vln dj. p brussekyn
xiij. vln p cendryn
xv. vln dj. p cendryn
xiij. vln . j . qar p violet
vij. vln dj. p appelblome
v. vln dj * ' .iij. q"r' p rub

mix?
vij. vlii p buehorne
vij. vlnp solsicle
iij. vlii p blu
iij. vln .iij. q"r p glauc
ij. vln .iij. qar p virid
ij. vln .j . qar p kayngnetf
ij. vlii dj. p glauci
iij. vln p blanket?
j . vln dj. p violet?
j . vln .j . q*r p syskyn
xvij. vlii p russettf

D'NOWiUodeRetfordCustodimagne -j
Garder Ris ad opus ipius Ris p ftre
suu sb magno sigillo da? apud

coloris curt
Et faciiit

,xx»j. panii

af pcolorio*

.xix.

pann. .xiij.
ulii .iij. q*rt
p color curt.'

xix. vlii campedie glauc
v. vlii dj. campedie m""re
iij. vlii .iij. qar camp ruft
iij. vln camp acole
iiij. vlii camp m""re

* Sic.
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Westm xxxjmodie Januarij anno
regni Regf Angt .xxiij0 1 p inden-
t°"am ipius ctni Wilti recepcoem
re£ subsc'pta^ testificante

vj. vlii camp virid"
vij. vln. j . qar camp sopeyvyn
ij. vln . j . qar camp appel-

blofn
iij. vln camp blu
xiiij. vlii camp pers
iij. vlii camp taune

pann radiat
Et fac. i^.

' .ij. p di. .x.
uln .iij. qar
p rad.

x. vlii pann de

j -

xvj. ulnp .iiijor. q*?

• •

vj. pondera q°dtt de .lvj. lb
iiij. qart g°sf
iiij. dj. qar g°si
ij. pondera vfq,, de .viij. lb
ij. pondera vfq ,̂ de .iiij. tb
ij. pondera vfq,, de .ij. tb
ij. pondera vfq,, de .j . ib

candelwykstf
x. vln p de
candelwykf

fur bug alb
capuc bug alb
canabi ince-

rati
enses

Pondera

cass p vrinalib3
dossar de passu saladini
dossar de comitib3
dossar de marcolf
dossar de insultu dna£
vni9 cast1

dossar de Regib3
dossar cu matell de arm
lionelt

cass vrinat

Dossar

* Sic.
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OBSERVATIONS ON THE INSTITUTION OF THE MOST NOBLE

;|> ORDER OF THE GARTER.

/|s TOWARDS the close of the year 1343, King Edward the Third having, in
imitation of King Arthur, the supposed Founder of British Chivalry, determined
to hold a ROUND TABLE, he invited Knights and Esquires from other
Countries, as well as those of England, to assemble at Windsor Castle, on
Monday the 19th of January 1344. On the 1st of that month Letters of

[ Safe Conduct were issued, stating that for the recreation and pleasure of
\ Military men, who delight in the exercise of Arms, the King would hold,
b Hastiludes and General Jousts at his Castle of Windsor, on Monday next after
I the ensuing Feast of St. Hilary; and that, for the security of the Knights and
••, Esquires of all Nations and Countries who might wish to come, he had taken
; them, their servants, and goods into his especial protection while on their

journey, during their sojourn, and on their return; which protection was to
endure until the 9th of February following.1

The graphic description which Froissart has given of those Jousts is the
: only account of them preserved ; but, as will afterwards be proved, he was so

ill informed on the subject, as to have blended in his narrative two distinct
** transactions. His words literally translated are,
' " O F THE CONFRATERNITY OF SAINT GEORGE, WHICH KING EDWARD

ESTABLISHED AT WINDSOR :

" At this time there came into the mind and will of King Edward of England

( that he would cause to be made and re-erected the Great Castle of Windsor,
which King Arthur had formerly made and founded there, where first was
begun and established the Noble Round Table, of which were so many good
and valiant Men and Knights, who went forth and toiled in arms and in

: prowess throughout the world. And that the same King would make an Order
of Knights, of himself and his children, and of the bravest of his land, and
that they should be in number forty, and that they should be called the Knights

a Eot. Patent. 17 Edw. III. p. 2, m. 2. See APPENDIX, NO. I.
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of the Blue Garter, and that the Feast should be kept from year to year, and
should be solemnized at Windsor the day of Saint George. And to begin this
Feast, the King assembled from all his Countries Earls, Barons, Knights, and he
told them his intention; and they all joyfully consented, because it appeared to
them a very honourable thing, from whence all love would be nourished. Then
were chosenforty Knights, who by opinion and by fame were the most brave
of all others, the which sealed and swore to follow and keep the Feast and
the Ordinances, such as were then agreed to and devised. And the King
caused to be founded and built a Chapel of Saint George in the Castle of
Windsor, and there established Canons to serve God, and most richly endowed
them. Then the King sent to proclaim the Feast, by his Heralds, in France,
in Scotland, in Burgundy, in Hainault, in Flanders, in Brabant, and in the
Empire of Germany ; and he gave to all Knights and Esquires who would come
there fifteen days' safe conduct after the Feast; and that they should be at this
Feast on the dayof SaintGeorge following,the year one thousand three hundred
and forty-four, at the Castle of Windsor, And the Queen of England was to
be accompanied by three hundred Ladies and Damoiselles, all noble and gentle
Ladies, and richly attired in like garments. While the King of England was
making his great preparations to receive the ladies and damoiselles who were

coming to the Feast, news came to him from the Sire de Clisson," &c
" Now approached the day of Saint George, when the Feast was to be kept in
the Castle of Windsor; and there the King of England had a great array of Earls,
Barons, Ladies and Damoiselles, and the Feast was most grand and noble, with
good cheer and good Joustings, and lasted fifteen days; and there came many
Knights from beyond the Sea, from Flanders, from Hainault, and likewise
from Brabant, but from France there was not one."b

As Froissart was only seven years of age in 1344, he must have received
his information of what took place from others, long after the events of that
year; and his statement is open to many other observations. He does not
mention the fact of King Edward's having actually revived the Round Table
in 1344, but he alludes to the Round Table, as having been instituted by
King Arthur at Windsor Castle, and which, he says, Edward intended to

b Froissart's original words will be found in the APPENDIX, NO. II.

VOL. XXXI. P
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rebuild. Nor does Froissart expressly state when the Order of the Garter
was founded 5 but he leaves it to be inferred that it was instituted some time
before the celebration of the first Feast, which he says was held on Saint
George's day in 1344. There is no record of any assembly of Earls, Barons
and Knights (except in Parliament), between the close of 1343 and April
1344, nor any notice of Safe-conducts having been given to Foreign Knights
within that period, except the Writs of the 1st of January 1344, inviting
Knights and Esquires of all Countries to Jousts at Windsor, on Monday
next after the Feast of Saint Hilary next following, with promise of Safe
conduct until the octaves of the Feast of the Purification, i. e. the 9th of
February, and consequently there can be little doubt that Froissart alluded
to the Proclamations made on that occasion, and which are shown by the
date of those Writs to have referred to the Feast of the Round Table.
Had any other Writs of that nature been issued they would also have been
recorded; hence it is evident that the only Jousts held at Windsor, between
January and April in 1344, were those at the revival of the Round Table,
at which time the Symbol of the Order does not appear to have been devised:
and it will be shewn that it certainly was not worn by the King at the
Feast of the Round Table in the following year, namely, in March 1345.

Though Froissart is the only Chronicler of the fourteenth century who
gives any account of those Tournaments and Jousts, Walsingham, who
wrote about sixty years later, says, that in 1344 the King began to build a
house in Windsor Castle, which should be called the Round Table, that it
was of a circular form, and two hundred feet in diameter ; and that Philip
King of France, stimulated by that circumstance, erected a similar Round
Table in his Dominions, with the view of attracting the Chivalry of Germany
and Italy, lest they might join the King of England's Table. The pro-
ceedings at Windsor in 1344 are, however, mentioned by later Writers,0 who
agree in stating that those Festivities were celebrated with the utmost mag-
nificence, and that the King then instituted the Round Table and the Order
of the Garter.

If the Accounts of the Great Wardrobe for the years 1343 and 1344 had

c Extracts from the Writers alluded to will be found in the APPENDIX, NO. III.
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been preserved, many interesting particulars of those Tournaments, and
especially of the dresses and devices worn by the Knights, would probably
be known ; but nothing more has been brought to light than the corrobo-
rating facts that the King was at Windsor from the 14th until the 24th or
26th of January, 1344 ; and that a " Round Table," made of oak, was con-
structed at Windsor some time before December 1356, in which year the
Prior of Merton was paid £26. 13*. 4d. in full satisfaction of money due for
fifty-two oaks, taken from his woods near Reading, for the Round Table at
Windsor.*1

Although there can be no doubt that King Edward the Third held a Round
Table at Windsor in January 1344, and that a brilliant assemblage of English
and Foreign Chivalry, and numerous Ladies, were present, there is not the
slightest evidence of his having instituted the Order of the Garter on that
occasion. According to tradition, King Arthur's Round Table consisted of
a Fraternity of valorous Knights; and as it is highly probable that, the
Round Table of King Edward was also a Knightly Fraternity, if the number
were forty, Froissart may easily have confounded the Members of the Round
Table with the Society of the Garter.

On the 10th of February 1344, about a fortnight after the termina-
tion of the Jousts at Windsor, the King issued Letters Patent, which
recited that he had been requested by some Knights of the County of
Lincoln, for the recreation of Military men, and for the practice of
arms, to allow a certain number of Knights, elected for that purpose,
to meet at Lincoln every year on the Monday next after the Feast of
Saint John the Baptist, and there to hold Hastiludes or Jousts, and that
Henry of Lancaster, Earl of Derby, " who delighteth in feats of arms,"
might be the Captain of them. It then states that the King, remembering
the deeds of the ancients, (an evident allusion to King Arthur's Round
Table,) how much the use and love of arms hath exalted the name and glory
of Military men, and how greatly the Throne would be strengthened by the
numerosity of persons expert in arms, and also the danger of dissensions
which had often arisen from their not having employment, was accordingly

d Issue Roll of the Exchequer, Mich. 30 Edw. III.
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pleased to grant that a certain number of Knights, elected for that purpose,
might annually and peaceably assemble at Lincoln on the said day in every
year, and there quietly, without oppression of the populace in the said
parts, or unlawful assemblies, hold Hastiludes or Jousts with all who might
come there to exercise arms, as well in time of peace as of war; that Henry
Earl of Derby should be their Captain during his life; and that after his
death, the Knights so elected might choose another fit person for their
Captain, and so from thenceforth, on the death of every Captain, for ever
more.e

This Association must have been formed about the same time that King
Edward revived the Round Table; and his motives for encouraging those
Hastiludes or Jousts are stated in the record just quoted. On the 18th of
January ] 345, the King issued other Letters Patent, which, after reciting the
former grant to the Knights of Lincolnshire, contained a stipulation (and
which would seem to have been its only object), that if ever the King should
have an assembly of Knights within the Realm, " on account of the Round
Table or Jousts," or of any other Feats of Arms, on the day appointed for
the Hastiludes at Lincoln, then, in such case, the Jousts should not be held
there in that year; but that the Captain of those Knights should appoint
another day for that purpose within one month of the Feast of Saint John
the Baptist next ensuing.f

It is obvious from this document that the King intended that the Feast of
the Round Table should be frequently if not annually celebrated; and the
care which was taken to prevent the Associated Knights of Lincolnshire
from being engaged elsewhere, justifies the inference that if King Edward
had previously instituted so distinguished a Fraternity as that of " The
Garter," such Fraternity would have been expressly mentioned in that instru-
ment. It may also be presumed that a similar stipulation would have
occurred in it for securing the attendance of the Knights who belonged to
the Order, at the annual Feast of Saint George, and more especially the
attendance of the Earl of Derby and Lancaster, the Captain of the Knights
of Lincolnshire, who was one of the original Companions of the Garter.

c Rot. Patent. 18 Edw. III. p. 1, m. 4. Vide the APPENDIX, NO. IV.
f Ibid. p. 2, m. 4. Vide the APPENDIX, NO. IV.
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In the formation of the Knightly Association of Lincolnshire, if not in that of
the new Round Table, the outline of the future Society of the Garter may
be distinctly traced. The members were to be elected; and though they elected
their Chief or Captain, instead of that Office being vested, as in the Order of
the Garter, in the King and his Successors, the variation was only such as was
required by the different nature of the two Institutions.

The Feast of the Round Table was again held at Windsor in 1345, as is
shewn by the Account of the Expenses of John Marreys, the King's tailor,
for making Robes and other garments for the King between the 29th of Sep-
tember 1344 and the 1st of August 1345. After mentioning the cost of
making Robes for the King for the Feasts of All Saints and Christmas in
1344, of Robes given to the King by Queen Philippa, and by the Prince
of Wales, and by several Lords and Knights; and for making hosen,
coverchiefs, and voluperes, for the King's head, these remarkable entries
occur:

" For making one long and one short Robe of six garniments of red
velvet, for the Lord the King, made, furred, and purfled, against the
Feast of the Round Table held at Windsor this year. The supertunic,
short, frounced, and buttoned, furred with ermines, 1 As.; and in Wages to
eight furriers working for three days, and to two furriers working for one
day, to each 6d. per diem, working with great haste upon the skins and
furriery of the same Robe, made for the same Feast, by the King's command,
13*.; for cutting and garnishing 202 tunics, with as many hoods, for the King's
shieldbearer, and Serjeants-at-Arms, and 16 tunics, with as many hoods, for
the King's minstrels, by the King's command, against the Feast of the said
Round Table, for each tunic, with a hood, lined, furred, and buttoned before,
10d., £9. Is.; for making one simple tunic for the King, for the Jousts afore-
said, made of black cloth, received from J. de Colon, 2*." e

Then follow notices of Robes for the Feast of Easter, " in this present
year" (i. e. the 27th March 1345), and for the Feast of Pentecost (the
15th of May); and entries shewing that King Edward kept his Christmas
in 1344 at Woodstock; and that Hastiludes were held at Windsor between
Christmas 1344 and Easter 1345, which latter Festival, as well as that
of Pentecost, was kept at Marlborough.

S Vide p. 6, ante.
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I

It is evident from the minute description of the Robes worn by the
King at the Feast of the Round Table in 1345, that the Garter did not
form part of its ornaments on that occasion: nor is there the slightest
allusion to a Garter, or to the Feast of Saint George, in any part of those
Accounts. If then the King did not wear Robes adorned with Garters at
the Feast of the Round Table in 1345, and if the Feast of Saint George
was not celebrated in that year (facts which seem to be indisputable), it is
impossible to believe that the Symbol was instituted, still less that the
Knightly Fraternity of the Garter and of Saint George was, as Froissart states,
founded in January 1344, or that it existed before August 1345, when those
Accounts close.

The exact time of the celebration of the Round Table in 1345 is not men-
tioned ; but it may be inferred that it took place about the 20th of March,
because other records shew that the King was at Windsor from the 19th to
the 23rd of that month; and because the entries in Marreys' Accounts
respecting the Robes and other dresses for those Jousts, follow the entries of
Robes made for the Feast of Christmas in 1344, and precede the costs of
the Robes made for Easter, the 27th of March, 1345.

Nothing has been discovered to shew that the Feast of the Round Table
was held in 1346. In July of that year, Edward the Third invaded France,
and did not return to England until the 12th of October 1347- He was
accompanied to France by his eldest son, the Prince of Wales, and by the
flower of British Chivalry, many of whom, like the Prince himself, gained their
spurs in that glorious Campaign. As some of those personages were among
the original Knights of the Garter, the fact of their having been Knighted in
or after July 1346 is of great importance, because it would, it is confi-
dently submitted, be, of itself, conclusive proof that the Order could not
have been established before that date.

There can be no doubt that all the persons chosen by the King and
Prince of Wales to be Knights of the new Fraternity of the Garter, were pre-
viously Knights. The Society being a Knightly association, it must obviously
have consisted entirely of Knights, to which no one, unless actually a
Knight, could possibly have belonged. In the earliest mention of the Fra-
ternity yet discovered, its Members were accordingly called " Knights of the
Society of the Garter ;" and the oldest Statutes now extant, expressly provide
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that no one shall be elected unless he be a Knight. It follows, therefore,
that the period at which any one of the original Companions can be proved
to have received Knighthood, must have preceded his admission into the
Order; and that the Order could not have been completely established
before the time when all the original Companions, or, as they are termed,
"First Knights Founders," were Knighted. It is, consequently, very de-
sirable to adduce evidence of the date of the Knighthood of the Prince of
Wales, and of some of the other Knights Founders or original Companions,
of the Garter.

The King landed at La Hogue in Normandy on the 12th of July 1346;
and immediately Knighted the Prince of Wales, then in the seventeenth
year of his age; William second Earl of Salisbury, then about nineteen;
Sir Roger Mortimer, afterwards Earl of March, then also about nineteen years
old; and, apparently, many other individuals. The Knighthood of the Prince
of Wales at La Hogue in July 1346, is proved by a Letter written by the Pee^s
who were with the King at Calais on the 8th of September in that year, to
the Peers sitting in Parliament, informing them that on the King's arrival at
La Hogue, he had made his eldest son the Prince of Wales a Knight, for
which cause they requested the Aid to which the Crown was entitled on that
event.*1 A contemporary Chronicler states that the Earls of Salisbury and
March were Knighted on the same occasion as the Prince of Wales, which
agrees with their both being then under age, and with the former being
described as a minor, and in the King's custody, without the designation of
" Miles" or " Chivaler," in a record dated on the 24th of May 1346.' Sir
Hugh Courtenay, another of the original Companions of the Garter, is not
described as a Knight in the Letters of Protection issued to him when
going abroad, on the 15th of June 1346 : k nor was that title applied to Sir
Bartholomew Burghersh, also an original Companion of the Garter, either
on the 26th of June 1346, or on the 4th of June 1347-1

It is not pretended that the omission of the word " Miles " or " Chivaler," in
relation to those persons, is positive proof that they were not Knights ; but as
they were then all under twenty, and some not more than eighteen years of

h See the authorities in the APPENDIX, NO. V.
k Rot. Franc. 20 Edw. III. p. 1, m. 13.

1 Rot. Franc. 20 Edw. III. m. 6.
1 Rot. Franc, eod. ann.
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age, and as the appellation was attributed to other individuals in the same or
in similar instruments, it materially strengthens the doubt of their having
been at that time Knights of the Garter.

With respect to Sir Henry Earn, another of the original Companions of the
Garter, it is certain that he was not Knighted until after June 1346, because
in a record, dated on the 18th of June 1348, he is said to have received
Knighthood from the Prince's hands ; m and it was a fundamental rule, and
the invariable practice of Chivalry, that no one could confer that distinction
unless he had himself received it : hence, as the Prince of Wales was not
Knighted until July 1346, he could not have Knighted Sir Henry Earn
before that time.

Although it is only presumed that six of the original Companions of the
Garter were not Knighted before July 1346, such was unquestionably the
fact in the cases of the Prince of Wales and Sir Henry Earn; and two in-
stances are as conclusive on the point which they are cited to establish, as

« any greater number.
if Mr. Beltz n has endeavoured to reconcile the circumstance of some of
w the Knights Founders of the Garter not having been Knighted until July
it 1346, with the assertion of Froissart that the Order was completely formed
5; in January 1344, by supposing that the Prince of Wales was twice Knighted,

; : / . or that he and the Earls of Salisbury and March were made Bannerets
':y at La Hogue ; but it cannot be necessary to refute such hypotheses as

-f the double Knighthood of any one in the fourteenth century, or that the
'. words "fist son eisne filz le Prince de Gales Chevalier,'" would have been
- - used by the Peers to denote the elevation of a simple Knight-bachelor to
-r the degree of Banneret.0

It has (it is confidently submitted) now been shewn that the Fraternity
of the Garter was not formed before Edward the Third invaded France in

- July 1346 ; and, as it is scarcely possible that the Order could have been in-
stituted during his arduous Campaign, the date of the 12th of October 1347
is reached (being the day of the arrival of the King and Prince of Wales at

m Rot. Pat. 23 Edw. III. p. 2, m. 24, vide APPENDIX, NO. VI.
n " Memoirs of the Order of the Garter."
0 Some Remarks on this subject will, however, be found in the APPENDIX, NO. VII.

! • • » * •
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Sandwich), before any contemporary notice whatever is found of the Garter
as a Badge or ornament, or of the celebration of the Feast of St. George
at Windsor.

The return of the triumphant Monarch, and of the other conquerors
of Cressy and Calais, was, as might naturally be expected, celebrated by
those numerous Jousts, Tournaments, Masques, and other Festivities in which
the Chivalry and noble Dames of Edward's Court delighted. On those occa-
sions, each Knight and aspirant for Knightly honours strove to excel his com-
petitors, as much in the splendour and taste of his apparel and equipments, as
in deeds of Arms. It is material to remember that the encounters at Tour-
naments and Jousts consisted of two parties, the challengers and the chal-
lenged, varying in numbers from twelve to twenty, each party being led by
its own Chief, and all wearing precisely the same dress and ornaments.
Some peculiar object was selected as the predominant Symbol or Badge for
each Joust, which was worn by all who tilted; and the Members of each party
were considered to belong to, and to form the Companions, of its Leader.
Many proofs of these facts will be adduced, because they will be found of the
greatest importance in investigating the origin and history of the Order of
the Garter.

In 1342, a velvet tunic of arms, "powdered" or covered with small Sara-
cens of gold and silver, each having a jewel " with the King's motto,"
and embroidered with trees and birds, and with effigies of two Saracens,
holding Shields of the King's arms, was made for the King to wear at a
Tournament. Various articles were also provided in that year for the
King and " his two Knights," and for his Esquires, for the Hastiludes at
Northampton and Dunstaple; for the King and " his eight Knights" for
the Jousts at Northampton; and tunics and hoods of the same suit (" de
secta predicta"), were given to twenty-two Esquires of the King and Queen,
and to three Minstrels. On the same occasion/ long Robes were also
made for the King, to be worn at the nuptials of his son Lionel, afterwards
Duke of Clarence.

No Wardrobe Accounts of the same description have been found between

P Wardrobe Accounts, marked " W. N." 660, now at Carlton Ride.
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the year 1342 and December 1345, except the expenses of the King's tailor
from September 1344 to August 1345, already referred to. The Wardrobe
Accounts next in date are those which are now for the first time printed,
and which contain notices of Furs, Merchandise, and other Articles deli-
vered out of the Great Wardrobe from Michaelmas in the 21 st of Edward
III. 1347, to the 31st of January in the 23rd of Edward III. 1349 ; and they
include the Account of Drapery, Furs, and other Articles bought with the
King's money by John Marreys, the King's tailor, between the 21st of De-
cember 1345, and the said 31st of January 1349.

Except the delivery of materials for Robes for the King on the Feasts of
All Saints and Christmas in 1347, for the Feasts of the Epiphany, Purifica-
tion, Easter, Michaelmas, and Christmas in 1348, of a white super-tunic,
furred, embroidered, and worked with "colfaches," for the Feast of the
Nativity in 1347, and of a green Robe embroidered with pheasants' feathers,
none of the entries preceding those in Marreys' Accounts, commencing on
the 21st of December 1345, are important in relation to the Order of the
Garter.

The fact that Robes were made for the King for all the great Feasts between
the years 1344 and 1348 ; that there is no notice whatever of the delivery of
a Robe for the Feast of Saint George before, nor in 1348; that in all similar
Accounts in and after 1361 (being the year for which the next Wardrobe
Accounts of a similar description are now extant) Robes are always stated to
have been issued for the King and the Knights of the Garter for the Feast of
Saint George, is the strongest negative evidence of which the subject admits,
that the Feast of Saint George was not celebrated before, nor in the year
1348 ; and consequently that the Order of the Garter was not established until
after the 23rd of April 1348.

The earliest entries in Marreys' Accounts, bearing in any way upon the
interesting question under discussion, (unless the Robe of green cloth,
furred and buttoned with twenty silver gilt buttons, which was made for
the King, and the Robes which he gave to the Earl of Lancaster, Sir John
Grey, Sir John L'Isle, Sir Walter Manny, Sir Robert Ferrers, and Sir Roger
Beauchamp, were, as is probable, intended to be worn at a Joust or Tour-
nament,) are the description of the articles delivered out of the Wardrobe
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for the Jousts at Lichfield, which are said in one place to have been held on
the " 9th of April," and which, in another place, are stated to have occurred
" in anno xaijmo" q the which dates, if they were accurate, would fix those
Jousts to the 9th of April 1347.

There are, however, strong reasons for thinking that a clerical error was com-
mitted in the date of the regnal year ;r and that those Jousts took place not in
the 21 st, but in the 22nd year of King Edward's reign, i. e. in 1348. It is quite
certain that no regard was paid in Wardrobe Accounts to the exact time when
the various articles were issued; and, though the precise date is sometimes
given, it was generally only thought necessary that the articles should have
been delivered out of the Great Wardrobe on some day within the period
included in these Accounts, namely, between December 1345 and January
1349. The 9th of April, on which day it is said that Jousts were held at
Lichfield, might therefore have been in 1346, 1347, or 1348. It is not
likely that they occurred in 1346, because the King is not shewn by
any record to have been at Lichfield in April of that year; and he was
then fully occupied in preparing for the invasion of France. That those
Jousts did not take place in April 1347 seems indisputable, because Edward
was then at the Siege of Calais; and he remained abroad until the 12th
of October 1347. The Hastiludes at Lichfield must, therefore, have oc-
curred in April, 22 Edward III., 1348, which agrees with all other facts
and dates; and is rendered the more probable by the King having issued
Writs of Privy Seal, dated in that City, on the 1st and 6th of May 1348.

The other Hastiludes mentioned in those Accounts were held at Canter-
bury, Bury, Windsor, Reading, and Eltham, but this order is not that of the
time of their occurrence; and it would be very desirable if the exact date of
each could be ascertained. It is said in different parts of the Accounts, that
the Hastiludes at Reading and Bury took place in " anno Regis xxjmo," and

<i Vide pp. 26, 40.
r Instances in these Wardrobe Accounts of errors in the regnal year will be found in p. 50,

where the burial of the King's son William of Windsor is said to have taken place on the 5th of

September " Anno Regis xxd0," instead of " xxijdo ; " and again, in p. 72, where a similar error

occurs in the date assigned to the delivery of articles for the marriage of the Princess Joan. See

pp. 143, 146.
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those at Windsor, Lichfield, and Eltham in the said year. " anno predicto," i.e.
hetweenthe 25th of January 1347 and the 24th of January 1348; and that
Hastiludes were held at Canterbury " in anno regis xxijm0," i. e. between the
25th of January 1348 and the 31st of January 1349, when the Accounts
terminate. It is, however, stated, in some similar Accounts of the Prince of
Wales (which will be more particularly mentioned), that the Hastiludes at
Bury St. Edmund's occurred in the 22nd year of the King's reign; and it
is shewn by other parts of the Accounts now printed that the Hastiludes at
Windsor took place in June in that year, i. e. in 1348. It also appears
that the King celebrated the Feast of Christmas in 1347 at Guildford; that
he kept the Christmas of 1348 at Otford in Kent; and the Epiphany fol-
lowing (i. e. in 1349) at Merton.

The dates of all instruments now in the Tower, issued by the King between
January 1345 and April 1348, have been carefully examined, with the hope of
ascertaining when the Court was at the above-mentioned places; but they do
not shew that the King was at Canterbury, Bury St. Edmund's, Windsor, or
Eltham in 1347 or 1348, though they prove that he was at Guildford from
the 22nd to the 28th of December 134/. Except "Westminster" (from
which nothing can be inferred respecting the place where the King was
actually present), no other " tes te" occurs after the 12th of October 1347,
on which day the King landed at Sandwich, than "Langley" on the 20th,
28th, and 31st of October;—"London" on the 14th of November;—
"Langley" on the 18th of November;—"Calais" on the 1st of December
(where, however, it is very unlikely the King should have been);—" Eure "
on the 10th and 15th;—" Chertsey" on the 21st;—and " Guildford" on
the 24th, 27th, and 28th of December 1347. On the 1st, 3rd, and 8th of
January 1348, Edward was at " Windsor;"— he was at Mortlake from the
20th to the 24th of April;—at Windsor on the 26th ;—and at " Lichfield "
on the 1st and 6th of May in 1348.

Under these circumstances, it seems difficult to fix with precision the date
of many of the Hastiludes mentioned in the Wardrobe Accounts; but it
may be safely inferred that the whole of them occurred between October
1347 and the end of the year 1348.

As the exact date of those Hastiludes cannot be ascertained, it will be
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more convenient to give such notices as relate to, or which tend to throw
any light upon, the Institution of the Order of the Garter, as they are entered
in the Accounts, rather than allude to them according to the probable time
of their occurrence, more especially as some of the entries which are mixed
up with them certainly were not connected with any Hastilude.

Materials are stated to have been issued for a furred Robe for the King
of blue cloth, powdered with silver stars and crescents, and for Robes of the
same suit for the Earl of Lancaster, Sirs Hugh Courtenay, John de L'Isle,
and John de Grey, Knights of the King's Chamber ; for a furred and purfled
Robe for the King of cloth of green velvet and gold ; and for a Robe of cloth
of gold for the King, the field or ground of which was of sky-blue, pow-
dered with wings and lozenges worked in gold, furred and purfled.s At a
little distance follows a list of the articles delivered " for the Hastiludes at
Iichfield, held there on the 9th of April," for the King, and for the Lords and
Ladies and others there present, of the King's gift, viz. " for the King's person
and eleven Knights of his Chamber, namely, Sirs Walter Manny, John de
L'Isle, Hugh Courtenay, John Grey, Robert de Ferrers, Richard de la Vache,
Philip de Spenser, Roger de Beauchamp, Miles de Stapleton, Ralph de Ferrers,
and Robert de Mauley, namely, to each of them two yards of blue cloth
for Coats, and three quarters and half of a yard of white cloth for Hoods."
Similar cloth was also given to Sir Giles de Beauchamp and John his son, Sir
John Beauchamp of Warwick, Peter de Brewes, Thomas de Lancaster, and
to John Brocas, likewise to the Earl of Lancaster and his Companion, and
to ten Knights of the said Earl of Lancaster, and to two other Knights of the
said Earl, for Coats and Hoods, " de Sectd Regis." Cloth of the same colours
was also issued to the Lady Isabella, the King's daughter, and the Lady de
Throxford, the Ladies Holster [Ulster], Juliers, Wake, Segrave and Darcy, for
their Coats and Hoods, " de Sectd Regis." Each of those seven Ladies also
received white and blue cloth, and fur, for Masks and Hoods. The same
Livery was given to Saundrina de la Mote, Eleanor de Merkyngfeld, and
Philippa de Bohun, Alicia Belet, and Joan de la Mote, the Lady Burg de Vaus
and Lady Wake; to ten other Ladies, namely, the daughter of the Lady
Burg de Vaus and her Companion, Joan Gamboun, three " Domicillse" of the

• Vide p. 25.
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Lady Wake, three of the Lady of Ulster, and one of the Lady of Juliers,
two " Domicillse" of the Lady Segrave, and two of the Lady Darcy, " for
their apparel of the King's suit," Twenty-three yards of long black cloth
for hosen, sindon, &c. for 288 Visors for the said Ladies ; and a piece of sindon,
silk and thread, &c. are likewise said to have been issued " during the time
of those Hastiludes." *

It thus appears that the Hastiludes at Lichfield were celebrated with
great splendour; that the prevailing dress was a blue Robe having a
white hood; that the Jousters consisted of the King and seventeen Knights,
and of the Earl of Lancaster and thirteen Knights; that the King's daughter
Isabel, afterwards Countess of Bedford, and six Ladies of high rank, and
twenty-one other Ladies, took a conspicuous part in the festivities; that the
Ladies wore coats and hoods of the same materials and colours as the
Knights, together with various masks or visors. A subsequent entry shews
that during those Jousts the King wore a harness with the Arms of Sir
Thomas de Bradeston.u

A tunic and double hood, furred, and two pair of hose of the same
colours and material, were made for the King's person for his Hastiludes at
Canterbury; forty-four visors were provided for the King, Earls, Barons,
Knights, and Ladies, and a new covering was prepared for the King's saddle
for the said Jousts; and the Lady Burg de Vaus and Saundrina de la Mote,
Eleanor de Merkyngfeld, Alicia Belet, Joan Fosteburc, and the Domicilla of
Lady Sybilla Beauchamp, and two Domicillse of the Lady of Ulster, received
three yards and a half of mixed green cloth apparently for the same occa-
sion.x During the Hastiludes at Canterbury the King is said to have given
eight harnesses, worked with the Arms of Sir Stephen de Cosynton (Azure,
three roses argent), to the Prince of Wales, the Earl of Lancaster, and six
other Knights 7

These entries are immediately followed by notices of articles issued
for the use of the King's Chamber " at divers places and times," of the
delivery of materials for twelve mattresses for the King's Ships, of fur for
the Queen's mantle, of fur for furring a Robe of blue velvet, one piece of
which was given to the King by Sir Bartholomew de Burghersh, another

t Vide p. 26-28. u Vide p. 40. * Vide pp. 29, 30. ? Vide p. 42.
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piece by John de Chestrefield, and a third piece by Master John de
Cologne the King's armourer.z

Then follows a long list of various materials supplied to JOHN DE COLOGNE,

the King's Armourer. Among those articles were white fustian for one
hundred garniments stuffed with cotton; worsted for a Bed for the King;
worsted, card, &c. for seventy-two Standards of the King's Arms, quarterly;
and materials for two hundred and forty-four Standards, worked with a
Leopard in the head, and the Arms of St. George beneath; for eighty-six
Pennoncells for the King's Ships, of the Arms of St. George ; and for eight
hundred Pennoncells, of the Arms of St. George, for lances of Esquires and
other Men-at-Arms.a

Then occurs the earliest notice of THE GARTER that has been yet disco-
vered, viz.

" For making two Streamers of worsted, one of Arms quarterly, and the
other of Arms quarterly, with the Image of St. Lawrence worked in the
head, one white pale, powdered with BLUE GARTERS; and for making
two short Streamers of the King's Arms, quarterly; and for making two
Guidons of the same Arms of the King," worsted, card, thread, canvas,
cord, &c.b

The next entries are of sindon, &c. for sixteen pavilions, " pro pisanibus
Regis." Then occurs the first notice of the celebrated Motto of the Garter.

"And for making a Bed of blue taffeta for the King, powdered with
GARTERS, containing this Motto, 4 l&Ottg 0Ott g« tttal » pmuf," taffeta,
card, thread, &c.

" And for making a cloak, supertunic, tunic, and hood, for the King's
Person, of long blue cloth powdered with GARTERS, with buckles and pendants
of silver gilt;" blue cloth, card, gold plate, silk, " 168 buckles for GARTERS

of silver gilt, and 168 pendants for the same GARTERS of silver."
" And for making a Jupon of blue taffeta for the King's Person, powdered

with GARTERS, and buckles and pendants of silver gilt," taffeta, gold plate,
and sixty-two buckles, and sixty-two pendants of silver.0

These entries are followed by notices of materials for a satin doublet, for

' Vide pp. 30, 31. ' Vide p. 33. b Ibid. c Vide p. 34.
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platners for the King, and garniment of white fustian stuffed with silk, sindon,
and for red and blue velvet for a jupon " de stuff ad arma " of the King's
Arms, quarterly. Then occurs :

" And for making a Jupon of blue satin powdered with blue GARTERS, with
buckles and pendants," taffeta, plate, and 62 buckles, and 62 pendants of
silver gilt.d

Materials are next mentioned for three Escutcheons of the King's Arms,
quarterly; of blue and silver cyprus, sindon and silk for making forty
clouds for divers of the King's garniments, embroidered with gold, silver,
and silk, having an (& in the middle of gold, and garnished with Stars
throughout the field, or ground; for six Pennoncells of the King's Arms,
quarterly, for trumpets and clarions, against the Feast of the Nativity; for
making a state Bed of divers-coloured velvet, with the King's Arms, quar-
terly, and twelve Cushions of velvet of the King's Arms, against the Feast of
the Nativity, " anno r. sui xxjmo," i. e. the 25th of December 1347 ; and
for making a Closet in the King's Chapel against the said Feast.e

The next entry is of fourteen Tunics, and Hoods of blue cloth, against the
Hastiludes at Bury; which is followed, after three unimportant items, by
entries of " glauchus," i. e. grey or sea-green velvet, and blue velvet, for
a Doublet for Lionel the King's son (afterwards Duke of Clarence) against
the Hastiludes at Windsor, and of two pair of plates for his brothers John
of Gaunt and Edmund of Langley (afterwards Dukes of Lancaster and Cam-
bridge), evidently for the same occasion. And of a worsted Bed of " glau-
chus," and red, wrought with Circles enchained; and a feather-bed and other
articles for the King's going to Normandy, which seem to have been pre-
pared for his intended second invasion of France in October 1348.f

The next entries relate to tunics, vizards, and other things for the
King's Plays at Guildford, at Christmas, "in anno xxj°," 1347, and to Robes
made for the King and some Earls and Knights of his Chamber, for the same
Festival^

Then occurs an account of the red and mixed cloth and other articles
delivered for making four garniments, with hoods embroidered, and furred

Vide p. 35. e Vide pp. 35. 36. Vide p. 37.
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with skins, and vizards of red sheep skins, for the Hastiludes at Reading,
" anno Regis xxjm0;" of satin, &c. for making a doublet and tunic, a bag and
a girdle, and for working a basilard of satin, and a harness with the King's
Arms for the King's Person; which items are immediately followed by a list of
the articles used in making divers things for the King's person, for his
Hastiludes at Bury " in anno Regis xxjmo;" s for his Hastiludes at Windsor
" in anno predicto," and for his Hastiludes at Lichfield, " anno Regis pre-
dicto" consisting of velvet, taffeta, sindon, gold plate, cotton, thirty phea-
sants' feathers, aguilletts, &c.

The next entry is a very remarkable one, from its shewing that at the Jousts
at Lichfield before mentioned the King wore the Arms of Sir Thomas de
Bradeston ;—" For making a harness for the King's Person of the Arms of
Sir Thomas de Bradeston for the King's Hastiludes at Lichfield, powdered
with roses and other work of silk," taffeta, leaf gold, leaf silver, silk, &c.
The items that immediately follow relate to cloth and silk for fifty " wisps "
for the King, and for repairing a saddle for the King's large horse or charger^
and a shield.h

Then occurs the most important notice respecting THE GARTER, not only in the
whole of these Accounts, but the most important in illustration of the History
of the Order yet discovered:

" And for making twelve blue GARTERS embroidered with gold and silk,
each having the Motto P&Ottg 0Ogt q' tttal g pengf; and for making other
things for the King's Hastilude at Eltham in the year of the King aforesaid,"
i.e. in the 21st Edw. III. 1347-8.'

This is followed by notices of a Bed, which had been given to the King
by Thomas de Colley, of red worsted, powdered with silver buckles, having
zones, taus, and curtains of sindon, ornamented with silver buckles; of a
Harness for the King, of white velvet, powdered with divers figures; five
Hoods of white cloth for the King, worked with blue men dancing, buttoned
in front with large pearl buttons, one of which was given to the Earl of
Lancaster, one to Sir Hugh de Courtenay, one to Sir John Grey, and one
to Sir John de L'Isle, and for which 1,350 large pearls were used*

* Vide p . 39. h Vide p. 40. « Vide pp. 40, 41 . > Vide p. 41.
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Then occurs the delivery of velvet, satin, gold, silver, silk, &c, " For
making'three Harnesses for the King, two of which were of white velvet,
worked with blue Garters, and diapered throughout with ' wodewoses,' (i. e.
wild men,) and the third Harness of cerulean velvet, with lapkin cuissages
and hose worked with GABTERS ; for mending a pair of velvet greaves; and
for making two Jupons, which were given by the King to Sir Guy de Bryan,
Sir Robert de Mauley, and Sir . . . de Walkyngton." i

" And for making a harness for the Lord David King of Scotland, of blue
velvet, with a pale of red velvet, and within the said pale a white rose, for the
King's Hastilude at Windsor," velvet, thread, &c.

" And for making divers things for the King's person, for his Hastilude at
Canterbury, anno Regis xxijdo, where the King gave eight Harnesses of
cerulean sindon, with the Arms of Sir Stephen de Cosynton, Knight, to the
Prince, the Earl of Lancaster, the Earl of Suffolk, Sirs John de Grey, John de
Bea,uchamp, Robert Mauley, John Chandos, and to Sir Roger de Beauchamp ;
and for making eight tunics and eight hoods for Knights, and twelve masks
for Ladies, on entering the said City of Canterbury for the Hastiludes afore-
said," roan, sindon, gold leaf, Cyprus gold, &c.k

Entries next occur of articles for furnishing the Manor of Rotherhithe with
eight Beds, and the King's Wardrobe with Arms, and other necessaries ; of
vizards (twelve of which were men's heads having above them a lion's head,
twelve of men's heads surmounted by elephants' heads, twelve of men's heads
with bats' wings, twelve of heads of wodewoses or wild men, seventeen of
virgins' heads), and of fourteen supertunics of red worsted " gouted" with
gold, &c, for the King's Plays at Christmas, " in anno xxij0," 1348, at
Otford; of a Harness of white buckram for the King, tinseled with silver,
and the tunic and shield worked with the King's motto,

goitle I am tf)» man,

of masks of dragons' heads and men's heads with diadems for the King's
Plays at the Epiphany kept at Merton,1 of two capes of red and green velvet,

1 Vide p. 41. * Vide p. 42. l Vide p. 43.
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one embroidered with gold leaf and the other with small pearls, " which the
King gave to the Lord of Kuc'" (apparently the Lord of Coucy), for a
doublet.

" And for preparing one of the King's tunics, and cloak and hood, with one
hundred GARTERS, with buckles, bars, and pendants of silver, 100 buckles,
100 pendants, 300 silver bars, and satin."m

Then occur, materials for a white Doublet for the King, having about the
cuffs and edges a green border, worked with clouds and vines of gold, and
with this Motto of the King, St t# S0 it H; for making a covering of green silk
for the King's plates, with two figures holding rolls, with the King's Motto
embroidered in gold and silk, but the Motto is not given; for making
Doublets for the King, some of long green cloth and others of russet ;m a
Doublet for the King, flounced and covered with green taffeta, having in the
cuffs plates of steel, with gilded keys ; for nine Haketons, worked with fustian
radiated; for making a Bed of divers cloths of camoca, and other articles
belonging thereto ; n for making nine garniments worked with russet, which
were given by the King to the Earl of Warwick, Sirs Robert de Ferrers, John
de Beauchamp, John de Lisle, John de Grey, Richard Talbot, Thomas de Lan-
caster, John de Lenedale, and Thomas de Bradeston ; also for two others,
which were given to Sir Robert Mauley and Peter de Brewes.0

After notices of materials for several Doublets and Haketons of various
kinds, are entries of materials delivered for a Coat of green cloth, worked
with rolls (or escroUs) having the King's Motto (but which is not given) in
gold silk; for a satin doublet with the sleeves plated with golden keys,
which the King gave to the Earl of Huntingdon/ (William Clinton,) for a
Doublet, nine cloth Supertunics, received from the King's private Warderobe,
worked with " colsakkes " * of gold and silk, " which the King gave to his
Knights;" for a Coat-armour of woollen cloth, with the King's Arms
quarterly.'

It is material to add to the preceding notices of THE GARTER, what
occurs on the subject in the "Accounts of the Jewels, Horses, and other

ro Vide p. 44. n Vide p. 45. ° Vide p. 46. P Vide pp. 47, 48, 49.
i Query Col/akkes, or colfacches, vide p. 114 ante. r Vide p. 49.
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things, which were given by the Prince of Wales to divers persons for all the
time before the last day of January, 23 Edw. III. 1348-9."r

To a Minstrel at the Hastilude at Bury St. Edmund's, " in anno xxij0,"
the Prince gave a war horse, called " Morel de Burgh;" and at the Hasti-
ludes at Windsor, he gave the Queen a courser called " Banzan de Burg."

On the 18th of November 1348, " twenty-four GARTERS made for the
Prince were bought, which were given by him to the KNIGHTS OP THE SO-

CIETY OF THE GARTER," and on the same day " 30 buckles, 60 mordants
(tongues), and 60 bars were bought and given by the Prince to Sir John
Chandos, for his Robes of the Prince's Livery."

On the 20th of that month seven nouches, worked with eagles, were bought,
which were given by the Prince, to " divers Knights of his Society; " and
" 60 buckles and 60 mordaunts, (tongues,) and 6 bars, were bought and
given to the Knights of his Society for the Hastiludes of Windsor." *

The next date is of the 8th of January, (apparently 1348-9,) when a horse
was bought, and given by the Prince to Sir John, bastard brother of the
Queen.

However imperfect the preceding information respecting the ORDER OF

THE GARTER may be, some important deductions can nevertheless be drawn
from them, and the obscurity in which the birth of the Order has been so
long involved, will thereby be much lessened.

It having been shewn that a GARTER, with its well known Motto, undoubt-
edly existed as a Badge or Device towards the end of 1347* or early in 1348?

the most important question connected with the subject, namely, the precise
time when the Noble Fraternity of KNIGHTS OF THE GARTER, or of SAINT

GEORGE, was instituted, will now be examined.
Though many of the Knights to whom Robes, Hoods, and other articles,

were given for the several Jousts, were original Members of the Order of the
Garter, others, and two of the most distinguished among them, namely, Sir
Thomas Bradeston and Sir Stephen Cosyngton, were not, it is supposed,
chosen into the new Fraternity. This circumstance, and the fact that many

r Vide APPENDIX, NO. VIII.
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of the celebrated Peers and Knights of the period were not selected for that
Distinction, tend to show that neither eminent Military merit, nor long
Public services, necessarily formed the qualification for admission. It is
therefore highly probable that the " SOCIETY OF THE GARTER " (as it was
long called) arose out of some celebrated Tournament or Jousts, at which
the King and " his" twelve Knights, and the Prince of Wales and " his "
Knights, tilted, each having a Garter round his left knee in the Lists, and
wearing Robes covered with Garters during the festivities on the occasion.

Many facts concur in fixing Windsor as the place where, and the 24th of
June 1348 as the date when, the Hastiludes which gave rise to the Order
occurred, though the Symbol seems to have been worn some months before.
The Queen gave birth to her fourth son, William, at Windsor in May 1348;
and these Wardrobe Accounts shew that she celebrated the Feast of her
Purification there with much magnificence,s on the Feast of St. John the
Baptist in that year. Hastiludes are said in these Wardrobe Accounts to
have been held at Windsor on that occasion, and on that day; and they
are likewise mentioned in the Accounts of the Prince of Wales. Chroni-
clers also state that Jousts occurred at Windsor at the Purification of the
Queen on the Feast of St. John the Baptist, when David King of Scots
was present, which agrees with the notice of a Robe having been given to
that Prince " for the Hastiludes at Windsor." '

" The Society," if not the Order, " O F THE GARTER," must, however, have
been established before the 6th of August 1348, because on that day the King
issued Letters Patent, reciting that, from motives of piety, and to the honour
of Almighty God, and of his mother the glorious Virgin Mary, and of Saint
George the Martyr, and Saint Edward the Confessor, he had erected at his
own expense a Chapel of befitting splendour, in the Castle of Windsor
(wherein he was baptized), which had been commenced by his proge-
nitors to the honour of Saint Edward the Confessor, for eight secular
Canons; and that he thought proper to add to the said eight Canons a
Warden to preside over them, fifteen other Canons, and twenty-four poor
Knights, helpless or indigent, to be for ever maintained out of the property
of the Chapel, and to serve Christ under the rule of the Warden. The

• Vide p. 50. ' Vide p. 42.
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Canons and Ministers were to celebrate Divine Offices for the King, his
Progenitors and Successors ; several Advowsons were granted to them, in
pure and perpetual alms ; and the Warden, Canons, Knights, and others
belonging to the Chapel, were to receive yearly from the Royal treasury
whatever might be necessary for their support, beyond the profits arising
from those Churches, until lands of the annual value of £1000 should be
assigned to their use.u

It is true that the Order of the Garter is not expressly alluded to in that
Patent; but a similar omission occurs in subsequent documents relating to
the College long after the creation of the Order. There are, nevertheless,
some passages in the Patent of August 1348, which indirectly refer to the
Order, and which consequently prove that it was established before that time.
The College had been originally dedicated to Saint Edward the Confessor
only; but Saint George was then made its principal Patron, whose name
precedes that of Saint Edward in the instrument; and in every copy of the
Statutes, the Order is said to have been instituted " to the honour of Al-
mighty God, the glorious Virgin Mary, and of Saint George." Though the
Patent does not state that the Chapel was to bear the name of " Saint
George," it certainly had that designation : for, in June 1349, the King
granted a licence to Henry Earl of Lancaster (one of the original Knights of
the Order) to assign the Advowson of Uttoxeter, in the County of Stafford,
to the Warden and Chaplains of " our Chapel of Saint George of Windsor;"
and in Pope Clement's Bull, dated in February 1351, by which the College
was exempted from Episcopal jurisdiction, and wherein the King's founda-
tion in 1348 is recited, it was provided, that the Warden and College should
pay one mark annually to the Apostolical Chamber, " on the Feast of Saint
George, in whose honour the said Chapel was founded."

But the addition to the original Foundation of the College, which affords
the strongest proof of the existence of the Order in August 1348, is that of
the twenty-four Poor Knights, who have always been considered an integral
part of the Institution ; and it is highly improbable that they should have
been attached to the College unless there were then the same number of
Knights of. the Order, and unless all the details of the Order were arranged.-

« Vide the APPENDIX, NO. IX.
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If, as can scarcely be doubted, the Order was at that time completed, the
fact that the number of the Canons and Poor Knights was fixed at twenty-
four> raises the inference that such was then the number of the Members of
the Fraternity; and this idea receives some support from the circumstance
that in September 1351, (which is the earliest record now extant of Robes
having been delivered to the Knights of the Garter,) the Clerk of the Ward-
robe received payment for making twenty-four Robes covered with Garters.
Very soon after that time, however, the number of its Members was certainly
twenty-six, namely, the Sovereign and his twelve Companions and the Prince
of Wales and his twelve Companions, when both the Canons and the Poor
Knights were increased to twenty-six.

There are other circumstances, which, though slight in themselves, yet
when considered with reference to the 6th of August 1348, being the date
of the Foundation of St. George's Chapel, support the opinion that the Order
of the Garter was established in or very shortly before that month.

It will be remembered that the first notice of the Garter is on a Streamer,
which contained, besides the King's Arms, and a pale powdered with Garters,
the effigy of Saint Lawrence at the head." The combination of the Garter with
Religious subjects was not uncommon ; y and such combinations seem always
to have been made from pious feelings, or for a Religious object, and never
from mere fancy or caprice. As Saint Lawrence the Martyr was not the
Patron of Military men, and as his history is not in any way connected with
Chivalry or Gallantry, the only reasonable manner of accounting for his
Image being placed on a Streamer containing Garters, is to suppose that the
Streamer was borne in some Ceremonial on the day upon which his Feast
falls, namely on the 10th of August, which in 1348 was on a Sunday.

If the opinion that the Order of the Garter was, completely formed
before the end of July 1348 be correct, it may be easily imagined that on
the Sunday next after the 6th of August (the date of the Patent establish-
ing a Warden and twenty-three Canons, and twenty-four poor Knights in Saint
George's Chapel), a Ceremony connected with the newly formed " Society

x Vide p. 33.
i See the engraving in p. 141; and see the Account of Articles in the Wardrobe Accounts, from

the 14th of February, 24 Edw. III. 1350, to the 30th of September, 25 Edw.III. 1851, in the
APPENDIX, NO. X. :
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of the Garter " took place in Saint George's Chapel, at which the King and
the Members were present; in which case it is extremely likely that a
Streamer containing the Image of the Saint whose Feast was kept on that day,
together with Devices allusive to the new Fraternity, should have been borne
on the occasion.

If it be objected that Streamers were usually made for Ships, it may be an-
swered that such was not always the case until a later period; that in the year
1350, or 1351, similar Streamers containing the King's arms within a Garter
were made, and evidently not for a Ship ; z that, in these Wardrobe Accounts,
whatever was made for the King's Ships, or for any other particular purpose,
is expressly so stated; and that shortly before this Streamer is mentioned in
the Accounts, mattresses for the King's Ships, Pennoncells for the King's
Ships of the Arms of Saint George, and for the lances of the King's Es-
quires, and other Men-at-Arms, &c. are mentioned.*

However uncertain may be the precise Date of the Creation of the Order,
it is indisputable that it was in existence in November 1348, because on the
18th of that month twenty-four Garters were purchased by the Prince of
Wales, and given by him " to the Knights of the Society of the Garter*'
\\ is nevertheless doubtful, whether this entry means that those Garters were
obtained on that day, or whether they had been procured some time before,
and were paid for on the 18th of November; but as buckles, tongues, and
bars (articles belonging to and generally added to the notices of Garters in
the Wardrobe Accounts), were mentioned in the Prince's Accounts on the
20th of November, as having been given " to Knights of his Society for the
Hastiludes at Windsor," it is more likely that the twenty-four Garters alluded
to were obtained before the date of their payment: hence, unless Jousts
were again held at Windsor in November 1348, (which is very improbable,)
the twenty-four Garters, as well as the buckles, tongues, and bars, may have
been given to the Prince's Knights for the Hastiludes held there in June
1348; which would perfectly coincide with the complete establishment of
the Order before the 6th of August in that year.

1 Wardrobe Accounts 24 and 25 Edw. III., now in Carlton Ride, marked " W. N. 1215." Twelve
Standards of worsted and two Pennoncels, each bearing the King's arms quarterly, within a Garter,
were made in that year, apparently for Saint George's Day, and for the Chapel at Windsor. Vide
APPENDIX, NO. X.

Vide p. 33.
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The opinion that the Society of the Garter arose from Jousts, and that it
consisted of the twenty-four Knights who tilted at Windsor in June 1348, is
strengthened by the facts that nine of the Knights who are mentioned as
having received equipments from the King for the different Hastiludes, were
original Knights of the Garter; namely, the Prince of Wales, the Earl of Lan-
caster, the Earl of Warwick, Sir John de Lisle, Sir John de Grey, Sir Hugh
de Courtenay, Sir Miles de Stapleton, Sir John de Beauchamp, and Sir
John Chandos ; and that the Stalls of seven of them in Saint George's Chapel
were on what is termed " the Sovereigns side."

It is particularly deserving of attention that nothing is recorded of the Feast
of the Round Table at Windsor, nor of the Annual meeting of the Knights
of Lincolnshire, after King Edward's return from France in October 1347;
and that the construction of the new Fraternity of the Garter bore a close
resemblance to the former Associations. It was divided, like the tilters at
Tournaments, into two Bands, each consisting of twelve Knights, at the head
of one of which Bands was the Sovereign, and of the other the Prince of
Wales ; and to the Companions belonging to each Chief, Stalls were assigned
in Saint George's Chapel, the Knights belonging to the Sovereign being
placed on the one side of the Chapel, and those of the Prince on the other.
The perpetuity of the Institution too, was an imitation of the design of the
Round Table, and of the Association of Lincolnshire: admission into both de-
pended on the free Election of the Members; and it would consequently
appear that both those Fraternities or Associations were merged in, or were
superseded by, the newly-created ORDER or SOCIETY OF THE GARTER.

The facts which have been discovered respecting the Order of the Garter,
though far short of what could be desired, seem, however, to justify the
following important conclusions :—

First.—That the Device of the Garter was not adopted before the year
1346; because no notice of a Garter occurs in Accounts of precisely
the same kind, relating to exactly the same subjects, and kept by the
same person, before 1346, as those in which it is mentioned after that
year.

Secondly.—That, although the exact time when Garters were first issued
VOL. xxxi . s
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out of the Great Wardrobe cannot be fixed, it must nevertheless have
been after the 12th of October 1347, and before the 31st of January
1349; because they are stated to have been made for the King's
own Robe, and evidently while he was in England; because he was
abroad from July 1346 to October 1347; and because the Accounts
in which Garters are first mentioned terminate in January 1349.

Thirdly.—That the Motto, " HONY SOIT QUI MAL Y PENSE,"was adopted
at the same time as the Garter, and always formed part of that
Device or Badge.

Fourthly.—That the Garter and Motto were originally designed, not as the
Badge and Motto of an Order of Knighthood, in the modern sense
of the term, but, like numerous other fantasies, as an ornament to
be worn at Joust or Tournament.

Fifthly.—That the Garter and Motto seem to have been first worn as a
Device at Jousts towards the end of 1347 or early in ] 348.

Sixthly.—That the Device, having become a favourite Symbol, was again
worn at Hastiludes at Windsor in June 1348, when it gave the name
to a SOCIETY, consisting of the King, the Prince of Wales, and of
twenty-four other Knights, which Society undoubtedly existed in or
before the month of November in that year.

Seventhly.—That the actual INSTITUTION of the ORDER OF THE GARTER,

as a regular and perpetual ORDER OF KNIGHTHOOD, took place be-
tween the Hastiludes held at Windsor on the 24th of June, and the
foundation of Saint George's Chapel on the 6th of August 1348, the
interval having probably been occupied in carrying the design into
effect.

The next subject for consideration, is the Origin of the remarkable Badge of
a blue Garter, embroidered with the Motto, " HONY SOYT Q'MAL Y PENSE ;"
and it is desirable, in the first place, to observe that the popular translation
of those words, " EVIL BE TO HIM WHO EVIL THINKS," is altogether erro-
neous, the true meaning being, "DISHONOUR" or " B E HE DISGRACED

WHO THINKS ILL OF IT."

Though the origin of the Badge and Motto has been much considered by
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me, since my publication of the History of the Order of the Garter, nothing
has been discovered, or suggested itself, to alter the opinions contained in
the following observations, and which it would therefore be useless to alter :

"The Annals of the Institution, the Chroniclers of the time, and the Public
Records, do not afford the slightest information on the subject; and, although
the Writers on the Order have treated with contempt the romantic incident
to which its extraordinary Symbol has been ascribed, they have neither suc-
ceeded in shewing its absurdity, nor suggested a more probable theory.

" The popular account is, that, during a festival at Court, a Lady happened
to drop her Garter, which was taken up by King Edward, who, observing a
significant smile among the bystanders, exclaimed, with some displeasure,
1 Hony soyt qui mal y pense'—' Shame to him who thinks ill of it.' In
the spirit of gallantry, which belonged no less to the age than to his own
disposition, conformably with the custom of wearing a Lady's favour, and
perhaps to prevent any further impertinence, the King is said to have placed
the Garter round his own knee.

" This anecdote is perfectly in character with the manners and feelings of
the time; and the circumstance is very likely to have occurred. With a few
variations as to the name of the Lady, some Writers stating her to have
been the Queen, others the Countess of Salisbury, and others the Countess
of Kent, and with the addition that she was Edward's mistress, the anec-
dote is certainly as old as the reign of King Henry the Seventh ; and it is
thus related in the contemporary translation of Polydore Vergil, now in
course of publication under the editorship of Sir Henry Ellis :

" The cause of the first Institution of this Order is as yet in doubte.
Among the ruder sorte, the sayenge is as yet that the Kinge on a time tooke
vpp from the grownde the Gartere of the Queene, or some paramowre, which
she before hadd loste ; and divers of his Lordes standinge bie did pulle it in
sonder in ieste, and strove for the peaces therof, as men are wonte somtime
for a jewill of small importance, insomutche that the Kinge sayde unto them,
' Sirs, the time shall shortlie come when yee shall attribute muche honor unto
suche a Garter;' whearvppon he didd institute this Ordre, and so intituled it,
that his Nobles might vnderstand that they hadd caste themselves in their
owne judgement. This is the vulgare opinion; but the English Cronicles
(beinge somwhat shamefaced, and fearing leaste they showlde disbase the
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Kinges regal! maiestie if they showlde seeme to make minde of anie suche
obskewer matter), rather thowghte goodd to leave it cleane vntowched, as
thowghe it hadd never earste beenne seene, that a thinge which sprange of a
vile and small principle showlde arise to great encrease and highe dig-
nitie." b

" The principal grounds upon which this explanation of a Garter having
been made the Device of the Order has been rejected, are, that it would be
derogatory to the Institution, and absurd in itself, to suppose that so trifling
an occurrence should have induced Edward the Third to create a distin-
guished Fraternity, partaking more of the character of Religion than romance;
that its Statutes and Annals are silent on the subject; that it is not men-
tioned by Froissart; and that, as no peculiar duties or homage towards the
Female sex were imposed on the Knights, "not so much as obliging them to
defend the quarrels of Ladies, as the rules of some Orders then in being
enjoined, it is obvious that the Order had not such a feminine institution."

" These objections are by no means conclusive. In attributing the
Symbol of the Order to such a circumstance, it does not follow, nor is it pre-
tended, that it was the primary or only cause of the Institution. If, as is
beyond a doubt, Edward had previously determined to form a Knightly band,
in imitation of the Round Table of King Arthur, and had not fixed upon a
particular Ensign by which they should be distinguished, he may reasonably
be supposed to have adopted one, arising indeed from accident, but felici-
tously suited to his purpose. A Garter has always been associated with sen-
timents of gallantry; and to wear a lady's favour, her glove, her ribband,
or any thing which belonged to her, was a common practice of the age; and
this token or " emprise " was regarded with feelings of which posterity has
no adequate comprehension.

" Religion, fame in Arms, and homage to the Female sex, were then the pre-
vailing impulses in every Knightly bosom. In the institution of the Order
of the Garter, all these ideas would be combined and recognised in the
strongest manner, if the popular account of the origin of the Symbol be
received. The illustrious Brotherhood were placed, next after the Almighty,
under the protection of the Tutelar Saint of England, whose Ensign—the

'' The Chronicle of Polydore Vergil, from the MS. Reg. 18. C. VIII. ix. 193, in the British
Museum.
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emblem also of the Christian faith—afterwards adorned their Habits. A
Chapel, in which an Ecclesiastical community were richly endowed, was ap-
propriated to the worship of God, the service of the Order, and the use of
the Knights; and the charity of the Sovereign and the Companions was
shewn by their supporting a number of the poorer Members of the general
body of Chivalry, equal to that of the Fraternity itself. Homage to Woman,
the peculiar pride and duty of Knighthood, was inculcated by the Device of
the Order; while its purity was vindicated, and the idle scoffer rebuked,
by its simple and beautiful legend, HONY SOYT QUI MAL Y PENSE.

" That a graver cause for instituting the Order may be reconciled with the
romantic history of its Symbol, did not escape the learned and judicious Sel-
den; and King Edward the Third may well have desired to commemorate
the Knightly manner in which he relieved a fair and high-born Dame from
the rudeness of a crowd, by converting an untoward accident into a mark
of favour and distinction.

" To determine the degree of attention to which Tradition is entitled, is one
of the most difficult tasks of an Historian, for it is as unsafe wilfully and
absolutely to reject its legends, as it is implicitly and blindly to adopt them.
The proper rule is, perhaps, to consider whether the statement be probable;
whether, if true, it be likely to have been recorded by contemporary Chro-
niclers ; and, lastly, whether a more rational explanation has been or can
be given. In this instance the probability seems indisputable; and the story
in itself is at least three hundred years old. The only Writer likely to have
mentioned an anecdote of this nature is Froissart, and his silence is the
most material presumption against i t ; but, even if he had heard it, he
might not have thought it necessary to explain the origin of the Emblem
of the Order ; and it has been shewn that his information on the subject was
obtained at least twenty years afterwards, and is very imperfect and confused.
It is, however, impossible to believe that a Garter, and so remarkable a
Motto, would have been selected, unless some remarkable incident had given
interest to both; more especially as no trace has been found of either having
ever before been used as a Badge or Device.

" Two other causes have been assigned for the adoption of a Garter as
the Ensign of the Order; but they almost disprove themselves, and have been
rejected by the best authorities. To the objection that Edward the Third
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and his Companions would have deemed it " derogatory " to wear a Garter
as the Ensign of their Fraternity, it is a sufficient answer to say, that the
very fact of its adoption as such, and the universal spirit of the age, alike
shew that they considered it an honour to do so. The silence of the
Statutes is wholly immaterial. No authentic copy of the original Statutes
exists ; and though those which were afterwards compiled explain the object,
and state the time of the Institution and the duties of its Members, and
prescribe Rules for its Government, neither they, nor the Statutes of any
other British Order, explain the reason why its Ensign or Motto were
selected. As it is not supposed that the Order itself was founded purposely
and solely to commemorate the fall of a Lady's garter, or the King's gallantry
on the occasion, and as the anecdote was scarcely suited to the pen of a
grave divine like the Dean of Windsor, by whom the earliest existing Annals
were compiled, it is in no degree invalidated by his silence.

|"» " Ashmole's attempt to divest the Order of what he terms a ' feminine insti-
tution,' is singularly unfortunate. The obligation to defend the rights of
Ladies formed an essential part of the ordinary oath and duties of Knighthood

,. in general, to which class the candidates for admission into the Order neces-
sarily belonged. His inference that no peculiar consideration was shewn for
Ladies in its foundation, and consequently that Edward the Third could scarcely
have adopted an article of their attire for its Ensign, is refuted by the fact

j that in few similar Institutions was more respect shewn to them, and that
&. in none were they more intimately associated with the Order itself. As far
? as their Sex permitted, the Queen, the Wives of the early Companions, and a

:}&r few other illustrious Women, were, in fact, Members of the Institution; for,
they wore Robes similar to those of the Knights, placed the Garter on their
Arm, were present at the great Festivals, were sometimes described as
' Dames de la Fraternity de Saint George,' and are even expressly said
to have been ' Received into the Order.'"

In consequence of the loss of the Wardrobe Accounts, of a similar kind
to those now printed, from January 23 Edw. III. 1349 until the 34th
Edw. III. 1360, very little is known of the ORDER OF THE GARTER during
the first eleven years of its existence, though they were perhaps the most
interesting in its Annals. For that period there is now neither contem-
porary nor satisfactory evidence of the names of the Knights; so that the

* .

h
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generally received list of the first Founders may be erroneous, while some
persons may have been admitted into the Order and have died in that
interval, of whose reception there is no record.

The few authentic notices of the Order between 1348 and 1360 may be
briefly stated.

For the year 1349 nothing whatever is preserved. If, as may be confi-
dently presumed, the Order was completely established between the 24th of
June and the 6th of August 1348, the Feast of St. George was probably
first celebrated at Windsor on St. George's Day 1349, which opinion is
strongly supported by the testes of some Letters Patents, shewing that,
though the King was at Langleyc on the 22nd of April, he was certainly
at Windsor on St. George's Day; and, as he returned to Langley on the fol-
lowing day, it may be inferred that he went to Windsor on the 23rd of April
with a particular object.

In 1350, a Robe of cloth of gold, called " Nak," was made for the King for
the Feast of Saint George ;d and according to Stowe, who (after giving a very
incorrect list of the original Knights) cites Thomas de la More as his au-
thority, adds in the margin "The first Feast of St. George," and says, "All
these (the Companions), together with* the King, were clothed in gowns of
russet powdered with Garters blue, wearing the like Garters also on their
right legs, and mantles of blue, with scutcheons of St. George. In this sort
of apparel they, being bare-headed, heard mass, which was celebrated by
Simon Islip, Archbishop of Canterbury, and the Bishops of Winchester and
Exeter ; and afterwards they went to the Feast, setting themselves orderly at
the table, for the honour of the Feast, which they named to be of St. George
the Martyr, and the choosing of the Knights of the Garter."e

In the 25th Edw. IIL, 1351, the Feast of Saint George was celebrated with
much splendour; and it was in this year that the earliest notice occurs of

c In Buckinghamshire, about five miles from Windsor.

d Wardrobe Accounts from the 14th February, 24 Edw. III., 1350, to the 30th of September,

25 Edw. III., 1351, marked " W. N. 1215," now at Carlton Ride. It is however to be observed that

as two Feasts of Saint George occurred within the time of those Accounts, viz. in 1350 and 1351,

it is not certain for which of them this Robe was prepared ; but, from the part of the Roll in which

it is mentioned, the probability is that it was made for Saint George's Day in 1350.
e Annals, p. 250.
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the delivery of Robes to the Knights, the late Clerk of the Great Wardrobe
having been paid £160 towards making twenty-four Robes/ with ten Cloaks
powdered with embroidered Garters, and twelve Standards of worsted of the
King's arms for the Chapel of Windsor.s Among the articles prepared for
that occasion were ten Garters of blue taffety, and three Garters of the
same material, with silver-gilt and enamelled buckles, and thereon worked,
in letters formed of Indian pearls, the Motto "i&0tt£ 0oyt U' mal s vtn&t;"
Robes for the King, of four garniments of red velvet, against the Feast
of Saint George, namely, two Surcoats (supertunicse), one Vest (tunica)
with hood, and one Cloak, embroidered with clouds of silver and eagles of
pearl and gold, viz. under every alternate cloud, an eagle of pearl, and under
each of the other clouds a golden eagle, every eagle having in his beak a
Garter, with the motto « pjotty eogt tf tttal $ petm*' embroidered thereon; a
Corset of red velvet for the Queen, similarly adorned; the effigy of Saint
Thomas to be placed in a Streamer for the ship called " the Cog Thomas;"
two Pennoncels of white and red sindon, with a white pale, and in the said
pale three blue Garters, the whole field charged with gold eagles ; two Pen-
noncels of triple-sindon cloth, each having in the centre a Garter of blue
sindon, and a Shield within the same ,Garter containing the Arms of the
King quarterly, the field of the streamer being powdered all over with golden
eagles. There are also charges in the same Accounts for a Robe and Tunic,
which was given by the King to Sir Thomas de Bradeston ; for a Robe of
red velvet, embroidered with 119 circles, which was given to the Lady Isabel,
the King's daughter, for the Feast of Saint George; for ten escutcheons of
the Arms of the King and Prince to place on a dorsor of velvet at Windsor
for the said Feast; for a surplice of the " Annunciation," for William Mugge,
Dean of the free chapel at Windsor,11 and of various Copes and other things
for the altar of the said Chapel.

f The names of the Knights to whom these Robes were given are not however mentioned.
« Exit. Pellis Mich. 25 Edw. III . " Willielmo Retford nuper Clerico Magnas Garderoba? in

partem solutionem clx librarum pro factura viginti et quatuor Robarum cum x cloc. poudr. cum
Garteriis broudit. xii standard, de worsted, de armis ejusdem Regis ridell. pro Capella de Wynde-
sore." Anstis Register of the Garter, vol. I. p. 105.

h Wardrobe Accounts from the 14th February, 24 Edw. III., 1350, to the 30th of September,
25 Edw. III., 1351, marked " W. N. 1215," now at Carlton Ride. Vide Appendix, No.
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For the year 1352 only two notices of the Order have been found. On
the 26th of March, 26 Edw. III. 1352, the sum of £2. 2s. 8d. was paid to
Messengers sent to " Magnates " in different parts of England with " Letters
of Saint George,"i being, evidently, summonses to attend the Feast on the
23rd of April; and that the Feast was actually celebrated is proved by
Queen Philippa having made her Offering at the celebration of High Mass on
that occasion.1*

In 1353 the Feast was kept at Windsor with great magnificence; and the,
following references to it shew that more than one of the original Companions
had died before that year:—

In oblations, distributed at the High Mass celebrated in the
presence of the King, on the Feast of St. George ; and at
one Mass for the Brothers of the Order deceased . . vj*. ixd.

In oblations of our Lord the King at the High Altar, in the
Chapel of Saint George, at Windsor, on the Vigil of the
said Saint . . . . . . . vjs. viijJ.

In like oblations of our said Lord the King to the Relics in the
same Chapel on the same day . . . . \]s. viijrf.

In oblations of our said Lord the King at the mass de requie
for the Brothers of the said Order deceased, namely, on the
morrow of Saint George . . . . . vjs. vii]d.

The record of the payment, on the 16th of November 1353, of the
Messengers who had been sent to summons the Knights to the Feast in that
year, is remarkable from its proving that there was then a Seal of the Order.
The letters sent by those Messengers are described as " Letters of the Seal of
Saint George directed to all Knights of the Order of Saint George to come to
Windsor,"111 and the letters sent on the 21st of January for the ensuing Feast,
in 1354, are said to have been " under the Seal of the Garter." n

1 " Cum Literis Sancti Georgii." Issue Roll of the Exchequer, Mich. 26 Edw. III.
k Expenses of Queen Philippa from the 30th of September, 25 Edw. III., 1352, to the 26th Ed-

ward III., 1352. " In oblationibus factis ad magnam missam celebratam in capella Castri de Winde-
sore in die Sancti Georgii xiij*. ivd." Anstis, i. 123, from a MS. in the Cotton Library.

1 Wardrobe Accounts of the 27th Edw. III. 1353, cited by Anstis, (ii. 50,) and now at Carlton
Ride, marked " Y. B. 1204."

m Issue Roll, Mich. 27 Edw. III. n Ibid.

VOL. XXXI. T
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For the years 1354 (except the summons to the Feast just mentioned),
1355, 1356, and 1357, nothing whatever relating to the Order of the Garter
has been discovered.

Of the Feast in 1358 there are some interesting particulars. In that year
divers Lords and Ladies were summoned to the Feast at Windsor"; and
the King gave £500 to Queen Philippa, for the preparation of her apparel
against the Feast of Saint George, to be celebrated at Windsor ;P which facts
leave little doubt that Ladies then, as afterwards, belonged to, and indeed
formed part of the Order.

Among the other expenses incurred on that occasion were—
To Walter Norman, and his twenty-three fellows, for

carrying oats to Windsor about the time of St.
George's Feast . . . . ". xiij*. iv<?.

To William Valaunt, King of the Heralds, in money
issued to him, of the King's gift, for his good ser-
vices at the Feast of Saint George . . lxvjs. viijdf.

To Haukin Fitz Libbin and his twenty-three fellows,
the King's Minstrels, for their good services at
Windsor at the said Feast . . . xvj&'.i

This Feast is mentioned by several historians, both foreign and English/
as having been celebrated with great splendour; and King John of France,
then a prisoner in England, is reported to have said of it, in scorn, " that he
never saw so Royal a Feast, and so costly, made with tallies of tree, without
paying of gold and silver."8 Knighton* states that the King caused pro-
clamation to be made throughout the Realm, that all strangers from any
parts of the world who would come to the solemnization of the Feast of

0 Issue Roll, Easter, 32 Edw. III . " Diversis nunciis et cursoribus missis ad diversas partes

Angliae cum literis de privato et secreto Sigillo directis diversis Dominis et Dominabus ad existend.

apud Wyndesore ad Festum Sancti Georgii xZ. vijs. xjrf." Anstis, ii. 50.

P Issue Roll, 32 Edw. III., Easter. Anstis, i. p. 100. " Philippae Reginae Angliae in persolu-

tionem D. librarum quas Dom. Rex sibi liberari mandavit de dono suo in auxilium apparatus sui

contra Festum S. Georgii prox. praeteritum apud Windesore."

« Issue Roll, Easter, 32 Edw. III . Quoted by Anstis, ii. 50.
r See Anstis, ii. 50. s Chronicle of London, 4to. 1827, pp. 63, 64. ' Col. 2617.
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Saint George, should have safe conduct to come into and leave England for
the space of three weeks from the time of the Hastilude; and there came
the Duke of Brabant, and many Gascons, the Queen of Scotland, with many
other Ladies.

Of the Feast, or of the Order, in the 33rd and 34th Edw. Ill, 1359 and 1360,
there is no account in any Chronicle ; nor any other notice whatever.

From that time, however, the series of Wardrobe Accounts, in which not
only the Robes prepared for the Knights of the Garter who were expected to
attend the Feast of Saint George are mentioned, but in which their names
are given, is tolerably complete. It is consequently unnecessary in this place
to trace the History further, or to do more than cite what occurs on the
subject in the Accounts of the Keeper of the Great Wardrobe, from the 34th
Edw. III. 1360, to the 36th Edw. III. 1362. Pursuant to a Writ of Privy
Seal, dated on the 12th of March, 35 Edw. III. 1361, Robes, powdered with
Garters, for St. George's Feast, were provided for the nineteen following
persons:u—

* The Prince of Wales
The Earl of Ulster"
The Earl of Richmond *

* The Earl of Salisbury
Edmund of Langleyx

Sir Richard le Vache
* Sir Hugh Wrottesley

Sir Reginald Cobham
* Sir Bartholomew Burghersh
* Lord Mohun

u Those to whose names this mark * is prefixed are considered to have been original Companions,
and the others are said to have been elected instead of the twelve following first Founders : Sir
Sanchet Dabrichecourt, Sir Richard Fitz-Simon, Sir Thomas Wale, Sir John Lisle, Sir Henry
Earn, Sir John Grey, Sir Otho Holand, the Earl of March, Sir John Beauchamp, the Earl of
Kent, the Duke of Lancaster, and of the Earl of Northampton, who was not however an original
Companion, but was the successor of Sir Hugh Courtenay. Wardrobe Accounts from the 24th of
June, 34 Edw. I I I . 1360, to the 1st of July, 36 Edw. III . 1362, now at Carlton Ride, marked
" W. N. 933."

x The King's Sons, afterwards Dukes of Clarence, Lancaster, and York.

Sir W lter Manny
* Sir Nele Loring
* Sir Walter Paveley

Sir William Fitzwarine
* Sir Miles Stapleton
* Earl of Stafford
* Earl of Warwick

Earl of Suffolk
Sir Thomas Ughtrede.
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The six other Knights of the Order, in March, 1361, were apparently—
* John Captal de Buche Sir Frank Van Hale
* Sir John Chandos Sir Thomas Ufford, and
* Sir James Audley Edward Lord Le Despencer.

So that of the twenty-four first Founders or Original Knights (exclusive of
the Sovereign and Prince of Wales), no less than twelve had died before the
12th of March 1361.

The preceding Observations contain all that is now known of the Foun-
dation and History of the Order of the Garter, until the year 1362 ; and it
seems hopeless to expect that any more light can be thrown upon the subject,
unless the Accounts of the Great Wardrobe (of a similar description to those
now printed), of the 23rd, and of all subsequent years to the 35th year of
the reign of King Edward the Third, i. e. from 1349 to 1361, both inclusive,
should fortunately be discovered. The Wardrobe Accounts for the 17th and
early part of the 18th Edw. III. 1343 and 1344, are also very desirable, as
they would, it is probable, completely disprove the assertion of Froissart,
and the opinions of those Writers who have adopted his statement, that the
Order was instituted in the year 1344.

Before concluding these Observations, the remarkable Article before
alluded to, as containing the earliest existing representation of the Garter and
Motto, will be noticed.

The engraving, of which the annexed wood-cut is an accurate copy, is taken
from a cast now in the British Museum; but it is extremely difficult even
to suggest the purpose to which the original was applied. There can be no
doubt however that it belonged to the fourteenth century ; and the kneeling
figure appears to be intended for Edward the Black Prince, because the
label in his Arms is of three points, and is not charged. He is evidently
adoring the Trinity (though the Dove is not introduced), and the Father
seems to be seated on a rainbow^ with his feet on a terraqueous globe.
Behind him is an Angel, who holds his Helmet and Crest; and above him is

f Sir Frank Van Hale received Robes for St. George's Feast in 1364, when they were like-

wise issued to Lord Le Despencer; but there is no satisfactory evidence that Sir Thomas Ufford was

a Knight of the Order. Vide History of the Order of the Garter, vol. i. p. 39, note *.
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a Shield of the Arms of France and England quarterly, with a plain Label
of three points, which is held by another Angel. He is in armour, and
wears a surcoat of the same Arms, and the whole is surrounded with a
Garter, containing the words —

The length to which the Observations on the Order of the Garter have
extended, renders it impossible to do more than advert very cursorily to the
more interesting of the other Entries in these Wardrobe Accounts, a careful
examination of which will however afford information of the greatest value
for many antiquarian, historical, and biographical objects.

The accounts of John Marreys, the King's tailor, from the 29th of Sep-
tember, 18 Edw. III. 1344, to the 1st of August, 19 Edw. III. 1345, relate
principally to Robes, and other articles of wearing apparel, made for the
King. They show the materials and size of those garments, and the price
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of wages. It was usual for persons about the Court to present the
King with cloth for tunics and hoods, which were made up by his own
tailor; and new Robes were prepared for each of the great Feasts of the
Epiphany, Purification, Easter, Pentecost, All Saints, and Christmas. Among
the more curious items are six pair of Robes for the King " of the new
fashion," of which the making of each pair cost 14d., and twelve pair " of
the old fashion," which cost only 8d. in making; " coverchiefs," " caped-
hursts," and " voluperes " for the King's head, two of which were worked
with pearls and red silk ribbons; and hose of various coloured cloths. The
velvet Robe for the Feast of the Round Table, in 1345, has been already
noticed: then occur a bed for the King's chamber, corsets, a summer
supertunic for riding, sheets, footcloths for the King's feet, candles for the
workmen employed in making these garments, one hundred and ten urinals
bought at different times for the King's use " at one penny each," for repairing

': tapestry, for boat-hire, land-carriage, &c, and for a fishing-net for the King.
I Those Accounts also show that the Court proceeded from London to Wood-

stock at Christmas, in 1344; and from London to Windsor, " for the King's
; hastiludes," when he held the Feast of the Round Table, in 1345 ; and that
:' the Feasts of Easter and Pentecost, in that year, were kept at Marlborough.

The rent of a House in London, for Marreys, the King's tailor, for 305 days,
in which all those garments, &c. were made, was £3. 3s. 9d; and the whole
sum expended by him was £27. 13s. \0%d.

tf The Accounts of the Great Wardrobe extend from the 29th of September,
21 Edw. HI. 1347, to the 31st of January, 23 Edw. III. 1347, during which
period John Cok, and afterwards William de Retford, were Clerks and Pro-

, ' visors. They commence with the articles delivered to John Marreys, the
; King's tailor, of cloth and other materials for a Robe, Supertunics, Tunics,

an open Supertunic, a Cloak, and three Hoods for the same Robe, for the
Feast of All Saints, 1st of November in 1347, which are followed by materials
for other Cloaks for winter and summer, for tunics, &c. for the Feasts of the
Nativity 1347 (one of which was a white Super-tunic furred and embroidered
with " Colfacches "), and for those of the Epiphany, Purification, Easter
(one being a green Robe embroidered with pheasants' feathers), Pentecost,
Michaelmas, All Saints, and Christmas, 1348; for hose, for lining for the
King's bonnet, for footcloths and socks, for hangings, slippers, and other
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things, for the King's bath, and other necessaries of the chamber, for
"cortepies" and hoods for the King's Archers, &c.z

A general summary a of all the materials is then given, which is followed
by the Expenditure of drapery, furs, and other things, which were bought
by Marreys with the money received in the King's Chamber, from the 21 st
of December, 19 Edw. III. 1345, on which day he was appointed, to the 31st *|j
of January, 23 Edw. III. 1349, when he was dismissed.^ The most remark-
able of the articles mentioned are, furred Corsets of cloth which the King
gave to Queen Philippa, the Countess Marshal, and Lady Wake; a night
coat for the King; seventy-seven pairs of hose of long cloth of diverse
colours for the King's journey to Portsmouth, and for divers festivals; Tunics
and Hoods given to several persons; a " Caban" furred, with chrystal
buttons ; coverchiefs ; a looking-glass, a pair of forceps, and other things,
for the King's barber ;c the Robes for the King, and for the Earl of Lan-
caster, and the Knights of the Chamber, before mentioned, and a Robe
similar to the one made for the King, of blue cloth, for the Queen.e

Then occur the articles delivered for the Hastiludes of Lichfield already
noticed, which are immediately followed by materials for tunics and
"cortepyes," of green cloth, for the King and Sir John de Grey, for hunting,
and by articles used at the Hastiludes at Canterbury, before described, and
a summary of the whole expenditure of cloth, &c.

Then occur the long list of articles supplied out of the Wardrobe to John
de Cologne, the King's Armourer, the most interesting of which (including
Garters and the Motto, and the things which he received for the Hastiludes
at St. Edmund's Bury, Windsor, Guildford, Reading, Lichfield, and Eltham,)
have been pointed out, except those which will be now noticed.

For the interment of William, the King's son, at Westminster, on the 5th of
September, A°xx[xxij] 1348, banners, sixty pennoncels, six mortars, torches,
wax, and a chariot or hearse, &c. were provided ; and it appears that fifty
poor persons, clothed in dark russet, attended the corpse.11

For a Robe of cerulean velvet for the Queen for the Vigil of her " releva-
gia," or " up-rising," having a mantle, cape, and an open supertunic;

1 Pp. 9 to 16 passim. a P. 17. " P . 18. c Pp. 19 to 22. e P. 24. •> P. 50.
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also a tunic worked with birds of gold, each bird being within a
circle of large pearls, and the whole ground powdered with small pearl-
work and silk.1 The number of large pearls used in this tunic was four
hundred, and thirty-eight ounces of small pearls; for a robe of red velvet for
the day of her said " up-rising," like the former, but the tunic was worked
with oak and other trees, and in each tree a lion formed of large pearls, six
hundred large pearls, sixteen pounds of gold in plate, &c.; for solemnly
preparing the Queen's chamber for the said festival, with red sindon, beaten
throughout with the letter S> in gold leaf; for a mask for the Queen ; for a
large bed for the said William the King's son, on the said festival, of green
taffeta, embroidered with red roses, figures, and serpents .k In another place
are entries of materials furnished to John de Zakesle for making nineteen
tents of green, blue, and white, and for repairing several tents which the
King brought to Windsor for the Queen's " up-rising" of her son Wil-
liam, kept on the day of the Nativity of Saint John the Baptist, " anno
Regis xxij," i. e. on the 24th of June 1348.1 For a state bed for the Queen,
and for preparing the Queen's Chapel on the said day, kept at Windsor,1" for
a state cradle, and for a common cradle, for the said William the King's
son, and various articles for his chamber, namely, cups, saucers, spoons, and
for his nurses, and for his baptism at Windsor.

Of the young Prince, whose birth caused so many things to be prepared,
the name only was previously known. He was the fifth son of King Edward
the Third, and all that Sandford, or his Editor, Stebbing, could find to say of
him is:

" William of Windsor (a second William) is named among the sons of
King Edward III. but died so young that other mention is not made of him,
but that Windsor was the place of his birth, and Westminster of his burial;
where, in the Chapel of St. Edmund, is to be seen a tomb of grey marble,
on which lie the figures of this William and his sister Blanche de la Tour,
carved in alabaster in the habit of that time, each about a foot and half in
length. The fillet of brass, which contained their epitaph, is torn away."

It now appears, however, that he was born at Windsor," about the 20th of
1 P. 50. k pp. 5o, 51. i p. 56. m p. 57.

» " Genealogical History of the Kings of England," Ed. 1683, p. 178. King Edward the Third's
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May 1348, that his eldest brother, the Prince of Wales, was his God-father,0

and that he was buried at Westminster on the 5th of September following.
The Princess Joan, fourth daughter of King Edward the Third, who was

born in 1335, was contracted early in 1348, being then in her fourteenth
year, to marry Peter, eldest son of Alphonso King of Castile and Leon.p
She sailed from England about May, and having landed at Bourdeaux on her
route to Spain, died there of the plague soon after her arrival; " so," says
Sandford, gravely, "as the King, coming to meet her to solemnize the
espousals, with extreme grief accompanied her to Church only at her
funeral in the 22nd year of her father's reign, 1348." q The precise date of
her death is not stated, but it must have been known in England before the
15th of September in that year, for on that day King Edward addressed two
letters on her decease to the King of Castile and to Prince Peter her intended
husband/

Many entries occur in the Wardrobe Accounts of articles prepared for the
Princess's marriage and voyage, of which the following are the most interesting.

Two pair of palls for the Chapel of the Lady Joan, the King's daughter, at
the time she went to Spain, for her marriage ; a state vestment for her Chapel
of cloth powdered with serpents and dragons; various other articles for her
Chapel—a Closet of triple sindon, with cushions and tapets ; a bed of red
sindon worked with dragons fighting, having in the border a vine, and
powdered all over with gold bezants ; other articles worked with popinjays;'
two " ghita" for the said Lady Joan, one of green long cloth of the suit
of her Robe, worked with a rosary, and within it brute men and brute ani-
mals ; the other " ghita " of long black brown cloth worked with gold circles,
and within each circle a lion couchant; and a third " ghita," powdered
throughout with gold leaves.*

second son was William of Hatfield, who was born at that place in 1336, and was named after his
grandfather William Count of Hainault: he died young, and was buried in York cathedral. Ibid.

p. 177.
0 Vide p. 160, post.

P See various documents on the subject in the Fosdera, N.E. vol. iii. pp. 146 to 157 passim.
1 Sandford, p. 178, who supposed that she was contracted to Alphonso King of Castile himself,

instead of his son; and says she was " intituled Queen of Spain."

' Ibid. pp. 171, 172. * Pp. 52, 53. ' P. 54.

VOL. X X X I . U
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Pursuant to a Writ of Privy Seal dated on the 12th of November, " xxmo"
Edw. III. (but clearly an error for xxjmo, 1347,) numerous articles were de-
livered to Sir Thomas de Baddeby, Treasurer to the Lady Joan, " for the
marriage of the said Lady in the parts of Spain," consisting of furniture for
her Chapel,* a robe, tunic, and mantle for the solemnization of her marriage,
various other robes, corsets, a double " Coathardy" (Cotahard') for riding,
furred mantles, double hoods, riding coats, hose, coverchiefs, and voluperes ;
necessaries for her chamber, among which were Cypress gold, pieces of
ribands, 12,000 pins, silk, a looking glass, a large tankard, an iron fork, a
large bed, &c.u A Writ of Privy Seal dated on the 20th of February, 22
Edw. III. 1348, had authorized Baddeby to receive from Sir John de Bern-
yngham, Comptroller to Lady Joan, various other things for her Cham-
ber, and for her Hall, and Almonry, Pantry, Buttery, Spicery, Kitchen,
Stables, &c. Among these were ermine skins, cloth, and forty-eight buttons
silver gilt and enameled, &c. one " hailing" or hanging of worsted worked
with popinjays, and another worked with roses. Sir Thomas de Baddeby
also received cloth and furs for summer livery coats on her voyage to
Spain, and for her to give on the day of her nuptials to Barons, Knights,
Clerks, Ladies. Valets, Women, Officers and Boys.T

Cloth and other materials for making Robes were furnished to the tailor
of the Queen, of Isabel the Queen Dowager, widow of King Edward the
Second, of the Prince of Wales, of the King's three sons, the Lords Lionel,
John of Gaunt, and Edmond of Langley, and of the King's four daughters, the
Ladies Isabella, Joan, Mary, and Margaret; of Lady Elizabeth de Burgh and
of Eleanor Countess of Arundel, all of which were used in making Robes for
them at the Feasts of All Saints and Christmas in 1347, and for the Feasts of
the Purification, Easter, Pentecost, and Christmas, in I348.w

A notice occurs of camphor, sulphur, pitch, rosin, amber, &c. delivered to
the King by his verbal order in his chamber at Calais .x

Few of the remaining entries are of much interest. Sir Thomas Swyner-
ton, Usher of the King's Hall, received cloth for bancars and dorsars for the
said Hall, for the Feasts of All Saints in 1347, and Pentecost in 1348.y Robes

t Pp. 72, 73. u Pp. 74—78. » Pp. 82, 83. w Vide pp. 59—70.
* P. 71. y Pp.83—84, 92.
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and materials for a bed, bath, and the other usual articles, were issued for
the Knighthood by the King's hand of Sir Thomas Fitz-Maurice, Earl of
Kildare, and his Companion, at Easter, at Guildford in 1347, and russet was
given for making a coat and hood for Sir Philip de Staunton for his Vigils; *
also for the Knighthood of Sir Thomas de Fencotes " as a Banneret" on the
same occasion.* Cloth and furs were issued for a Robe to Sir John Martin, a
Knight of Spain, who came to the King for the nuptials of the Lady Joan,
and for two Robes to his Esquires." There is then a long list of liveries given
to the Officers and others of the Royal Household. Master John de Offord,
Dean of Lincoln, the King's Chancellor, received his allowance of wax, by
virtue of his office, for a whole year, ending on the 21st of December, 1348.
The Master of the Scholars of the King's Hall, Cambridge, (Master Thomas
Powys,) received cloth and furs for the Robes of forty scholars of the said
Hall, viz. fifteen Masters and Bachelors, and twenty-five scholars, for one
year.0 A Robe, Coat, and Cloak, were given to " Lord David Bruce, King
of Scotland," imprisoned in the Tower of London, by the hands of Sir Thomas
Rous, Constable thereof, for the Feast of the Nativity, Anno xxj. i. e. 1347*
To the Clerk of the King's Private Wardrobe waxed canvas or cerecloth was
issued for packing the bows and arrows sent into Flanders, and for wrapping
the King's bow in canvas not waxed. Two Scholars of the King's Hall,
Cambridge, received Robes and a bed each on their admission. Thomas de
Carleton, Master of one of the King's Flutes (a species of Barge), re-
ceived canvas for making a sail for her ; e and to the Master of the King's
galley called "Thomas of Calais," cloth was issued for coats for himself
and his Companion, forty cross-bow men, and one hundred mariners ;f and a
large pestle and mortar were added to the stores of the Castle of Calais.8

There is a minute entry of the delivery of Robes at the usual Feasts in 1347
and 1348 to the Judges and to the Barons of the Exchequer, whose names
are mentioned,11 and a curious list of saddles, bridles, and spurs of different
kinds, occurs in the receipt by Sir John Brocas, Keeper of the King's Great
Horses, from the King's Saddlers and Spurrier.1

The last entry is of the receipt of the King's House, situated between Lom-

• P. 84. a P. 86. b P. 86. c Pp. 91, 92. * P. 92. • P. 93.
f P. 94. « P. 95. » P. 99. ' P. 95—98.
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bard Street and Cornhill, of spices, cloths, (some of which are described as
" apple-bloom,") weights, and dorsars, (or dorsures,>) by Sir William Ret-
ford, Clerk of the Great Wardrobe, pursuant to a Writ under the Great Seal,
dated on the 31st of January, 23 Edw. HI., 1349.

No Document has been before printed that affords so much or such accurate
information respecting the costume of the Fourteenth century as the Ward-
robe Accounts now given to the Public: nor is there any printed Record
which throws so strong a light on the general character of the Court of
King Edward the Third.

f Or dorsers, hallings, or hangings for a hall or room, usually made of tapestry. Vide Prompto-
rium Parvulorum, edited by Albert Way, Esq. pp. 124, 125.

k P. 101—103.



APPENDIX.

I.—LETTERS OF SAFE CONDUCT FOB KNIGHTS AND ESQUIRES OF ALL COUNTRIES

TO ATTEND TOURNAMENTS AND GENERAL JoUSTS AT WlNDSOR CASTLE, DATED

1ST JANUARY, 17 EDW. III., 1344.

[Referred to in p. 104.]

Rex universis et singulis comitibus, baronibus, vicecomitibus, ballivis, ministris, et
aliis fidelibus suis tam infra libertates quam extra, ad quos, &c. salutem. Sciatis quod
cum ad recreationem et solatium hominum militarium qui in armorum exercitio delec-
tantur, habere disposuerimus hastiludia et justas generates, apud castrum nostrum de
Wyndesore, die Lunee proximo post festum Sancti Hilarii proximo futurum; Nos,
volentes securitati omnium et singulorum, cujuscumque regionis sive nationis fuerint,
illuc ex hac causa tune venire volentium, providere, suscepimus omnes et singulos, tam
milites, domicellos, ac scutiferos, cujuscumque regionis vel loci fuerint, sic venire volentes,
servientes et bona eorum qusecumque, illuc veniendo, ibidem morando, et exinde ad
propria redeundo, in salvum et securum conductum nostrum, ac protectionem et defen-
sionem nostras speciales: Et ideo vobis mandamus quod omnibus et singulis, sic veni-
entibus, hc.prout in cceteris de conducted literis. In cujus, &c. usque ad octabas Purifi-
cationis Beatee Marie Virginis proximo futuras, duraturas. Teste Rege, apud Ditton
primo die Januarii.—Rot. Patent. 17 Edw. III. p. 2. m. 2.

II.—EXTRACT FROM FROISSART'S CHRONICLES, PRINTED AT PARIS BY VERARD, IN

1518, WHICH ENTIRELY AGREES WITH THAT OF 1530, AND OF LYONS, BY

SAUVAGE, IN 1559.

[Referred to in p. 104.]

De la Confrairie Sainct George que le Roy Edouart establit a Winderose. En ce
temps vint en propos & en voulonte au Roy Edouart dAngleterre, quil feroit faire et
reedifier le grant Chastel de Winderose que le Roy Artus fist jadis faire et fonder la ou
premierement fust commencee et estoree la noble Table ronde, dont tant de bons et
vaillans hommes et Chevaliers estoient et ysserent et travaillerent en armes et en proesses
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par tout le monde. Et feroit le dit Roy une ordonnance des Chevaliers de luy et de
ses enfans et des plus preux de sa terre; et en seroient en somme xl: Et les nommeroit
on les Chevaliers du bleu Jartier: et la feste a durer dan en an, et de la solennizer a
Winderose, le jour Sainct George. Et pour ceste feste commencer le Roy assembla de
tout son pays, Comtes, Barons, Chevaliers: et leur dist son intention. Et ilz luy
accorderent joyeusement, pource quil leur sembloit une chose moult honnorable ou toute
amour se nourriroit. Adonc furent esleus xl Chevaliers par advis et par renommee les
plus preux de tous les autres: Lesquelz seellerent et jurerent a poursuyr et tenir la
feste et les ordonnances telles quelles estoient la devisees. Et fist le Roy fonder et
ediffier une chapelle de Sainct George au chastel de Winderose, Et y establit chanoines
pour Dieu servir, et les renta moult grandement. Puis envoya le Roy publier la feste
par ses heraulx en France, en Escoce, en Bourgongne, en Haynault, en Flandres, en
Brabant, et en lEmpire dAllemaigne : Et si donnoit a tous Chevaliers et Escuyers, que
venir y vouldroient, quinze jours de sauf conduit apres la feste. Et devoit estre ceste
feste le jour Saint George en suyvant Ian Mil.ccc. XLIITI au chastel de Winderose. Et
devoit estre acompaignee la Royne dAngleterre de ccc Dames et Damoiselles, toutes
nobles et gentilz dames, et parees richement de paremens semblables." " Entandis que
le Roy dAngleterre faisoit son grant appareil de recevoir Dames et Damoiselles que a la
Feste viendroient luy vindrent nouvelles du sire de Clisson,"—namely, that Clisson had
been beheaded in France; and Froissart proceeds to say it was the King's intention to
put Sir Henry de Leon, his prisoner, to death in retaliation; that at the Earl of Derby's
request he abandoned so unworthy an idea, and released him on paying a reasonable
ransom; that he sent for Sir Henry de Leon, acquainted him with his determination,
and told him to go to the King of France with a message of defiance, and moreover to
declare, " a tous Chevaliers et Escuyers de dela que pource ne laissent mye a venir
a nostre Feste, car nous les y verrons volentiers, et avront sauf venant et sauf retour-

nant quinze jours apres la Feste." " O r approcha le jour Sainct George,
que ceste feste se devoit tenir au Chastel de Winderose, et y fist le Roy dAngleterre grant
appareil, Contes, Barons, Dames, et Damoiselles, et fut la Feste moult grande et noble,
bien festoyee, et bien joustee; et dura par le terme de quinze jours; et y vindrent plu-
sieurs Chevaliers de deca la mer, de Flandres, de Haynault, et aussi de Brabant, mais de
France ny eut il nulz." In the recent publication of the French Chronicles, by Mons.
Buchon, a few variations occur in this part of Froissart's narrative, from the earlier
editions; but the following only is in any degree material. After the account of the
publication of the Feast by the heralds abroad, which is rather differently described,
and the offer of safe conduct for fifteen days, these words are introduced : " Et devoit
etre a cette Fete une joute de quarante Chevaliers de par dedans, attendants tous autres,
et de quarante Ecuyers aussi."
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III.—NOTICES OF THE ORDER OP THE GARTER BY EARLY CHRONICLERS.
[Referred to in p. 106.]

" Anno gratise millesimo trecentesimo quadragesimo quarto, qui est annus regni Regis
Edwardi a conquestu tercii octavus decimus, Rex Edwardus fecit convocari plures
artifices ad castrum de Windesore et ccepit eedificare domum qua rotunda tabula voca-
retur: habuit autem ejus area a centro ad circumferentiam per semidiametrum centum
pedes, et sic diametrum ducentorum pedum erat. Expensse per hebdomadam erant
primo centum librae. Sed ex post propter nova que Rex suscepit de Francia, reseca-
bantur ad 20 libras, eo quod censuit pro aliis negotiis thesaurum plurimum compor-
tandum. Eodem tempore Philippus de Valoys Rex Francise hoc facto Regis Angliee
provocatus, coepit et ipse rotundam sedificare tabulam in terra sua, ut sic sibi attraheret
militiam Alemanniee et Italire, ne ad Regis Angliae tabulam properarent."— Walsingham,
Hist. Angl p. 154, fo. 1603.

"Anno MCCCXLiij. Rex Angliae Rotundam Tabulam ccc Militumtenuitapud Wynde-
soure, et totidem Dominarum, pro qua excessivi sumptus facti sunt, secundum decen-
ciam Regies Majestatis."—Cotton MS. VitelKus A. xx. f. 54.

"A0. 19 Edw. III. [1345-6.] In this yere the kyng began the rounde table at Wynde-
sore, that is to seye the ordre of Knyghtes of the Garter."—Chronicle of London, 4to.
1826, p. 58.

" And in the xix yere of his regne anone after in Janui byforre Lent [1345-6] the same
Kyng Edward let make full nobil Justes and gret festis in the place of his birth at
Windesore that ther was never none such seyn ther afor. At wich fest and rialte wer
ij Kynges and ij duenes, the Prince of Wales, the Duk of Cornewaile, x Erles, ix Con-
tesses, Barons and mony burgeis the wich might not lightly be nombrid. And of diverse
landis beyond the see weren mony strangers. And at the same time when the Justis
wer don Kyng Edward made a gret soper, in the wich he ordeyned first and began his
Round Tabul, and ordeyned and stedfasted the day of the Round Tabull to be holden
ther at Wyndesore in the Witson weke evermore yerly."—Fructus Temporum, commonly
called the Chronicle of Saint Alban's, sub anno.

" Abut the xix yere of this Kynge, he made a solempne feest at Wyndesore, and a |
great Juste and Turnament, where he devysed and perfyted substancyally the order of |
the Knyghtes of the Garter."—Rastell's Chronicle, ed. 1811, p. 216. J

*3

"Rex autem instituit Garterium Ordinem, cui tantus deinde accessit honor, ut maximos f
quosque reges non pcenituerint in id venire collegium. Sunt numero sex et viginti
Garterii equites (sic enhn appellantur), et alius in alii demortui locum per electionem
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reliquorum cooptatur, &c.—De causa autem instituendi Ordinis omnino ambiguitur;
fama tamen apud vulgus etiam nunc tenet, Edoardum aliquando e terra collegisse Reginae
seu amicee tibiarum tegminis ligamen, quod forte resolutum ita ut usu venit, ceciderat,
et nonnullis heroibus id videntibus, ac jocose cavillantibus, dixisse, brevi tempore
futurum, ut ejusmodi cingulo etiara ab illis summus haberetur honor, atque non multo
post istiusmodi ordinem instituisse ac eum addidisse titulum, quo testaretur ipsos heroes
contra quam erat, de se judicium fecisse. Et fama vulgi talis. Atqui autores Anglici
verecunde superstitiosi, forte timentes ne imminutse magistatis regise crimen subirent, si
tale quid ut minus insigne prodidissent, maluerunt taciturn relinquere, perinde quasi
nunquam alias visum esset, rem ab initio, a parva sordidaque origine ortam, magno esse
incremento dignitateque auctam, &c. Proinde origo vera Garterii ordinis non erat
preetereunda silentio, etiam si profecta esset ab amore, quo nihil est nobilius, dicente
Ovidio."—Polydori Vergilii Urbinatis Anglicm Histories Libri viginti septem. Basil. 1555.
Lib. xix. fo. 378.

"L'an MCCCXLIIII. le Roy Eduvart d'Angleterre fist a Vindesore une Feste moult
solennelle, en la quelle il crea & establist l'Ordre de la bleu Jarretiere, sur la quelle sont
en language Francois escriptes ces mots " Honny soit qui mal y pense." Et fut pur
un jeune mignongne a qui la Jarretiere bleue tomba en dansant devant le Roy, et la leva
ung chevalier qui diet les desuisdites paroles. En cest Jarretiere. furent primerement
receus quarante Chevaliers, dont le Roy & ses enfans & les plus grands Princes & Seig-
neurs de sa terre estoyent. Et ordonna que d'an en an le jour Saint Gregore [George]
sen feroit la feste dedans le chasteau de Vindesore, le quelle chasteau le roy Artur avoit
fait faire autreffois edifier, et in iceluy tener la noble table ronde, &c.;—Lesg randes
Chroniques de Bretagne, cited by Selden, in his Titles of Honor, cap. v. p. 658,
and which, he says, were written in the time of Henry the Eighth, by one that had
been in England with some Ambassadors from the French King.

" [1343-4.] King Edwarde made a great Fest at Wyndesore at Christemes, wher he
renewid the Round Table and the Name of Arture, and ordenid the Order of the Gar-
ter, making Sainct George the Patrone thereof.''—Anonymous Chronicle in Leland's
Collectanea, vol. i. p. u. p. 560.

Fabian, living in the reign of Henry the Eighth, and compiling the early part of his
Chronicle from sources which are no longer accessible, says, " In the year 1344, and in
the nineteenth year, the King held a solemn Feast at his castle of Windsor, where
between Candlemas and Lent were holden or executed many martial acts, as Jousts,
Tournaments, with diverse other, at which were present many strangers of other lands.
And in the end thereof, he there devised the Order of the Garter; and after established
it, as at this day it is continued."
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No. I V . — L E T T E R S P A T E N T AUTHORISING JOUSTS TO BE HELD A N N U A L L Y BY THE

K N I G H T S OF L I N C O L N S H I R E .

[Referred to in p. 108.]

De licencia Justas R E X omnibus ad quos, etc. salutem. Oblata nobis quorundam dilec-
apud Lincolniam . . .
singulis annis fa- torum et fidehum nostrorum comitatus Lincolnise peticio continebat, u t

ad solacium virorum militarium et usum armorum melius optinendum
velimus eis gratiose concedere quod singulis annis imperpetuum die Lunse proximo post
festum Nativitatis Sancti Johannis Baptistee convenire possit apud Lincolniam certus
numerus militum ad hoc electorum, qui tune ibidem teneant hastiludia sive justas, et
quod consanguineus et fidelis noster carissimus Henricus de Lancastria Comes Derbiee
qui in actibus militaribus delectatur fiat Capitaneus eorundem. Nos itaque, recensitis
gestis antiquorum, attendentes quantum extulit nomen et gloriam hominum militarium
usus et amor armorum, quantumque per numerositatem hominum expertorum in armis
regale solium roboretur, necnon confusionum pericula quee pluries ex otio provenerunt,
et proinde volentes annuere gratius petitioni prsedictee, concessimus pro nobis et heere-
dibus nostris, quod certus numerus militum ad hoc electorum amabiliter et pacifice
convenire possit apud Lincolniam singulis annis die Lunee proximo post festum Nativi-
tatis Sancti Johannis Baptistao, et tune ibidem civili modo, sine oppressione populi
dictarum partium vel conventiculis illicitis faciendis, hastiludia sive justas tarn pacis
quam guerrse temporibus cum omnibus illuc tune pacifice venire volentibus ad excerci-
tationem armorum facere et tenere, et quod dictus consanguineus noster Comes Derbies
ad totam vitam suam sit Capitaneus eorundem, et quod post mortem ejus milites sic
electi alium Capitaneum idoneum eligere valeant, et sic deinceps post mortem cujuslibet
Capitanei imperpetuum. Nolentes quod dicti Capitaneus, milites seu alii quicunque,
ex hac causa ibidem tune venientes, per nos vel heeredes nostros, justitiarios, vicecomites
aut alios ballivos seu ministros nostros quoscumque hide occasionentur, impetiantur in
aliquo seu graventur. In cujus, etc. Teste Rege apud Westmonasterium, x die Februarii.
—Per ipsum Regem. Rot. Patent. 18 Edw. III. p. 1, m. 44.

De licentia Justas REX omnibus ad quos, etc. salutem. Sciatis quod cum nonnulli milites
apud Lincolniam

faciendi. de Comitatu Lincolniae nobis supphcaverint ut eis concedere velimus
quod ipsi singulis annis die Lunae in septimana Pentecostes justas facere possinfc apud
Civitatem nostram Lincolniee, iidemque milites dilectum consanguineum et fideJem
nostrum Henricum de Lancastria Comitem Derbise in Capitaneum suum elegerint in
hac parte. Nos de gratia nostra speciali et ad requisitionem ipsius consanguinei nostri
concessimus pro nobis et haeredibus nostris quod dictus consanguineus noster ad termi-
num vitse suse, et post mortem suam alii Capitanei quos ad hoc per milites ejusdem

VOL. XXXI. X
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comitatus qui pro tempore fuerint eligi contigerit, una cum eisdem militibus et aliis de
eorum assensu usque ad certum terminum per dictum Capitaneum ordinandum, justas
facere possint quolibet anno dicto die in civitate praedicta, tam tempore guerrse et defen-
sionis armorum pacis infra regnum nostrum Angliee quam alio tempore. Et quod omnes
milites qui eodem die ibidem venire et justas facere voluerint, libere eas facere possint
absque impedimento vel occasione nostri vel hseredum nostrorum seu ministrorum nos-
trorum vel haeredum nostrorum quorumcunque imperpetuum. Proviso semper, quod
si contingat nos alicubi infra dictum regnum nostrum congregationem militum in dicto
festo prtetextu tabulae rotundee vel justarum, aut alterius facti armorum habere, quod
tune dicta justae de Lincolnia dictis anno et die nullatenus riant, sed quod Capitaneus
earundem justarum qui pro tempore fuerit alium diem pro eisdem justis faciendis qualem
sibi placuerit infra mensem post dictum festum proximo sequentem assignare poterit et
tenere. Nolentes quod hujusmodi Capitanei et milites qui nunc sunt vel qui pro tem-
pore erunt ratione praemissorum per nos vel hseredes nostros aut ministros nostros vel
haeredum nostrorum quoscumque occasionentur molestentur in aliquo seu graventur.
In cujus, etc. Teste Rege apud Westmonasterium, xviii. die Januarii.

Per breve de privato sigillo.—Rot. Pat. 18 Edw. III. p. 2, m. 4.

No. V.—AUTHORITIES FOB THE KNIGHTHOOD OF THE PRINCE OF WALES, AT LA

HOGUE IN NORMANDY, ON THE 12TH OF JULY, 20 EDW. III., 1346.

[Referred to in p. 111.]

In a Letter from the King to the Archbishop of York, dated at Caen, 30th July, 20
Edw. III. 1346, he says : " Par ceo qe nous savoms bien qe vous orretz volunters bones
nouvelles de nous, vous fesons assavoir qe nous arrivams a la Hoge prest Barfluz le xij
jour de Juyll darreyn passe, ovesqe toutz nos gentz, seyns et saufs, loetz en soit Dieux,
et illeoqes demurasmes sur le descippere de nos gentz et chivaux, et le vitaler de noz
gentz tank le Marsdi procheyn ensuant."—Cotton MS. Claudius, D. vn. printed in The
Retrospective Review, N. S. vol. i. p. 119.

On the 8th of September 1346, a Letter was written by the Peers who were with the
King at the Siege of Calais, to the Peers then assembled in Parliament, which com-
mences in these words: " Salutz et trescheres amistes: Nous vous fesons savoir, et
vous tesmoignons de certein, qu nostre Seignur le Roi, a son arrivaill a la Hoge en Nor-
mandye, fist son eisne filz, le Prince de Gales, Chivaler; et par celle cause il doit avoir
leide de son Roiaulme, que appartient en tieu cas."—Rot. Parl. vol. ii. p. 163, and
Foedera, N. E. vol. iii. p. 90.
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" An vintisme de son regne assembla le Roi plusours des grantz de son roialme," &c.
" Tanqe ils viendrent a Hogges en Normandie et illeoques arma le Roi le xij jour de
Juyl, et Edward son eisne fitz Prince de Gales ove lui et touts les autres grantz," &c.—
" Et illeoques fist il le dit Edward Chivaler et plusours autres fitz de grantz d'Engle-
terre et autres a grant noumbre." Chronica Anglice ab Hardicanuto ad 20 Annum R.
Edw. III.—Cotton MS. Tiberius, A. vi. f. 19. Dugdale states, on the authority of a MS.
in the Bodleian Library, that the Earl of Salisbury and Sir Roger Mortimer were
Knighted at La Hogue at the same time with the Prince.—Baronage, I. 147, 646. The
same statement occurs in the Fragment of a Chronicle, which ends in the reign of Henry
the Fourth, printed by Leland: "Anno D. 1346. Edwardus Rex in Normannia filium
suum Edwardum, filium D1. Gul. de Monteacuto, filium D!. Rogeri de Mortuomari, ac
multos alios de Angl. nobiles insigniis militaribus decoravit."—Collectanea, i. 307.

Pro Henrico Earn.

No. VI.—THE KNIGHTHOOD OF SIR HENRY EAM.

[Referred to in p. 112.]

REX omnibus ad quos, etc. salutem. Inspeximus Literas Patentes
dilecti et fidelis nostri Edwardi, Principis Walliee, Ducis Cornubise, et

Comitis Cestriee, filii nostri charissimi, in heec verba. Edward eisne fitz au Noble
Roy d' Engleterre et de Fraunce, Prince de Gales, Dues de Cornewaili, et Counte
de Cestre. A tous ceux qi cestes Lettres verront ou orront, Saluz. Sachez que come
nostre trescher et bien ame Monsir Henri Eam au temps qil avoit pris de noz
meins l'Ordre de Chivaler, se offrist et premist de sa fraunche volunte, destre enten-
dant a noz services a terme de sa vie, et qen temps qe nous lui ferrions sufficialment
garnir, d'aler ovesqe nous queu part que nous vourrions, aussibien pur la pees
come pur la guerre, et destre armes od nous a noz volontez countre toute gent forpris
le Dues de Brabant son Seigneur lige en la defense de ses terres propres: Nous
acceptantz celes offre et premesse et voillantz pour son dit service avoir, et qil soit le
plus tenuz a nous servir devant nul autre, tiel regard faire a, luy dont il se purra le
mieltz contenir a l'avenance de son estat, lui avoms done un annuele rent de Cent
marcz a terme de sa vie, a receiure de nostre Manoir de Bradenassh en Counte de
Deveneshire chescun an a les termes de Pasques et de Seint Michel per oweles por-
cions per les meyns des gardeins de mesme le Manoir qi pur les temps serront, les offre
et premesse dussusditz en toutz pointz tenuz et gardez, et volons que a, qule heure, et a
quant des foitz son dit paiement soit aderrier en partie, ou en tout a nul terme assigne,
il Use au dit Monsir Henri destreindre en le dit Manoir, et les destresces tenir tanqil
soit pleinement paiez de quanqe lui serra a, derriere, come dessus est dit. En Tesmoign-
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ance de queu chose, nous avoms fait faire cestes noz Lettres overtez. Donne souz
nostre Seal a Westm. le xviij. jour de Jeneuer, l'an du Regne nostre trescher Seigneur
et Piere le Roi d'Engleterre vintisme primer, et de France oetisme. Nos autem con-
cessionem praedictam ratam habentes et gratam, earn pro nobis et hseredibus nostris
quantum in nobis est prsefato Henrico ad totam vitam suam, tenore prsesentium conce-
dimus, et confirmamus, sicut Literse prsedictse rationabiliter testantur. In cujus, etc.
Teste Rege apud Westmonasterium xxviij. die Junii.—Per ipsum Regem. Rot. Patent.
23 Edw. III. p. 2, m. 24.

No. VII.—REMARKS ON MR. BELTZ'S OPINION THAT THE PRINCE OF WALES

AND SOME OTHER OF THE K N I G H T FOUNDERS OF THE GARTER MIGHT HAVE

BEEN TWICE K N I G H T E D .

[Referred to in p. 112.]

Mr. Beltz says, " An argument, of more apparent force than any other, might be raised
against the Foundation in 1344, from the Knighthood of the Black Prince on his landing
at La Hogue, on the 12th July 1346, and the conferring of the same honour immediately
afterwards by himself upon the Earl of Salisbury and Sir Roger Mortimer, his young
companions in arms, and who were also Founders of the Order of the Garter. If
Knighthood was, according to the second Statute, a necessary qualification for admission
into it, then the Prince and his two Companions receiving Knighthood in 1346, were, at
the time of such reception, not already Knights of the Order; and the Order had,
therefore, not been founded at that date. But it is clear, from the Public Records, that
the object of the Knighthood of the Prince upon that occasion was, to enable his Royal
Father to claim from his subjects the accustomed Aid due upon the Knighthood of the
King's eldest son ; an Aid which, by the Statute of Westminster, could not be levied
until the Heir Apparent had completed his fifteenth year. The ceremony in question
at La Hogue does not, therefore, preclude the supposition that the young heroes had
previously been honoured with the degree of Knight Bachelor; and that they were, on
so memorable an occasion, and as a stimulus to their exertions at their entrance upon
the theatre of war, advanced to the rank of Banneret. As it was a maxim in Chivalry
that none but a Knight could confer the dignity of Knighthood, and as it is stated, that
Prince Edward, upon being created Duke of Cornwall in 1337, (in the seventh year of
his age,) made twenty new Knights, we must presume that he had himself been Knighted
in his early infancy ; a custom prevalent not only at that period, but in our own times,
in the families of Sovereign Princes." (Memorials of the Order of the Garter, pp. xl. xli.)

Several examples are then cited by Mr. Beltz of young Princes having been Knighted
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at a very early age ; and Stowe, p. 233, Holinshed, p. 900, and Barnes' Life of Edward
III. p. ] 13, are quoted as authorities for the Prince of Wales having been Knighted in
or before 1337-

The hypothesis of the double Knighthood of any person in the fourteenth century, is
too extraordinary to require refutation; and is quite as absurd as the idea of a second
Baptism, or a second Ordination for Holy Orders. On examining the authorities
referred to, it however appears, that Barnes is the only one of them who says that the
Prince of Wales Knighted persons in 1337, for which statement he refers to Stowe,
Holinshed, and Adam de Murimuth, a contemporary Chronicler; but, as might reason-
ably be expected, neither of those Writers state that the Prince of Wales conferred
Knighthood on any persons in 1337 ; for both Murimuth and Stowe say, that the persons
who then received that distinction were Knighted by the King, while Holinshed merely
observes that " twenty Knights were made."

The idea that, instead of being only Knighted in July 1346, the Prince of Wales might
have been made a Banneret, seems equally unfounded. The rank of Knight was quite
distinct from that of Banneret; and the Aid due to the Crown was on making the King's
eldest son a Knight, and not a Banneret. Moreover, the degree of Banneret was never
conferred on a person above the rank of Baron; and a Prince of Wales would no more
have been created a Banneret in 1346, than a Baronet in 1845. All authorities define a
Banneret to be " the last among the greatest, viz. nobilium majorum, or the first within
those of the second rank, and is placed in the middle between the Barons and the other
Knights." (Vide "History of the Orders of Knighthood of the British Empire," pp.
xxxii.—xliii.) In the Memoir of the Prince of Wales, Mr. Beltz has, however, abandoned
the theory of the Prince's having been twice Knighted or made a Banneret; but he
there considers that he was elected into the Order of the Garter before he was Knighted.
After saying, "although the Prince was included amongst the Founders" in 1344,
he observes that " the honour of Knighthood was reserved for the moment when he
should be armed, and thereby qualified to enter upon his warlike course. This occasion
presented itself when, accompanying the King on his memorable expedition against
France, he landed at La Hogue on the 12th of July 1346." (Memorials, p. 13.)

Nor is it more likely that the Earls of Salisbury and March were made Bannerets in
1346, than that the Prince of Wales should have been so created. Both were by birth
of much higher rank; and both were too young to have obtained a station which
required great military experience. In his Memoirs of those Noblemen, Mr. Beltz
merely says that the Earl of Salisbury " received Knighthood, if not the degree of Ban-
neret, upon landing at La Hogue;" and of the Earl of March, that he was one of the
Founders of the Garter in 1344, " and having, two years afterwards, in 1346, attended
the King and the Prince of Wales on their brilliant expedition into France, he is said to

I
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have received Knighthood upon their landing at La Hogue, either from the hands of the
Sovereign or those of the young Prince, immediately after his own investiture with that
dignity." (pp. 37, 40.) Neither the time of Sir Henry Eam's Knighthood, nor the omis-
sion of the title of " Knight" to the name of Sir Hugh Courtenay, or of Sir Bartholomew
Burghersh, in records of 1346 and 1347, are noticed by Mr. Beltz in his account of the
institution of the Order; and the inconsistency of the above extracts with each other,
and with the fact that all the Companions must have been Knighted at or before their
admission into the Order, shews the difficulty which the Author of the " Memorials " felt,
in endeavouring to reconcile those statements with the first Feast of the Order having
been held in 1344.

No. VIII. — EXTRACTS FROM THE ACCOUNTS OF THE TREASURER AND OTHER

OFFICERS OF THE PRINCE OF WALES, IN THE POSSESSION OF J. PHILPOT,

ESQ., AND PRINTED IN " MEMORIALS OF THE ORDER OF THE GARTER, BY

GEORGE FREDERICK BELTZ, K.H., LANCASTER HERALD."

[Referred to in p. 124.]

Ces sont les Juels chevals & autres choses q' furent donez p' monsr le Prince &
livrees as diverses gentz p' son comandement de tout le temps devant le darrein jor de
Janevre Ian &c. dEngl' xxiij [1348-9] & q' Willia de Northwell estoit gardein de sa
Garder' dont il prie davoir garr'—cest assavoir.

—i godett * aur5 fact' ad modu i dol' ad vinu dat. p' dnum dno de Castello Novo de
Burgund. comedendi cu dno apd Caleis.

i p'vu godet auri dat. p ' dnm dne Isabell' de Trokesford comedendi cu dno ib'm.
i pann' de Turkie dat. p' dnu dno Joh'i de Beauchamp.
i tab'naculu arg. deaur. emellat. deymagine Sci Daniel' int'ij leones in medio inferioris

stag3 & ymagine dni ex una p'te porrigente manu & quad'm ymagine b'e Mar' sedente
cu filio suo dat. p ' dnum dno Ep5 Wynton Thes. Reg.

i dextrar3 f voc' Bayard Roos dat. p' dnu dne regine apud Walynford mense Jun.
A° xix° [1345].

i dextrar' voc' Morel de Burgh dat. p' dnu minstrelP ad hastilude ad Burgu Sci Edml
A°xxij° [1848].

i dextrar5 voc' Bayard Bisshop dat. p' dnu dno Will'o de Monte Acuto in Normann.
i dextrar' voc' Bayard dieu dat. p ' dnm Berth'o de Burgh' p'ri in Norman.
i dextrar5 voc' Morel de ffrans dat. p' dnm Berth'o de Burgh' fil' ib'm.

: Cup." f "War-horse."
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i dextrar' voc' Morel de Coloigne dat. p' dnum Baldewyno de Butetourt apud Biflete.
i dextrar5 voc' Morel More dat. p' dnm dno Waltero Pavely in Norman.
i dextrar' voc' Grisel Gris dat. p' dnm dno Joh'i de Mohun ibidem.
i Cursor* voc' Bayard Pilgryme dat. p' dnum dno Joh'i Chaundos.
i Cursor Banzan de Burgh dat. p' dnm dne regine ad hastilud. de Wyndesore.
i palefr5 Bayard Juet dat. p' dnm dno Leonello fri suo.
i palefr' voc' Liard Petit Watte dat. p' dnum Comiti Northt'.
i palefr3 voc' Grisel Petit Watte dat. p' dnum dne regine apud Caleis.
i Hobyn f voc' Dun Crump dat. p' dnum. cuida militi de Almann. apud Caleis.
i Somer % voce Morel sinistro pede ant'iore albo dat. p' dnum Ric'o de Bekenesfeld fil.
iij dol' vini Vascon' de pris' Cornub' rec' de Thoma le Havener custode prsar' ib'm

dant' p' dnum dne Johanne § sorori sue in recessu suo vrsus gtes transmar\
i eq' palefr' emp' xx die Jun' dat. p' dnum dno Comiti Lancastr' apud Tychefeld.
i trottar empt' eodem die dat. p' dnm Joh'i Hakelin in Normann.
i cup' aur' emell' ponder5 iiij Marc' emp' xxiiij die Junii dat. p5 dnm dno regi ad novu

ann donu suu.
i firmacul' magnu ad iij rub' bal' & emralx emp' eod. die dat. dne regine ad novum ann'

donu suu.
i nouch auri cu i magn' rub' desupr & ij subt' & pv' emreld desup' & i magn' in fundo

iij deamant a latere & vi perl' cu iij trodr* cu ij deamant in medio dat. dne Isabelle sorori
sue.Jj

i nouch &c. dat. dne Joh'e sorori sue.
v anul' aur' cu deamant emp. eod. die quor' iiij dant. dnis Rico de la Bere W. Montagu

R. de Montagu & R. de Bradeston & vm dfius h'et p usu suo ppr' quando regina fuit
cu eo apd Berkhamsted.

i cup' arg. de pdca secta cu aquar5 pond, lxxvijs. xd. emp. eod. die dat. Joh'i de Sully
ad novi anni donu. suu.

i tass. p' barbitons' dni emp. eod. die dat. p' dnum Rob'to Barber barbitons' dni.
[A° 1346.] ij uln' pann' rad' emp. ix die April' dat. p' dfium Clays de Ispan' trottar'

suo.
i cursor niger cu naso cisso emp. eod. die dat. p' dnum dno Jacobo de Audele apud

London.
i cursor Banzan emp. eod. die dat. p' dnum diio Joh'i de Byntie apud Northbourn.
i dexter5 emp. xix die April, dat. p' dnm dno Baron' de Stafford apud Caleis.

* " Courser." f « Hobby." J " Sumpter."
§ " The Lady Joan, affianced to Don Pedro, Infante of Spain."
|| " Isabel, eldest daughter of Edward III., married in 1365 to Ingelram de Coucy, created Earl

of Bedford."
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i dextrar' voc' Morel Sterre emp. eod. die dat. p' dnm Miloni de Stapelton apud
Biflete.

i Somer' voc' Grisett' Dow emp. eod. die dat. p' dnum dno J. Chaundos.
i Somer' voc' Morel Huwet emp. eod. die dat. p' dnum dne regine matri sue.
i eq. voc' Lyard Hobyn emp. eod. die dat. p' dnum Edwardo filiolo suo.
ij eq. emp. eod. die quor' i alb' voc' Blaunchard de Berswood & altf Morel Better dant.

p' dnm iiij Minstrell' de p'tib's ffranc'.
A0 xxij0 [1348.] i palefr3 emp. xij die Jul' dat. p' dnm dno Comiti de Henaud.
i palefr' emp. eod. die dat. p' dnm dno Marchioni de Julers.
vj palefr' emp. eod. die dant. p' dnm milif de Almann venient' in Angl' ad rege cu

rumorib's eleccois Regis ad imperatm.
i eq. sad. emp. ij die Nov. dat. p' dnm dno Nigello de Loryng.
i eq. feraunt emp. eod. die dat. p' dnm dno J. Chaundos.
i parvus palefr' emp. xviij die dat. p' dnm dno Joh'i de Insiila.
i palefr' grisell' emp. eod. die dat. p' dnm dno Waltro de Manny.
i sup'tunic' broudat' emp. eod. die dat. p' dnm dne Regine matri sue.
i cup' & aquar' dear5 & emell' emp. eod. die dat. dno Comiti de Catenelbou legat'

imperii apd Rom. Kenynge.
i cup' arg. deaur' & emell' emp. eod. die dat. P'po Sci Mauric' de Magnuc' legat'

ejusd. imperii.
i cup' deaur' & emell' emell' emp. eod. die dat. dno Radio Basshenhuse militi legat'

ejusd. impu.
i cup' cu aquar' deaur' & emell' cu turri de Biker * emp. eod. die dat. dno Henr. Veise

milif legaf eiusd. imp'1.
iij cup' & i aquar' de arg. deaur' emp. eod. die quor' i dat. p' dnum -nutria dni Will'i

ffis f & filiolis suis.
i cup' deaur' & emell' de arg. emp. eod. die & iij cup' dant. iij puell' custodienf cunas

suas.
[Adhuc xxij—1348.] xxxiiij garters fact'p' d'no emp. eod. die dant.p' d'num milif de

Societate Garter3.
xxx bokeles & lx mordants & lx barr' emp. eod. die dat. p' dnm dno Joh'i Chaundos

p' rob. suis de lib. dni.
vij nouch' oprat' cu aquil' emp. xx die dat. p' dnm divs milif de soc' sua.
lx bokeles & lx mordaunts & vi barr5 emp. eod. die dant. milif de soc' sua p' hasti-

lud' de Wyndesor.

* " Beaker." f " William of Windsor, buried at Westminster, 5th September 1348."
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iiij pipes arg. deaur' & emell' fact' pro minstrell' miss, p' comit' de Ewe de ptib's
ffranc' & emp. eod. die, & dat. p' dnum iiij minstrell'.

ij magn' pec' arg. voc' Bikers emell' in fundo cu. coogc'lis cu batell' & ex una pte
deaur' emp. eod. die, quor5 i dat. p' dnum dne Jeannette * consanguin' sue & al' dat.
dne Phe de Lymburg.

vj disc. arg. & vj sal. arg. dant. p' diim dilo Joh'i Chandos.
i eq. emp. viij die Januar. dat. p' diim dno Joh'i bastard fr'i dne Regine.

No. IX.—LETTERS PATENT FOB FOUNDING THE CHAPEL OF SAINT GEORGE IN

THE CASTLE OF WINDSOR.

[Referred to in p. 126.]

Pro Coiiegio Ca- j j e x Universis praesentes Literas inspecturis, salutem. Magnificenciam
pellse de Castro L r °
Regis de Wyn- decet Regiam in piis semper actibus delectari, ut cum ante tribunal steterit

summi Regis, apud quem non est acceptio personarum, sed unusquisque
prout gessit in corpore recipiet, sive bonum fuerit sive malum, inter bonos a dextris assistere
valeat et non piger vel inutilis cum reprobis judicari. Nos quidem varia vitse nostrse
studia et exilia merita nostra cum amaritudine recolentes solicite, divinaque nobis
praestita beneficia, gratias et honores, quibus pra cseteris misericorditer Altissimus
nos praevenit, merito contemplantes de bonis nobis a, Deo collatis et supra modum
multociens inaniter dispensatis graviter suspiramus, nee aliud nobis restat, nisi ad
Christum et matrem ejus Virginem gloriosam, quae nobis nunquam patrocinari destitit,
sed in variis periculis constitutos suis beatis precibus protexit hactenus, et adjuvit
feliciter, convertere totaliter mentem nostram, et sibi pro gratiis gratias reddere et pro
delictis veniam postulare. Et quia bona est negotiatio per quam transitoria declinantur
et seterna felici commercio subrogantur, capellam quandam aptse pulchritudinis octo
canonicoruin secularium in castro nostro de Wyndesore in qua Aqua sacri Baptismatis
abluti fuimus situatam, in honore Beati Edwardi Confessoris per progenitores nostros
nobiliter inchoatam, quibus pro ipsorum sustentatione quandam summam peeuniae pro
eorum voluntate et de proprio thesauro in elemosinam tribuerunt, in honorem Omni-
potentis Dei, et suae Genitricis Mariae Virginis gloriosae, Sanctorumque Georgii Mar-
tyris et Edwardi Confessoris, nostris Regiis sumptibus fecimus consummari. Summis
desideriis aiFectantes et efEcacem operam adhibentes, ut praedicti Canonici inibi Domino
servituri tam reddituum incremento, quam aliorum Canonicorum et Ministrorum ac

VOL. XXXI.

* " Joan of Kent, afterwards consort of the Black Prince."
Y



I
162 Appendix to Observations on the

servientium numero augeantur; et ut in Capella prsedicta cultu latiori Divini Nominis
gloria exaltetur, prsedictis octo Canonicis unum Custodem, prEesidentem eisdem, et
quindecim adhuc alios Canonicos, viginti et quatuor Milites pauperes, de se impotentes,
seu vergentes ad inopiam, et de bonis dictae Capellse perpetuo sustentandos, et alios
dicte Capellae Ministros sub ipsius Custodis imperio Christo perpetuo famulantes
superaddere, et ibidem tam Canonicos et Milites quam alios dictae Capellee Minis-
tros ut prsemittitur recipi facere dignum ducimus, firmiter statuimus, et inviolabiter
ordinamus, et auctoritate nostra Regia, quantum in nobis est, perpetuo stabilimus.
Volentes quod dicti Canonici et Ministri divina officia celebrent pro nobis, et progeni-
toribus et successoribus nostris, in partem satisfactionis eorum de quibus in extremo
judicio rationem erimus reddituri, celebraturi imperpetuum secundum formam Ordina-
tionis nostrae inde plenius faciendae, quibus jura patronatus et advocationes Ecclesiarum
de Wyrardesbury Lincolniae, Southtanton Exori, et Uttoxatre Couentriae et Lichfeldiae
Diocesis, quos nuper acquisivimus ex hac causa, pro nobis et hseredibus nostris dedimus
et concessimus, damus et concedimus, Habendos et tenendos ipsis et successoribus suis
in liberam, puram, et perpetuam elemosinam ab omni exactione seculari, liberos, peni-
tus et quietos imperpetuum. Concessimus etiam eisdem, pro nobis et hseredibus nostris,
et licentiam dedimus specialem, quod iidem Gustos et Canonici dictas Ecclesias appro-
priare, et eas sic appropriatas in usus proprios tenere possint, sibi et successoribus suis
imperpetuum. Statuto de terris et tenementis ad manum mortuum non ponendis edito
non obstante. Volumus etiam dictis Custodi, Canonicis, Militibus et aliis dictas Capellae
Ministris inibi servituris tantum de thesauro nostro annis singulis elargiri, quod, cum
emolumento de praedictis Ecclesiis proveniente, ad eorum victum et supportationem
onerum sibi incumbentium juxta condecentiam status sui interim videbitur sufficiens et
honestum, quousque de bonis immobilibus, terris, beneficiis seu redditibus ad sufficien-
tiam congruam et honorem nostrum, usque ad summam mille librarum annuatim, per
nos contigerit provideri. due omnia promittimus et pollicemur pro nobis et heeredibus
nostris nos efficaciter impleturos. In cujus rei testimonium has literas nostras fieri
fecimus Patentes. Teste meipso apud Westmonasterium sexto die Augusti, Anno
Regni nostri Angliee vicesimo secundo, Regni vero nostri Francise nono. (Rot. Patent.
22 Edw. III. p. 2. m. 6.)
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No. X.—EXPENSE MINUTE °l NECCAIE MAGNE GABDEROBE D'NI REG' EDWARDI

T'CIJ POST CONQUESTU' FACTE TAM P' JOH'EM DE BIJKYNGH»M CI/ICU' EIUSD'

GARDEEOBE QAM P3 DIu'sOS OFFICIARIOS EIUSDEM GARDER5 A XIIIJt0 DIE FEBR*

ANNO REGNI P ' D ' C ' I D ' N I R E G ' ANGL. ' VICESIMO QUARTO VSQ* VLTIMUM DIEM

SEPTEMBR' ANNO VICESIMO QUINTO.

[Referred to pp. 127, 128, 136.]

[Extract.]

" Et p filo *? fitoe .ij. vnc auri soda? p quait vnc .ix. d emp °? apposi? ad facta^m vni9

cooptof de sindon atb % rub pallia? p corpe xpi sup"" altare capelle de Wyndesore fac? ad
modu campane contin p circuitii vij vln cu vna bordura pann aur 1! vna lista de camaka
pouderat cu pomeft auri ac eciam vapulat sup sindon rufe cu aquit aur % sup sindon atb
cum gar?iis bt poudera? cu sapbiris minu? et p vact duos ptractatora vt°c)j ad .xij. d qa p
diem p .iij. dies .x. opaf quoit ad .ix. d: qa p diem p .xiiij. dies ptactan? % opanc sup
dco ope /Cxv. s. vj. d. ob/ et p filo ^ fitoe .iij. vnc auri soda? p quatt vnc .ix. d emp %
apposi? ad facta^m triu capuc p dno Rege Principe % Duce Lancastr de pann de Brucell
opa? cu florib3 lilios argen? in plate 1 aquit aur poudera? cu pitt minu? et p vad .xij.
opaf quott ad .ix. d qa p diem p .vj. dies opanc sup fact^a dcoa capuc /lvij §. ix. d et p
quadam ymagine de sco Thoma distann emp "? apposit ad facta""m vni9 strem p naue voE
la Cog Thomas /viij.g. Et p vad: duoa ptractatoa vt°q, ad .xij. d qa p diem p .iiijor dies
.iiij. opar quott ad .ix. d qa p diem p .viij. dies ptactant ^ opanc sup fact""a duos Pencett
de sindon aib t rub de triple vt°q, contin in long .vij. vtn .j. qar? t in latitud .ij. pec di.
sindon rub cum vna pala atb 1 in dca pala .iij. gar?iabt ac eciam vapulaUp totam camped
cum aquit auri .xxxij. §. .x. d. et p vad vni9 ptractato^ ad .xij. d q 'p diem p .iiijor dies
.viij. opaf quoit ad .ix. d qa p diem p .vj. dies pt^ctan't °i opanc sup fact"~a duo£ penceil:
de sindon triple vfq, contin in longitud .iij. vl& .j. q»rt ? in latitudine .iij. pec vt°q,
bente in medio vnu gar?iu de sindon ynde cu vno scuto inf" idem gar?iu de arm dni
Reg quartella? "? vapula? p totam camped cum aquit auri .xij. s. . j . d.


